
 

P.S.C. Mo. - No. 35 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 Section 44
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P. 12th Revised Sheet 8.01
d/b/a AT&T Missouri Replacing 11th Revised Sheet 8.01

EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES 

 

 
44.8 THE BASICSSM (cont'd) 

 
44.8.2 Rates and Charges 

 
The following discount is applicable as a credit to the subscriber’s monthly bill. 

 

  
USOC 

 
Monthly Discount 

 

 
A. Residence(1) 
 

 
RCRTT 

 

 
($12.44)(CR) 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) The BASICS is obsolete for residential customers as of May 21, 2003.  Only existing residential 

customers who subscribed to this package prior to May 21, 2003 may retain this package at existing 
locations. 

 

 

Issued:  December 22, 2006 Effective:  January 1, 2007
By CINDY BRINKLEY, President – Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 

 

CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission



P.S.C. Mo. - No. 35 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 Section 44
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P. 11th Revised Sheet 8.01
d/b/a AT&T Missouri Replacing 10th Revised Sheet 8.01

EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES 

 

 
44.8 The BasicsSM (cont'd) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

44.8.2 Rates and Charges 
 
The following discount is applicable as a credit to the subscriber’s monthly bill. 

 
 
 

(RT) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(RT) 

  
USOC 

 
Monthly Discount 

 

 
A. Residence(1) 
 

 
RCRTT 

 

 
($13.44)(CR) 

 

 
(FC) 
(RT) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) The BASICS is obsolete for residential customers as of May 21, 2003.  Only existing residential 

customers who subscribed to this package prior to May 21, 2003 may retain this package at existing 
locations. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(RT) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(RT) 
(FC) 

Issued:  July 11, 2006 Effective:  July 21, 2006
By CINDY BRINKLEY, President – Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 

 

January 1, 2006



 

 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 35 
No Supplement to this General Exchange Tariff 
tariff will be issued Section 44 
except for the purpose  10th Revised Sheet 8.01 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 9th Revised Sheet 8.01 
  

EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES 
 

 
 
 
 
(AT) 

44.8 THE BASICSSM (cont'd) 
 
44.8.1 (cont'd) 

 
B. Business(1)(2) (cont'd) 

 
In addition, business subscribers to The BASICS will also be eligible for the following 
periphery discounts: 
 
1. Waive the Service and Equipment charges and the monthly recurring rate for Call 

Forwarding-Busy Line/Don’t Answer 
2. Add Call Waiting ID Options for an additional $1.13 per month 
3. Add Call Transfer Disconnect for an additional $7.50 per month 
4. Add Outgoing Call Control for an additional $9.95 per month 
5. $1.11 credit each month for Internet Caller ID Service or Privacy Manager 
6. Receive 1+Saver Optional Calling Plan discounts that apply to The WORKS (see Long 

Distance Message Telecommunications Service Tariff) 

44.8.2 Rates and Charges 
 
The following discount is applicable as a credit to the subscriber’s monthly bill. 

 
   

USOC 
 

Monthly Discount 
Service and 

Equipment Charge 
 
(CT) 
(AT) 

 
A. Residence(3) 
B. Business(1)(2) 

 
RCRTT 
PGOCE 

 
($13.91) 

(24.98) 

 
--- 
--- 

 
 
 
 
(AT) 
 
 
 
 
(AT) 
(CT) 

 
(1) The BASICS is obsolete for business customers as of December 16, 2002.  Only existing business 

customers who subscribed to The BASICS prior to December 16, 2002 may retain it at existing 
locations. 

(2) This obsolete BASICS - business package has been discontinued (e.g., sunset) as of 6/16/2006.  
Customers were notified of the discontinuation of this obsolete package and encouraged to switch 
to another package product.  If any line still had this obsolete package on their account on 6/16/06, 
the obsolete package rate was removed from the account and the standard EASYOPTIONS 
SERVICE month to month rates were applied to the line as shown in this tariff.  Also, any 
additional credits/discounts associated with the package were removed. 

(3) The BASICS is obsolete for residential customers as of May 21, 2003.  Only existing residential 
customers who subscribed to this package prior to May 21, 2003 may retain this package at existing 
locations. 

 
 Issued:  May 16, 2006 Effective:  June 16, 2006 

 
By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-Missouri 

Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a AT&T Missouri 
St. Louis, Missouri 

 

July 21, 2006



 

 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 35 
No Supplement to this General Exchange Tariff 
tariff will be issued Section 44 
except for the purpose  9th Revised Sheet 8.01 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 8th Revised Sheet 8.01 
  

EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(CR) 
 
 
(CR) 
 
 

44.8 THE BASICSSM (cont'd) 
 
44.8.1 (cont'd) 

 
B. Business(1) (cont'd) 

 
In addition, business subscribers to The BASICS will also be eligible for the following 
periphery discounts: 
 
1. Waive the Service and Equipment charges and the monthly recurring rate for Call 

Forwarding-Busy Line/Don’t Answer 
2. Add Call Waiting ID Options for an additional $1.13 per month 
3. Add Call Transfer Disconnect for an additional $7.50 per month 
4. Add Outgoing Call Control for an additional $9.95 per month 
5. $1.11 credit each month for Internet Caller ID Service or Privacy Manager 
6. Receive 1+Saver Optional Calling Plan discounts that apply to The WORKS (see Long 

Distance Message Telecommunications Service Tariff) 

44.8.2 Rates and Charges 
 
The following discount is applicable as a credit to the subscriber’s monthly bill. 

 
   

USOC 
 

Monthly Discount 
Service and 

Equipment Charge 
  

A. Residence(2) 
B. Business(1) 

 
RCRTT 
PGOCE 

 
($13.91) 

(24.98)(CR) 

 
--- 
--- 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) The BASICS is obsolete for business customers as of December 16, 2002.  Only existing business 

customers who subscribed to The BASICS prior to December 16, 2002 may retain it at existing 
locations. 

(2) The BASICS is obsolete for residential customers as of May 21, 2003.  Only existing residential 
customers who subscribed to this package prior to May 21, 2003 may retain this package at existing 
locations. 

 
 Issued:  February 21, 2006 Effective:  March 3, 2006 

 
By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-Missouri 

Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a AT&T Missouri 
St. Louis, Missouri 

June 16, 2006



 

 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 35 
No Supplement to this General Exchange Tariff 
tariff will be issued Section 44 
except for the purpose  8th Revised Sheet 8.01 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 7th Revised Sheet 8.01 
  

EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES 
 

 44.8 THE BASICSSM (cont'd) 
 
44.8.1 (cont'd) 

 
B. Business(1) (cont'd) 

 
In addition, business subscribers to The BASICS will also be eligible for the following 
periphery discounts: 
 
1. Waive the Service and Equipment charges and the monthly recurring rate for Call 

Forwarding-Busy Line/Don’t Answer 
2. Add Call Waiting ID Options for an additional $1.00 per month 
3. Add Call Transfer Disconnect for an additional $7.50 per month 
4. Add Outgoing Call Control for an additional $9.95 per month 
5. $1.00 credit each month for Internet Caller ID Service or Privacy Manager 
6. Receive 1+Saver Optional Calling Plan discounts that apply to The WORKS (see Long 

Distance Message Telecommunications Service Tariff) 
 
44.8.2 Rates and Charges 

 
The following discount is applicable as a credit to the subscriber’s monthly bill. 

 
   

USOC 
 

Monthly Discount 
Service and 

Equipment Charge 
  

A. Residence(2) 
B. Business(1) 

 
RCRTT 
PGOCE 

 
($13.91)(CR) 

(27.48) 

 
--- 
--- 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) The BASICS is obsolete for business customers as of December 16, 2002.  Only existing business 

customers who subscribed to The BASICS prior to December 16, 2002 may retain it at existing 
locations. 

(2) The BASICS is obsolete for residential customers as of May 21, 2003.  Only existing residential 
customers who subscribed to this package prior to May 21, 2003 may retain this package at existing 
locations. 

 
 Issued:  December 30, 2005 Effective:  February 1, 2006 

 
By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-Missouri 

Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a AT&T Missouri 
St. Louis, Missouri 

 

sennn1
March 3, 2006

sennn1




 

 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 35 
No Supplement to this General Exchange Tariff 

tariff will be issued Section 44 
except for the purpose  7th Revised Sheet 8.01 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 6th Revised Sheet 8.01 
  

EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES 
 

 44.8 THE BASICSSM (cont'd) 
 
44.8.1 (cont'd) 

 
B. Business(1) (cont'd) 

 
In addition, business subscribers to The BASICS will also be eligible for the following 
periphery discounts: 
 
1. Waive the Service and Equipment charges and the monthly recurring rate for Call 

Forwarding-Busy Line/Don’t Answer 
2. Add Call Waiting ID Options for an additional $1.00 per month 
3. Add Call Transfer Disconnect for an additional $7.50 per month 
4. Add Outgoing Call Control for an additional $9.95 per month 
5. $1.00 credit each month for Internet Caller ID Service or Privacy Manager 
6. Receive 1+Saver Optional Calling Plan discounts that apply to The WORKS (see Long 

Distance Message Telecommunications Service Tariff) 
 
44.8.2 Rates and Charges 

 
The following discount is applicable as a credit to the subscriber’s monthly bill. 

 
   

USOC 
 

Monthly Discount 
Service and 

Equipment Charge 
  

A. Residence(2) 
B. Business(1) 

 
RCRTT 
PGOCE 

 
($14.91)(CR) 

(27.48)(CR) 

 
--- 
--- 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) The BASICS is obsolete for business customers as of December 16, 2002.  Only existing business 

customers who subscribed to The BASICS prior to December 16, 2002 may retain it at existing 
locations. 

(2) The BASICS is obsolete for residential customers as of May 21, 2003.  Only existing residential 
customers who subscribed to this package prior to May 21, 2003 may retain this package at existing 
locations. 

 
 Issued:  June 21, 2005 Effective:  July 21, 2005 

 
By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 

Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 
St. Louis, Missouri 

 

schwam


schwam
February 1, 2006





No Supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
ofcanceling this tariff.

(AT)

	

A. Residence(2)

	

RCRTT

	

($14.69)(CR)
B . Business(I)

	

PGOCE

	

(25.75)(CR)

periphery discounts :

44.8 .2 Rates and Charges

Issued : April 21, 2003

P.S.C . Mo.-No . 35

EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES

USOC

	

-

	

Monthly Discount

General Exchange Tariff
Section 44

5th Revised Sheet 8 .01
Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 8.01

Miss%rl Public
st3relse offifninai®1"4

(AT)

	

44.8

	

THE BASICSsm (cont'd)

(AT)

	

44.8.1 (cont'd)

(AT)

	

B .

	

Business(1) (cont'd)

In addition, business subscribers to The BASICS will also be eligible for the following

Rf~ APR 2 12003

1 .

	

Waive the Service and Equipment charges and the monthly recurring rate for Call
Forwarding-Busy Line/Don't Answer

2 .

	

Add Call Waiting ID Options for an additional $1 .00 per month
3 .

	

Add Call Transfer Disconnect for an additional $7.50 per month
4.

	

Add Outgoing Call Control for an additional $9.95 per month
5 .

	

$1.00 credit each month for Internet Caller ID Service or Privacy Manager
6 .

	

Receive I+Saver Optional Calling Plan discounts that apply to The WORKS (see Long
Distance Message Telecommunications Service Tariff)

The following discount is applicable as a credit to the subscriber's monthly bill .

Service and
Equipent Charge

CANCaLED

3U4-1 5 2004

~L� 1158 .D 1
VIUI)VIG

SMISSOURI
mission

The BASICS is obsolete for business customers as ofDecember 16, 2002 . Only existing business
customers who subscribed to The BASICS prior to December 16, 2002 may retain it at existing
locations.
The BASICS is obsolete for residential customers as of May 21, 2003 . Only existing residential
customers who subscribed to this package prior to May 21, 2003 may retain this package at existing

(AT) locations .

Effective : May 21, 2003

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P ., d/b/a SBC Missouri

St . Louis, Missouri soMlee Ott i3slan

FIND MAY 2 12993



No Supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff.

($13 .99)
(25 .55)

P.S.C . Mo.tZ41®Url fbUbl*11
~3eneral Exchange Tariff

Section 44
RECD NOV J ~ gf 4th Revised Sheet 8.01

Rep

	

1

	

3rd Revised Sheet 8.01

EASYOPTI6rr5FVkMAZWnMlasior)

ill also be eligible for the following

d the monthly recurring rate for Call

al $1 .00 per month
al $7.50 per month
$9.95 per month
Service or Privacy Manager

unts that apply to The WORKS (see Long
ce Tariff)

the subscriber's monthly bill .

Service and
Monthly Discount

	

Equipment Charge

b .

ember 16, 2002 . Only existing business
mber 16, 2002 may retain it at existing

Issued : November 15, 2002

	

Effective : December 16, 2002

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
Missouri Publio

Service Commission

FILED DEC 1 6 2002

44.8 THE BASICSsm (cont'd)

1 . Waive the Service and Equipment charges
anForwarding-BusyLine/Don't Answer

2 . Add Call Waiting ID Options for an

A. Residence RCRTT
(AT) B, Business(1) PGOCE

(MT) In addition, business subscribers to The BASICS
wperipherydiscounts :

44.8.2 Rates and Charges

ddition3
. Add Call Transfer Disconnect for an addition4
. Add Outgoing Call Control for an additional

5 . $1.00 credit each month for Internet Caller lD
6 . Receive 1+Saver Optional Calling Plan disco(MT)

Distance Message Telecommunications ServiThe

following discount is applicable as a credit to

USOC

M

pubilb 6

(r~T) (1) The Basics is obsolete for business customers as of
Deccustomerswho subscribed to The Basics prior to

Dece(AT)locations.



No Supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff.

P.S.C . Mo .-No . 35

EASYOPTIONS®PACKAGES

	

n it t7~lIF! PykbjjC

44.8 THE BASICSSM- (Continued)

	

R10 A P I

	

c~
Cdd?

44.8.2

	

Rates and Charges
Service Commission

The following discount is applicable as a credit to the subscriber's monthly bill .

Service and
Equipment Charge

A.

B.

CAM

DEC 16 2002
.o l

General Exchange Tariff
Section 44

3rd Revised Sheet 8.01
Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 8.01

Issued : April 2, 2002

	

Effective: May 2, 2002

By JANNEWTON, President-Missouri

	

Missouri Public
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P ., d/b/a Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

	

FLED MAY 0 2 200202 -10 57
Services

USOC
Monthly
Discount

Residence RCRTT ($13.99) (CR)

Business PGOCE ($25.55) (CR)



No Supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff.

P.S.C . Mo.-No . 35

EASYOPTIONS" PACKAGES

44.8

	

THEBASICS sM- (Cmti,uw)

44.8 .2 Rates and Charges

	

Service Commission
The following discount is applicable as a credit to the subscriber's monthly bill .

Monthly

	

Service and
USOC

	

Discount

	

Equipment Charge

A.

	

Residence

	

RCRTT

	

($13 .33) (CR)

	

---

B.

	

Business

	

PGOCE

	

($24 .00) (CR)

CANCELU.C

MAY 0 ? 2002

c~yj~os
<~'v I

utiic SMISSOURI
Il~sSion

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

General Exchange Tariff
Section 44

2nd Revised Sheet 8 .01
Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 8 .01

Missouri Public

RECD APR 02 2001

Missouri Public

FILED MAY 02 2001
Service Commission

Issued : April 2, 2001

	

Effective : May 2, 2001



(RT)

44.8 THE BASICSsM' (Continued)

P.S .C . Mo.-No . 35

No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 44
except for the purpose

	

1 st Revised Sheet 8.01
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 8 .01

EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES

44.8 .2 Rates and Charges
M0. PUUUG EMlrlt t6wrv,

The following discount is applicable as a credit to the subscriber's monthly bill .

Service and
Equipment Char

. ,ublc

Issued :

	

APRIL 13, 2000

	

Effective :

	

MAY 13, 2000

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

CANCELr_P

RECEIVE(?

APR 13 2000

MAY 0 2 2009

0R5
ervicr: ortliWaslu-
MISSOURI

FILED

MAY 0 12000

00=643

MO.PUBUCSERVICECOMM .

USOC
Monthly
Discount

A. Residence RCRTT ($12 .75)

B. Business PGOCE ($25 .00)(CR)



P.S .C . Mo.-No . 35

No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 44
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 8.01
of canceling this tariff.

o

	

s

	

Opl F~U~~Y4°1nrn~SS On~Y4
EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES

44.8 THE BASICS'M'(Continued)

	

EO FEB 18 2000

(MT)

	

44.8 .2 Rates and Charges

The following discount is applicable as a credit to the subscriber's monthly bill .

Monthly

	

Service and
(RT)

	

USOC

	

Discount

	

Equipment Charge

(MT)(CT) A. Residence

	

RCRTT

	

($12.75)

(AT)

Monthly Rate

(AT)

	

B.

	

Business

	

PGOCE

	

($24 .30)(NR)

CANCELLED

MAY 0 12000

By
1% K-3 % .b\

Public Service Commission
MISSOURI

9~r c

.

	

Issued :

	

FEBRUARY 18, 2000

	

Effective :

	

MARCH 19, 2000

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

rgmmtfc)n
FILED 10AR 19 2000



P.S.C. Mo.- No. 35
No Supplement to this General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 44
except for the purpose 7th Revised Sheet 9
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 6th Revised Sheet 9

EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES

(AT)

(AT)

(AT)

44.9 ESSENTIAL OFFICE(1)

44.9.1 Essential Office provides business customers subscribing to either BizSaverSM “B”,
BizSaverSM “E”, or The WORKS®, and either a 1+ SaverSM Optional Calling Plan (1, 5, or 10
Hour Block of Time Plan) or Local Plus® with discounts as specified in paragraph 44.9.2.

A. Customers must agree to a 12-month term agreement to receive the Essential Office discounts.
If the customer disconnects any of the services prior to the expiration date, they will no longer
be eligible for the discounts.  In addition, the customer shall pay a termination charge equal to
the lesser of the following:

The difference between the total rates and charges actually paid for the service before
termination and the total rates and charges that would have been paid had the customer
purchased the service at current tariffed rates plus interest charges based on the approved
discount rate in effect at the time of termination; or the monthly payments remaining on the
service team.

B. Any existing discounted or waived installation charges available with BizSaver “B”,
BizSaver “E” or The WORKS will continue to apply with the Essential Office package.

(1) Essential Office is obsolete for business customers as of December 16, 2002.  Only existing
business customers who subscribed to Essential Office prior to December 16, 2002 may retain it at
existing locations.

Issued:  November 15, 2002 Effective:  December 16, 2002

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

schwam



No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 44
except for the purpose

	

6th Revised Sheet 9
of canceling this tariff.

	

Replacing 5~Vh IR;evisOeduS11ejL9
',~M7ee CQmmlss On

(CT)

	

44.9

	

ESSENTIAL OFFICE

EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES

44 .9 .1

	

Essential Office provides business customers subscribing to either BizSaversm "B",
BizSaversm "E", or The WORKS®, and either a 1+ Saversm Optional Calling Plan (1, 5, or 10

(CT)

	

Hour Block of Time Plan) or Local Plus® with discounts as specified in paragraph 44.9.2 .

(AT)

	

A. Customers must agree to a 12-month term agreement to receive the Essential Office discounts . If
the customer disconnects any of the services prior to the expiration date, they will no longer be
eligible for the discounts. In addition, the customer shall pay a termination charge equal to the
lesser ofthe following:

P.S.C . Mo.-No . 35

The difference between the total rates and charges actually paid for the service
before termination and the total rates and charges that would have been paid had
the customer purchased the service at current tariffed rates plus interest charges
based on the approved discount rate in effect at the time oftermination; or the
monthly payments remaining on the service team .

CA LLED

DEC 1 6 2002
~ `~s~,

f

Issued : November 30, 1999

	

Effective: December 31, 1999

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

RECD NOV 2 9 1999

B. Any existing discounted or waived installation charges available with BizSaversm "B",
BizSaversm "E" or TheWORKS® will continue to apply with the Essential Office package.

M~ssqur9 Publiqsas

	

r.B

	

OMm1Bg, On

FILED DEC 3 1 1999



JUN 2 51999

CANCELLED

P .S.C . Mo.-No . 35

No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 44
except for the purpose

	

5th Revised Sheet 9
of canceling this tariff.

	

Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 9

44.9

	

APPLICATION OF RATES AND CHARGES - (Continued)

EASYOPTIONS®PACKAGES

	

S0~0~®cornmt~nI ~cnrl

(CT)

	

44.9.1

	

Business customers ordering either The WORKS® or any BizSaversm package between
(CT)

	

August 2, 1999, and October 29, 1999, will receive a coupon redeemable for $40.00.
Customers already subscribing to any of these packages are not eligible for this promotion.

DEC 3 U 1999

	

SorrVt°0o0®o~rnmosse®tn
by (a I\5

Public Service Commission
MISSOURI

Effective :

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

JUK 2

	

1999

FILEC JUL 2, 81999'

JUL 2 6 1999



(CT)

j

P.S.C . Mo.-No . 35

No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariffwill be issued

	

Section 44
except for the purpose

	

RF art UMAdSheet 9
of canceling this tariff.

	

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 9

44.9

	

APPLICATION OF RATES AND CHARGES - (Continued)

Issued : MAR 0 21999

EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES

44.9 .1 Business customers ordering either The WORKS® or BizSaversm packages between April 1,
1999, and May 31, 1999, will receive acoupon redeemable for $25.00. This coupon is valid
for sixty (60) days from its issue date and will be redeemable by mail . Customers already
subscribing to any of these packages are not eligible for this promotion .

CANCELLED

JUL 2 6 1999
BYO-f - RS9

Public Service
CRm

mission

By PRISCILLA HILL-ARDOIN, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

FEB 2.6 1999

MU. NUtit.i~ SEHVIUr 1NVlrun

~t 0rsuri Pu(~IIc~,rd~r7PC~ C:P?rvar~Y¬

FILED APR

	

'. 199'

Effective:

	

APR 0



(CT)

No supplement to this
tariffwill be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff.

Issued:JUL 0 108

P.S .C . Mo.-No.35

EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES

44.9

	

APPLICATION OF RATES AND CHARGES - (Continued)

44.9 .1 Newresidence customers ordering either The WORKS' or The BASICS'' packages between
August 1, 1998, and September 30, 1998, will receive a coupon redeemable for $20.00. This
coupon is valid for sixty (60) days from its issue date and will be redeemable by mail .
Customers already subscribing to either package will not be eligible for this promotion.

GpN6`1ED

ppR p 11999~~ao1

Se GopUbC~cSeM S~~P~

By PRISCILLA HILL-ARDOIN, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

General Exchange Tariff
Section 44

3rd Revised Sheet 9
Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 9

1998

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE uuMM

FILED
AUG 0 11998

Public Seviice
O
Commission

Effective :

	

AUG 01 1998



No supplement to this
tariffwill be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff.

44.9 PROMOTIONS

(CT)

	

44.9.1 New residence customers ordering either The WORKS' or The BASIC?c

	

[q §Awxf~ Gomm
May 1, 1998, and June 30, 1998, will receive a coupon redeemable for $20.00. This coupon is
valid for sixty (60) days from its issue date and will be redeemable by mail . Customers

(CT)

	

already subscribing to either package will not be eligible for this promotion.

Issued : MAR 31 1998

P.S.C . Mo.-No . 35

EASYOPTIONS®PACKAGES

CANCELLED

AUG 011998
S&

Public S11~ISSOURImlssion

By PRISCILLA HILL-ARDOIN, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

General Exchange Tariff
Section 44

2nd Revised Sheet 9
Replacing 1 st Revised Sheet 9

RECEIVED

MAR 2 71998

FILED

MAY 01 1998

MO.PUBUCSERVICE COW

Effective :

	

MAY 011998



44.9 PROMOTIONS

Issued: DEC 01 1997

P.S.C . Mo.-No . 35

No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 44
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 9
of canceling this tariff.

EASYOPTIONS" PACKAGES

(CT)

	

44.9.1 Residence customers ordering either The WORKS or The BASICS package betaM SEERVICE COMY1
January 1, 1998 andFebruary 28, 1998, will receive an additional one-time credit of $7.50.A

	

Customers already subscribing to either package are not eligible for this promotion .

By PRISCILLA HILL-ARDOIN, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Replac

CANCELLED

MAY 01199

Public Service Commission
- MISSOURI

NOV 2 G 1997

FILED
DEC ° 1 1997

MI5Public ervl
SUURI

i ion
Effective: DEC 3 1 1997



44.9 PROMOTIONS

Issued :
N 0 9 1syi

P.S.C . Mo.-No . 35

No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 44
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 9
of canceling this tariff.

EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES

Effective :

By KAREN JENNINGS, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

ECEWEL

JUN r 1;1997

~~,Q( gFRv1QT- OMW71
44.9 .1

	

Newbusiness customers ordering BizSaver B and one additional l

	

r~kttbtn those current y
available with BizSaver B and/or Call Forwarding-Busy Line/Don't Answer) between June 5,
1997, and August 29, 1997, will receive a waiver of the Service and Equipment Charge . They
will also receive an additional $4.00 discount (credit) offa combination of existing recurring
rates for BizSaver B and/or Call Forwarding-Busy Line/Don't Answer for ninety (90) days
after the service is established .

CANCELLED

DEC 31 1997

Public
Service

Commission
MISSOURI

FILED
JUL 0 9 1997

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

JUL 0 9 1997



P.S.C. Mo.- No. 35
No Supplement to this General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 44
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 9.01
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 9.01

EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES

(AT) 44.9 ESSENTIAL OFFICE (1) (cont'd)

44.9.2 Rates and Charges

The following discount is applicable as a credit to the customer's monthly bill.

USOC Monthly Discount

(AT)

(AT)

(AT)

(AT)

(AT)

(AT)

(AT)

(AT)

BizSaverSM "B" or "E" with 1+Saver
(1 hour Optional Calling Plan)(1)

BizSaver "B" or "E" with 1+Saver
(5 hour Optional Calling Plan)(1)

BizSaver "B" or "E" with 1+Saver
(10 hour Optional Calling Plan)(1)

BizSaver "B" or "E" with Local Plus®(1)

The WORKS® with 1+Saver
(1 hour Optional Calling Plan)(1)

The WORKS with 1+Saver
(5 hour Optional Calling Plan)(1)

The WORKS with 1+Saver
(10 hour Optional Calling Plan)(1)

The WORKS with Local Plus(1)

RCRN1

RCRNU

RCRNV

RCRN2

RCRN3

RCRNW

RCRNX

RCRN4

($ 4.00)

(  9.00)

(12.00)

(  9.00)

(  4.00)

(  9.00)

(12.00)

(  9.00)

(AT)

(AT)

(1) Essential Office is obsolete for business customers as of December 16, 2002.  Only existing
business customers who subscribed to Essential Office prior to December 16, 2002 may retain it at
existing locations.

Issued:  November 15, 2002 Effective:  December 16, 2002

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

schwam



P.S.C . Mo.-No . 35

No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 44
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 9.01
of canceling this tariff.

SowTc~ om~

	

~9 AnEASYOPTIONSO PACKAGES

44.9

	

ESSENTIAL OFFICE-(Continued) RECD NOV 2 9 1999

44.9.2 Rates and Charges

The following discounts are applicable as a credit to the customer's monthly bill .

BizSaversm "B" or "E" with 1+ Saver
(1 hour Optional Calling Plan)

BizSaversm "B" or "E"with 1+ Saver
(5 hour Optional Calling Plan)

BizSaversm "B" or "E" with 1+ Saver
(10 hour Optional Calling Plan)

BizSaversm "B" or "E"with Local Plus®

The WORKS® with 1+ Saver
(1 hour Optional Calling Plan)

The WORKS® with 1+ Saver
(5 hour Optional Calling Plan)

The WORKS® with 1+ Saver
(10 hour Optional Calling Plan)

The WORKS® with Local Plus®

CARMCKLED

DaC 16 2002

PL't'0 t3

	

`

	

r,
ry;, ~2

40

	

Issued : November 30, 1999

	

Effective : December 31, 1999

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

SM7

	

curl Pubill

FILED DEC 3 11999

USOC Monthly Discount

RCRNI ($4.00)

RCRNU ($9.00)

RCRNV ($12.00)

RCRN2 ($9 .00)

RCRN3 ($4.00)

RCRNW ($9.00)

RCRNX ($12.00)

RCRN4 ($9.00)



P.S.C. Mo.- No. 35
No Supplement to this General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 44
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 9.02
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 9.02

EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES

(AT) 44.10 INTERNET CALLER ID PACKAGE(1)

44.10.1 Internet Caller ID Package, which is available to business customers only, consists of the
following services:  Internet Caller ID Service, Calling Name Delivery, Calling Number
Delivery, Call Forwarding and Remote Access to Call Forwarding.

44.10.2 Rates and Charges

A. The following discount is applicable as a credit to the customer’s monthly bill when they
subscribe to Internet Caller ID package.

USOC Monthly Discount
Service and

Equipment Charge

(AT) Internet Caller ID Package(1) NLRBQ ($5.95) ---

(AT)

(AT)

(1) The Internet Caller ID Package is obsolete for business customers as of December 16, 2002, except
for existing business customers at existing locations who subscribed to the Internet Caller ID
Package prior to December 16, 2002.

Issued:  November 15, 2002 Effective:  December 16, 2002

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

schwam



No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 44
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 9.02
of canceling this tariff.

44.10

	

INTERNET CALLER ID PACKAGE

44.10 .2

	

Rates and Charges

P.S.C . Mo.-No . 35

EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES

44.10.1

	

Internet Caller ID Package, which is available to business customers only, consists ofthe following
services : Internet Caller ID Service, Calling Name Delivery, Calling Number Delivery, Call
Forwarding and Remote Access to Call Forwarding .

A .

	

The following discount is applicable as a credit to the customer's monthly bill when they subscribe to
Internet Caller ID package .

Internet Caller ID Package

	

NLRBQ

	

($5.95)

Monthly

	

Service and
USOC

	

Discount

	

Equipment Chaff

Issued :

	

APRIL 17, 2000

	

Effective :

	

MAY 16, 2000

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

RECEIVED

APR 1 4 2000

MISSOURI
Public ServiceCommission

FILED
MAY 16 2000

Public ServiceeCCommission



 

 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 35 
No Supplement to this General Exchange Tariff 
tariff will be issued Section 44 
except for the purpose  4th Revised Sheet 10 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 10 
  

EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES 
TA SOP 

 
(CT) 
 
(RT) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(RT) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE 
 

 Issued:  July 16, 2004 Effective:  August 16, 2004 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 
CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

schwam



9AT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff.

44.10 PROMOTIONS (Continued)

MISSOURI
Pamsep*W&M .Q3IrS

44 .10 .1 Business customers subscribing to The BASICS' package betweenMay 10, 2000, and
July 31, 2000, will receive a coupon redeemable for $20.00. Customers already subscribing to
The BASICS' package are not eligible for this promotion . Customers who are
downgrading their services will not be eligible for this promotion .

44.10.2 Residence customers subscribing to The WORKS® package on an "N" or "T" order will
receive a coupon redeemable for $20 .00. Customers subscribing to TheWORKS® package on
a "C" order will receive one month ofservice free . Customers already subscribing to The
WORKS R package are not eligible for this promotion. Customers moving from The
BASICS' to The WORKS (V are not eligible for the promotion . There are no retention
requirements for this offer. This promotional offer is available from August 10, 2000 through
October 31, 2000 .

(AT)

	

44.10.3 Residence customers subscribing to The BASICS' package during this promotional period who
are returning to SWBT after receiving service from another service provider will receive a credit
equal to two month's billing ofthe recurring rate .

There are no retention requirements associated with this offer .

This promotion is available from January 15, 2001 through April 13, 2001 .

F.~
C eR General Exchange Tariff

Section 44
DEC 1 1) ?000

	

3rd Revised Sheet 10
Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 10

Issued :

	

November 22, 2000

	

Effective :

	

December 26, 2000

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

DEC 2 c 2000

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission



P.S .C . Mo.-No.35

No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 44
except for the purpose

	

2"d Revised Sheet 10
of canceling this tariff.

	

Replacin

	

s'

	

rued Sh et 10

~0 m~'A~Of1EASYCIPTIONS" PACKAGES

44.10

	

PROMOTIONS (Continued)

	

7111JUL10 1
44.10 .1

	

Business customers subscribing to The BASICS" package between May 10, 2000, and
July 31, 2000, will receive a coupon redeemable for $20.00 . Customers already subscribing to The
BASICS' package are not eligible for this promotion. Customers who are
downgrading their services will not be eligible for this promotion.

(AT)

	

44.10.2

	

Residence customers subscribing to The WORKS ® package on an "N" or "T" order will receive a
coupon redeemable for $20.00 . Customers subscribing to The WORKS ® package on a "C" order will
receive one month ofservice free. Customers already subscribing to The WORKS ® package are not
eligible for this promotion . Customers moving from The BASICS " to The WORKS ® are not
eligible for the promotion . There are no retention requirements for this offer . This promotional offer

(AT)

	

is available from August 10, 2000 through October 31, 2000.

CANCELLED

100 -A

Public Service cRmisstonl

.

	

Issued :

	

July 11, 2000

	

Effective :

	

August 10, 2000

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

MWIV Vls®w
FILED AUG 10 2000



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff.

44.10 PROMOTIONS (Continued)

Issued :

	

APRIL 10, 2000

APR 0 6 2000

~~. ~M~~IS,SOU,R~,~I,~~~
EA
p
SyWIONSq~~MMESforl

(CT)

	

44.10.1

	

Business customers subscribing to The BASICSsm package between May 10, 2000, and
July 31, 2000, will receive a coupon redeemable for $20.00. Customers already subscribing to

~

	

The BASICSsm package are not eligible for this promotion . Customers who are
(C'1)

	

downgrading their services will not be eligible for this promotion .

CANCELLED

AUG 10 2000

Jay

	

'00 ~ 5k

oPublicService Commission
MISSOURI

By JANNEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Effective:

	

MAY10, 2000

General Exchange Tariff
Section 44

1 st Revised Sheet 10
Replacing Original Sheet 10

FILED

MAY 10 2000

Public ServeeCommission



No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 44
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff.

44.10

	

PROMOTIONS (Continued)

Issued :

P.S .C . Mo.-No . 35

EASYOPTIONS" PACKAGES DEC 2 2, 1W

j& PUBLIC SENCECORM
44.10.1 Business customers having 10 lines or less and ordering BizSaver" B and one additional

feature from those currently available with BizSaver B or Call Forwarding-Busy Line/Don't
Answer between February 1, 1998, andDecember 31, 1998, will receive a waiver ofthe
Service and Equipment Charge . They will also receive an additional $4 .00 discount (credit)
off a combination ofthe existing recurring rates for BizSaver B plus the selected additional
feature for ninety (90) days after the service is established . After 90 days, the customer will
begin paying the normal tariff rates for these services .

Existing customers already subscribing to BizSaver B or The Works' are not eligible for this
promotion .

DEC 2 4 1997

CANCELLED

MAY 1 0 2000

l
si

	

5 is

p ublic service commission

By PRISCILLAHILL-ARDOIN, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

ipILkrj

JAN 23 1998

~~ DIIRf Il ces~e~~~ c~r;1F:`

Effective:

	

JAN 2 3 1998



 

 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 35 
No Supplement to this General Exchange Tariff 
tariff will be issued Section 44 
except for the purpose  3rd Revised Sheet 10.01 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 10.01 
  

EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES 
TA SOP 

 
 
 
 
 
(CT) 
(CT) 
 
 
 
 
 
(CT) 
(CT) 
 
(CT) 
(CT) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(AT) 
 

 
44.11 APPLICATION OF RATES AND CHARGES 
 

44.11.1 Any Promotion 
 
The Company may offer promotions for thirty days or longer in the Company's exchanges 
for any EasyOptions® packages.  The Company may offer promotions consisting of (1) a 
total waiver of service and equipment charges; (2) a partial waiver of service and equipment 
charges; (3) a total waiver of the monthly rate; (4) a partial waiver of the monthly rate; (5) a 
credit or coupon; or (6) any combination of (1) through (5). 
 
In certain instances, the customer may be required to retain service for a specific period in 
order to qualify for the promotion.  The Company will provide written notice to the 
Commission as required by Commission rules and orders. 
 
The written notice will be filed in an appendix in Section 47 of The Company's General 
Exchange tariff.  The Company will not offer a promotion where the projected revenues are 
not expected to cover long run incremental costs.  Subject to the availability of facilities, all 
similarly situated Missouri residential or business customers will be offered the same 
opportunity to take advantage of the same promotions. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
®Registered Trademark of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company 
 

 Issued:  July 16, 2004 Effective:  August 16, 2004 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 
CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

schwam



(AT)

(AT)

P.S.C . Mo.-No . 35

No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 44
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 10.01
of canceling this tariff.

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 10.01

44.11 .1 Any Promotion

EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES

44.11 APPLICATION OF RATES ANDCHARGES

RECD NOV 2 9 1999
Southwestern Bell Telephone Companymay offer promotions for thirty days or longer in
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company's exchanges for any Easy0ptions packages .
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company mayoffer promotions consisting of (1) a total waiver
of service and equipment charges; (2) a partial waiver of service and equipment charges ; (3)
a total waiver ofthe monthly rate ; (4) a partial waiver of the monthly rate ; (5) a credit or
coupon up to and including $25; or (6) any combination of (1) through (5). In certain
instances, the customer may be required to retain service for a specific period in order to
qualify for the promotion . Southwestern Bell Telephone Companywill provide written
notice to the Commission 10 days prior to the beginning of each promotion period identifying
the exchanges or LATAs within which the promotions will be offered, the beginning and
expiration date of each promotion, applicability to residential or business customers, and the
specific waiver, credit or coupon offered. The written notice will be filed in an appendix in
Section 47 of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company's General Exchange tariff.
Southwestern Bell Telephone Companywill not offer a promotion where the projected
revenues are not expected to cover long run incremental costs. Subject to the availability of
facilities, all similarly situated Missouri residential or business customers will be offered the
same opportunity to take advantage ofthe same promotions .

44.11 .2 Business customers ordering BizSaversm "B" or "E" between January 1, 2000, and
March 31, 2000, will receive a one-time credit of $15 .00 . Customers already subscribing to
either of these packages are not eligible for this promotion.

CANCEI11F

1vq~'s9p~rl Pu%)il
SoPioI a COmmisg~or

wG 1 6 2004
~.vlS

BY

	

ewice romnussionFubl~c N110souftl

	

Mascwri Pubiiasarjr erg

	

Omm as or+

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

FILED DEC 3 1 1999

"

	

Issued : November 30, 1999

	

Effective: December 31, 1999



No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 44
except for the purpose

	

1 st Revised Sheet 10.01
of canceling this tariff.

	

Replacing Original Sheet 10.01

EASYOPTIONSO PACKAGES

44.11 APPLICATION OF RATES AND CHARGES

44.11 .1

	

AnyPromotion

(RT)

	

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company may offer promotions for thirty days or longer in
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company's exchanges for any EasyOptions packages.
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company may offer promotions consisting of(l) a total
waiver of service and equipment charges ; (2) a partial waiver of service and equipment
charges; (3) a total waiver of the monthly rate ; (4) a partial waiver of the monthly rate ; (5) a
credit or coupon up to and including $25 ; or (6) any combination of (1) through (5). In

(AT)

	

certain instances, the customer may be required to retain service for a specific period in
(AT)

	

order to qualify for the promotion. Southwestern Bell Telephone Company will provide
written notice to the Commission 10 days prior to the beginning of each promotion period
identifying the exchanges or LATAs within which the promotions will be offered, the
beginning and expiration date of each promotion, applicability to residential or business
customers, and the specific waiver, credit or coupon offered. The written notice will be
filed in an appendix in Section 47 of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company's General
Exchange tariff. Southwestern Bell Telephone Company will not offer a promotion where

(RT)(AT)

	

the projected revenues are not expected to cover long run incremental costs. Subject to the
-(RT)(AT)

	

availability of facilities, all similarly situated Missouri residential or business customers will
T)

	

be offered the same opportunity to take advantage ofthe same promotions .

CANCELLED

P.S.C . Mo.-No . 35

By PRISCILLA HILL-ARDOIN, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

~av76~

	

PupIIjtied Wit^

RECD MAY 2 6 1999

2a00o

	

qrs ~"t:369L-~r,DEC 3 0 1999
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FILED JUN

	

g 1999Public Service Commission
MISSOURI

"

	

Issued :

	

MAY 2 7 1999

	

Effective :

	

JUN 2 8 1999



"

	

44.11 APPLICATION OF RATES ANDCHARGES

No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 44
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 10.01
of canceling this tariff.

44.11 .1

	

AnyPromotion

Issued : JUN 12 1998

P.S.C . Mo.-No . 35

EASYOPTIONSO PACKAGES

For aperiod of one year following the effective date of this tariff, Southwestern Bell
Telephone Company may offer promotions for thirty days or longer in Southwestern Bell
Telephone Company's exchanges for any EasyOptionspackages . Southwestern Bell
Telephone Company may offer promotions consisting of (1) a total waiver of service and
equipment charges; (2) a partial waiver of service and equipment charges; (3) a total waiver
ofthe monthly rate ; (4) a partial waiver ofthe monthly rate ; (5) a credit or coupon up to and
including $25 ; or (6) any combination of (1) through (5). In certain instances, the customer
may be required to retain service for a specific period . Southwestern Bell Telephone
Company will provide written notice to the Commission 10 days prior to the beginning of
each promotion period identifying the exchanges or LATAs within which the promotions
will be offered, the beginning and expiration date ofeach promotion, applicability to
residential or business customers, andthe specific waiver, credit or coupon offered. The
written notice will be filed in an appendix in Section 47 of Southwestern Bell Telephone
Company's General Exchange tariff. Southwestern Bell Telephone Company will not offer
a promotion that does not generate sufficient projected revenues to cover long run
incremental costs.

This promotion methodology will be offered on a one year trial basis. If facilities permit,
all Missouri residential or business customers will be offered the same opportunity to take
advantage ofthe same promotions during this trial period .

Cor.0-LE®
SUN2~819~p`

aY

	

Ce CommissionpubVIC S MJSS0UR1

Effective :

By PRISCILLA HILL-ARDOIN, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

RECEIVED

JUN 121998

A0. PUBLIC SERVICE CUMM

FILED
JUL 15 1998

Public Service Commission

JUL 15 1998



 

 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 35 
No Supplement to this General Exchange Tariff 
tariff will be issued Section 44 
except for the purpose  1st Revised Sheet 10.02 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 10.02 
  

EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES 
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RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
®Registered Trademark of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company 
 

 Issued:  July 16, 2004 Effective:  August 16, 2004 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 
CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

schwam



P.S .C . Mo .-No. 35

No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 44
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 10 .02
of canceling this tariff.

	

mis&-

	

r f wblicS~rvig
;n "rrllealenEASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES

44 .12 PROMOTIONS (Continued)

	

RECD DEC 2 g 700

44.12 .1

	

This promotion offers residence customers an incentive to continue their subscription to The
WORKSO package by providing them with a $5 .00 credit on their on their bill for two months
when they agree to retain their subscriptions to The WORKS* package. Only current
subscribers to The Works® who are calling in to disconnect their package will be eligible for
this promotion . This promotional offer is available between February 1, 2001 and April 14,
2001 .

44 .12 .2 This promotion offers eligible residence customers who subscribe to TheWORKS® package
between February l, 2001 and April 13, 2001, a credit of two months recurring rate on their
monthly bill . To be eligible for this promotion the customer must have previously had service
with SWBT and switched to another provider and now wishes to come back to SWBT for
service .

GANCRMD

AUG 1 6 2004

r,. I'ArZ5 to -02-

I,ublic aervSS®UAI
mission

By JANNEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

MiSSO ri Pubilo
SeMi0b UOrrirrriasi®n

" Issued : January 2, 2001 Effective : February 1, 2001

FILED rEB 01 2009



 

 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 35 
No Supplement to this General Exchange Tariff 
tariff will be issued Section 44 
except for the purpose  1st Revised Sheet 11 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 11 
  

EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES 
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®Registered Trademark of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company 
 

 Issued:  July 16, 2004 Effective:  August 16, 2004 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 
CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

schwam



44 .11

	

PROMOTIONS (Continued)

P.S.C . Mo.-No . 35

No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 44
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 11
of canceling this tariff.

EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES

44 .11.1 Business customers subscribing to the BASICS' package between January 22, 2001 and
March 30, 2001 will receive a credit of$16 .95 on the first monthly bill . Customers already
subscribing to the BASICS'package are not eligible for this promotion.

PU,a _

S~~,mission
4~~~~ ~e

	

~flU~1
M

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

REcown
DEC z 2. 2onn

Public MISSOURI
Serdles OOMMISSion

JAN 22 2001

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

"

	

Issued : December 22, 2000

	

Effective : January 22, 2001



 

 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 35 
No Supplement to this General Exchange Tariff 
tariff will be issued Section 44 
except for the purpose  4th Revised Sheet 12 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 12 
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®Registered Trademark of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company 
 

 Issued:  July 16, 2004 Effective:  August 16, 2004 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 
CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission
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No Supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff.

44.12

	

PROMOTIONS (cont'd)

Missouri Public
P.S .C . Mo.-No . 35

General Exchange Tariff
RECD MAY 2 2 2002

	

Section 44
3rd Revised Sheet 12

Service Commission

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 12

EASYOPTIONSO PACKAGES

44 .12 .1 Business customers who order The WORKS with Caller ID between January 22, 2001 and
March 30, 2001 will receive a credit equal to one month's recurring rate of $18.95 on their
first month's bill .

Customers whoalready subscribe to The WORKS with Caller ID are not eligible for this
promotion .

44.12.2 Business customers with 1-10 lines who order The WORKS between October 1, 2001 and
November 30, 2001 will receive a credit of $19.95 on their first month's bill .

To be eligible for this promotion the customer must have previously had service with SWBT
and switched to another provider and now wishes to come back to SWBT for service .

Customers who already subscribe to The WORKS are not eligible for this promotion.

44.12.3 Business customers who meet the terms and conditions of this offer, and who order Business
(CT)

	

Essentials between April 15, 2002 and June 30, 2002 will receive acoupon that can be
redeemed for $30 .00. Customers who currently subscribe to Bizsaver"B, Bizsaver"E, the
WORKS, the BASICS, Essential Office, or Internet Caller ID Package are not eligible for this
offer on that same line . Customers who move their Business Essentials service from one
location to another during the promotional period are also not eligible. One coupon per
account may be redeemed during the promotional period, andthe coupon must be returned by

(CT)

	

August 19, 2002.

44 .12 .4 Business customers who meet the terms and conditions ofthis offer, and who order Business
(CT)

	

Preferred between April 15, 2002 andJune 30, 2002 will receive a coupon that can be
redeemed for $40.00. Customers who currently subscribe to the Bizsaver E, WORKS,
Essential Office with theWORKS, Essential Office with Bizsaver E or Internet Caller ID
package are not eligible for this offer on the same line . Customers who move their Business
Preferred service from one location to another during the promotional period are also not
eligible . One coupon per account may be redeemed during the promotional period, and the

(CT)

	

coupon must be returned by August 19, 2002 .
C~NC~tI~D

Missouri Public

Au162004 FILED JUN U 1 2002
"Registered Trademark of Southwestern Bell Tg)~
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Ai11S50U"1	ServiceCommission

Issued : May 22, 2002

	

Effective : June 1, 2002

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P ., d/b/a Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



No Supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff.

P.S.C . Mo.- No. 35
General Exchange Tariff

Section 44
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2nd Revised Sheet 12
Replacing l" Revised Sheet 12

aA(4 }2,

	

Service commission

Issued : March 15, 2002F`<J~hc or£rwt)Q l.dMiIf1SSI011
MISSOURI

	

Effective: April 15, 2002

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P ., d/b/a Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

EASYOPTIONRC:KARE& 5 2002

44.12 PROMOTIONS (Continued) Service Commission
44.12.1 Business customers who order The WORKS with Caller ID between January 22, 2001 and

March 30, 2001 will receive a credit equal to one month's recurring rate of$18 .95 on their
first month's bill .

Customers who already subscribe to The WORKS with Caller fl) are not eligible for this
promotion .

44.12.2 Business customers with 1-10 lines who orderThe WORKS between October 1, 2001 and
November 30, 2001 will receive a credit of $19.95 on their first month's bill .

To be eligible for this promotion the customer must have previously had service with
SWBT and switched to another provider and now wishes to come back to SWBT for
service.

Customers who already subscribe to The WORKS are not eligible for this promotion.

(AT) 44 .12.3 Business customers who meet the terms and conditions of this offer, and who order
Business Essentials between April 15, 2002 and May 31, 2002 will receive a coupon that
can be redeemed for $30.00. Customers who currently subscribe to Bizsaver`mB,
Bizsaver"E, theWORKS, the BASICS, Essential Office, or Internet Caller ID Package are
not eligible for this offer on that same line. Customers who move their Business Essentials
service from one location to another during the promotional period are also not eligible .
One coupon per account maybe redeemed during the promotional period, and the coupon
must be returned by July 19, 2002.

44.12.4 Business customers who meet the terms and conditions of this offer, and who order
Business Preferred between April 15, 2002 and May 31, 2002 will receive a coupon that
can be redeemed for $40 .00. Customers who currently subscribe to the Bizsaver E,
WORKS, Essential Office with theWORKS, Essential Office with Bizsaver E or Internet
Caller ID package are not eligible for this offer on the same line. Customers who move
their Business Preferred service from one location to another during the promotional period
are also not eligible . One coupon per account may be redeemed during the promotional

(AT) period, and the coupon must be returned by July 19, 2002 .

Missouri Public
CANCELLO

FILED APR 1 5 2002
(AT) 'Registered Trademattc4SUAs`fem Bell Telephone Company
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P .S.C . Mo.-No. 35
No Supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 44
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 12
ofcanceling this tariff.

	

Missouri Public

	

Replacing Original Sheet 12

44.12

	

PROMOTIONS (Continued)

EAS),
CCfRV®U1TfV1

44 .12 .1

	

Business customers who orde'fh~e WOI£KMth Catleir ill between January 22, 2001 and
March ,30, 2001 will receive a credit equal to one month's recurring rate of $18 .95 on their
first month's bill .

Customers who already subscribe to The WORKS with Caller ID are not eligible for this
promotion .

(AT)

	

44.12.2

	

Business customers with 1-10 lines who order TheWORKS between October I, 2001 and
November 30, 2001 will receive a credit of $19.95 on their first month's bill .

To be eligible for this promotion the customer must have previously had service with
SWBT and switched to another provider and now wishes to come back to SWBT for
service .

Customers who already subscribe to The WORKS are not eligible for this promotion.

Cj1$zS-19.
5
T&,-PPs o~

Issued : August 31, 2001

	

Effective : October 1, 2001

By JAN NEWTON,President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Missouri Public

FILED OCT 01 2001

Service Commission



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff.

44 .12

	

PROMOTIONS (Continued)

44.12.1

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES

ByJANNEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

General Exchange Tariff
Section 44

Original Sheet 12

MiSSOlri Public
Servl6e Omrnission

RECD DEC 2 2 2000

Business customers who order The WORKS with Caller ID between January 22, 2001 and
March 30, 2001 will receive a credit equal to one month's recurring rate of $18 .95 on their
first month's bill .

Customers who already subscribe to The WORKS with Caller ID are not eligible for this
promotion .

CANcpe I r-n

OCT 01 2001
;+

	

/5p KS 12
Public Sen,cw ~;.onlrli~ssion

MISSOURI

" Issued : December 22, 2000 Effective : January 22, 2001
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 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 35 
No Supplement to this General Exchange Tariff 
tariff will be issued Section 44 
except for the purpose  4th Revised Sheet 13 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 13 
  

EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES 
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(CT) 
 
(MT) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(MT) 
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RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
®Registered Trademark of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company 
 

 Issued:  July 16, 2004 Effective:  August 16, 2004 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 
CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission
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No Supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
ofcanceling this tariff.

44.13

	

PROMOTIONS (cont'd)

Mi,eoud Pubes

P.S.C .J0. 350

	

2 2 2002

enerat Exchange Tariff
Service COMMIS3~Ofl

	

Section 44
3rd Revised Sheet 13

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 13

EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES

44.13 .1

	

Business customers who order BizSaver B or BizSaver E between January 22, 2001 and
March 30, 2001 will receive a credit equal to $15 .00 on their first month's bill .

Customers who already subscribe to BizSaver B or BizSaver E are not eligible for this
promotion .

44.13.2

	

This promotion offers new and existing residence customers ordering the SBC Advantage
Plan one month free of the recurring rate . This promotion is not available to customers who
already subscribe to The WORKS or WORKS customers transferring their service to a
different location . This promotional offer is available from January 2, 2002 through
March 30, 2002.

44.13.3

	

This promotion offers a $20.00 Check to residential customers that subscribe to the SBC
Advantage Plan . Customers who connect new service, transfer or upgrade their existing
service and agree to purchase the SBC Advantage Plan will be eligible to receive a coupon
redeemable for the $20.00 check. Current subscribers to the SBC Advantage Plan and The
WORKS are not eligible for this offer. This promotional offer is available from
April 6, 2002 through June 29, 2002 .

44.13 .4

	

This promotion offers a $10.00 check to residential customers that subscribe to the
Essentials Plan . Customers who connect new service, transfer or upgrade their existing
service and agree to purchase the Essentials Plan will be eligible to receive a coupon
redeemable for the $10.00 check . This promotion is available to residential customers who
do not currently subscribe to these services or who will be upgrading from stand alone
vertical services to the Essentials Plan . Customers currently subscribing to The WORKS,
SBC Advantage Plan or the Essentials Plan will not be eligible for this promotion . This
promotional offer is available from April 6, 2002 through June 29, 2001

(AT)

	

44.13 .5

	

This promotion offers one month free recurring charge to all residential customers who
subscribe to the SBC Advantage Plan . This promotion will not be available to customers
currently subscribing to the SBC Advantage Plan or The WORKS. This promotional offer

(AT)

	

is available from December 3, 2002 through February 28, 2003 .

Issued : November 22, 2002

CANCEI_1-M

AUG 1 6 2004

public SMISSOURI
m Son Effective : December 3, 2002

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P ., d/b/a Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri M ssc~1rt Put~llo
Serr,j~ hsO1TVY11salon

FILED DEC 0 3 2002



P.S.C . Mo.- No . 35
No Supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 44
except for the purpose

	

Missouri Public

	

2nd Revised Sheet 13
of canceling this tariff.

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 13

44 .13

	

PROMOTIONS (Continued) Service Commission

44.13 .1

	

Business customers who order BizSaver B or BizSaver E between January 22, 2001
and March 30, 2001 will receive a credit equal to $15 .00 on their first month's bill .

Issued : March 7, 2002

EASYMIQS®PACK3AGES2

Customers who already subscribe to BizSaver B or BizSaver E are not eligible for
this promotion .

44.13 .2

	

This promotion offers new and existing residence customers ordering the SBC
Advantage Plan one-month free of the recurring rate . This promotion is not available
to customers who already subscribe to the WORKS or WORKS customers
transferring their service to a different location . This promotional offer is available
from January 2, 2002 through March 30, 2002 .

(AT)

	

44.13.3

	

This promotion offers a $20 Check to residential customers that subscribe to the SBC
Advantage Plan . Customers who connect new service, transfer or upgrade their
existing service and agree to purchase the SBC Advantage Plan will be eligible to
receive a coupon redeemable for the $20 check. Current subscribers to the SBC
Advantage Plan and TheWORKS are not eligible for this offer. This promotional
offer is available from April 6, 2002 through June 29, 2002 .

44.13 .4

	

This promotion offers a $10 check to residential customers that subscribe to the
Essentials Plan . Customers who connect new service, transfer or upgrade their
existing service and agree to purchase the Essentials Plan will be eligible to receive a
coupon redeemable for the $10 check. This promotion is available to residential
customers who do not currently subscribe to these services or who will be upgrading
from stand alone vertical services to the Essentials Plan . Customers currently
subscribing to The WORKS, SBC Advantage Plan or the Essentials Plan will not be
eligible for this promotion . This promotional offer is available from April 6, 2002

(AT)

	

through June 29, 2002.

`JAWALLED
Missouri Public

FILED APR 0 6 2002

Service Commission

Effective: April 6, 2002

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P ., d/b/a Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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Section 44
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of canceling this tariff.
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EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES RECD DEC 03 2001
44.13

	

PROMOTIONS (Continued)
Service Commission

44.13 .1

	

Business customers who order BizSaver B or BizSaver Ebetween January 22, 2001
and March 30, 2001 will receive a credit equal to $15 .00 on their first month's bill .

Customers who already subscribe to BizSaver B or BizSaver E are not eligible for
this promotion .

(AT)

	

44.13 .2

	

This promotion offers new and existing residence customers ordering the SBC
Advantage Plan one-month free of the recurring rate . This promotion is not available
to customers who already subscribe to the WORKS or WORKS customers
transferring their service to a different location . This promotional offer is available

(AT)

	

from January 2, 2002 through March 30, 2002 .

CANC,-VVQ

APR
3
ZOO e~~Q

p~bli~"~M~SO~fll

Issued : December 3, 2001

	

Effective: January 2, 2002

Missouri PublicBy JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri FILED JAN 0 2 2002

Service Commission
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tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff.

44 .13

	

PROMOTIONS (Continued)

P.S.C . Mo.-No . 35

EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES

General Exchange Tariff
Section 44

Original Sheet 13
Misso ri Public

Service Ommisslon

RECD DEC 2 2 2000

44 .13 .1 Business customers who order BizSaver B or BizSaver E between January 22, 200t and
March 30, 2001 will receive a credit equal to $15 .00 on their first month's bill .

Customers who already subscribe to BizSaver B or BizSaver E are not eligible for this
promotion .

Issued :

	

December 22, 2000

CANCELi. )

JAN 0 2 2002

°
,i ~-~

	

mlrrsc:3n
rub sic ,i.,=~ ~e

MISSOURI

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Missouri Public
Service Commission

FLED JAN 2 2 2001

Effective: January 22, 2001



 

 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 35 
No Supplement to this General Exchange Tariff 
tariff will be issued Section 44 
except for the purpose  1st Revised Sheet 13.1 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 13.1 
  

EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES 
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(CT) 
 
(MT) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(MT) 
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RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
®Registered Trademark of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company 
 

 Issued:  July 16, 2004 Effective:  August 16, 2004 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 
CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission
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P.S.C. Mo. No. 35
No Supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 44
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 13 .1
of canceling this tariff.

EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES
44.13

	

PROMOTIONS (cont'd)

	

RECD ]UN 03 2004
44.13.6

	

This promotion offers residential customers who subscribe to an access line and the
Essentials Plan a reduced monthly price of$22.95 for 12 months. To be eligible for this
promotion, the residential customer must currently have their network access service with
another carrier within the SBC serving area and now wish to establish network access
service with SBC. Customers must retain the access line and required features for 12
months in order to receive the discounted monthly price .

This promotion will run from June 14, 2004 through September 14, 2004 .

CNwr-VtED

Ws
16 Zoo4

Put~h
3~ lce

CO1MCllSS10n

MISSOURI

Missouri Public
Service Commission

Missouri Public
Service Commission

FILED ]UN 14 2004

Issued: June 3, 2004

	

Effective : June 14, 2004

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P ., dlbla SBC Missouri

St. Louis, Missouri



P.S.C. Mo. - No. 35 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 Section 44
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P. 8th Revised Sheet 14
d/b/a AT&T Missouri Replacing 7th Revised Sheet 14

EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES 

 

 
44.14 ESSENTIALS PLANSM (3) 

 
44.14.1 The Essentials Plan discount is applicable as appropriate when customers subscribe to a 

package of the following services: 
 
A. Residence 

 
1. Caller ID Service (Calling Name Delivery and Calling Number Delivery) 
2. Three-way Calling (monthly rate basis only) 
3. Call Waiting 

 
44.14.2 Rates and Charges 

 
The following discount is applicable as a credit to the subscriber's monthly bill. 

 

 

  
USOC 

 
Monthly Discount 

Service and 
Equipment Charge(1)

 

 
A. Residence (single line) 

 
B. Residence 

 
RCR4Z 

 
RCREV 

 
($7.10)(CR) 

 
(3.95) 

 
$7.75 

 
7.75 

 

 
Residential customers who subscribe to the Essentials Plan, Call Forwarding Busy Line/Don't 
Answer and Call Waiting ID will receive the above discount (2). 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) The maximum Service and Equipment Charge per line is $7.75 for residential customers, except 

when Simultaneous Call Forwarding service is established. 
(2) This discount will not apply to those residential customers who are already receiving the Multi-line 

discount on The WORKS or SBC Advantage Plan. 
(3) The Essentials Plan will no longer be offered except to existing customers at existing locations who 

subscribed to the package prior to January 4, 2005. 
 

 

Issued:  July 11, 2006 Effective:  July 21, 2006
By CINDY BRINKLEY, President – Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 

 

CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission



 

 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 35 
No Supplement to this General Exchange Tariff 
tariff will be issued Section 44 
except for the purpose  7th Revised Sheet 14 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 6th Revised Sheet 14 
  

EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES 
 

 44.14 ESSENTIALS PLANSM (3) 
 
44.14.1 The Essentials Plan discount is applicable as appropriate when customers subscribe to a 

package of the following services: 
 
A. Residence 

 
1. Caller ID Service (Calling Name Delivery and Calling Number Delivery) 
2. Three-way Calling (monthly rate basis only) 
3. Call Waiting 

 
44.14.2 Rates and Charges 

 
The following discount is applicable as a credit to the subscriber's monthly bill. 

 
   

USOC 
 

Monthly Discount 
Service and 

Equipment Charge(1) 
  

A. Residence (single line) 
 
B. Residence 

 
RCR4Z 

 
RCREV 

 
($7.96)(CR) 

 
(3.95)(CR) 

 
$7.75 

 
7.75 

  
Residential customers who subscribe to the Essentials Plan, Call Forwarding Busy 
Line/Don't Answer and Call Waiting ID will receive the above discount (2). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) The maximum Service and Equipment Charge per line is $7.75 for residential customers, except 

when Simultaneous Call Forwarding service is established. 
(2) This discount will not apply to those residential customers who are already receiving the Multi-line 

discount on The WORKS or SBC Advantage Plan. 
(3) The Essentials Plan will no longer be offered except to existing customers at existing locations who 

subscribed to the package prior to January 4, 2005. 
 

 Issued:  December 30, 2005 Effective:  February 1, 2006 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a AT&T Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 
 

July 21, 2006



 

 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 35 
No Supplement to this General Exchange Tariff 
tariff will be issued Section 44 
except for the purpose  6th Revised Sheet 14 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 14 
  

EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES 
 

 44.14 ESSENTIALS PLANSM (3) 
 
44.14.1 The Essentials Plan discount is applicable as appropriate when customers subscribe to a 

package of the following services: 
 
A. Residence 

 
1. Caller ID Service (Calling Name Delivery and Calling Number Delivery) 
2. Three-way Calling (monthly rate basis only) 
3. Call Waiting 

 
44.14.2 Rates and Charges 

 
The following discount is applicable as a credit to the subscriber's monthly bill. 

 
   

USOC 
 

Monthly Discount 
Service and 

Equipment Charge(1) 
  

A. Residence (single line) 
 
B. Residence 

 
RCR4Z 

 
RCREV 

 
($8.96)(CR) 

 
(0.15) 

 
$7.75 

 
7.75 

  
Residential customers who subscribe to the Essentials Plan, Call Forwarding Busy 
Line/Don't Answer and Call Waiting ID will receive the above discount (2). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) The maximum Service and Equipment Charge per line is $7.75 for residential customers, except 

when Simultaneous Call Forwarding service is established. 
(2) This discount will not apply to those residential customers who are already receiving the Multi-line 

discount on The WORKS or SBC Advantage Plan. 
(3) The Essentials Plan will no longer be offered except to existing customers at existing locations who 

subscribed to the package prior to January 4, 2005. 
 

 Issued:  June 21, 2005 Effective:  July 21, 2005 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 
 

schwam
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P.S.C . Mo.-No. 35
No Supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 44
except for the purpose

	

5th Revised Sheet 14
of canceling this tariff.

	

Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 14

(AT)

	

44.14

	

ESSENTIALS PLANS"' (3)

EASYOPTIONSO PACKAGES

44.14.1

	

The Essentials Plan discount is applicable as appropriate when customers subscribe to a
package ofthe following services :

A. Residence CAMCEI-I_FD
1 .

	

Caller ID Service (Calling Name Delivery and Calling Number Delivery)
2 .

	

Three-way Calling (monthly rate basis only)
3 .

	

Call Waiting

MISSOURI
1i11S51°nPubrib44.14.2

	

Rates and Charges

The following discount is applicable as a credit to the subscriber's monthly bill .

A .

B .

JUL 2 1 2005

Residential customers who subscribe to the Essentials Plan, Call Forwarding Busy Line/Don't
Answer and Call Waiting 113 will receive the above discount (2) .

(1)

	

The maximum Service and Equipment Charge per line is $7.75 for residential customers, except
when Simultaneous Call Forwarding service is established .

(2)

	

This discount will not apply to those residential customers who are already receiving the Multi-line
discount on The WORKS or SBC Advantage Plan.

(AT)

	

(3)

	

The Essentials Plan will no longer be offered except to existing customers at existing locations who
(AT)

	

subscribed to the package prior to January 4, 2005 .

Issued : December 3, 2004

	

Effective : January 4, 2005

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P ., d/b/a SBC Missouri

St . Louis, Missouri RUM
MOM

USOC - Monthly Discount
Service and

Equipment Charge(1)

Residence (single line) RCR4Z ($9.22) $7.75

Residence RCREV (0.15) 7.75



P.S.C. Mo. No. 35
No Supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 44
except for the purpose

	

4th Revised Sheet 14
of canceling this tariff.

	

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 14

44.14

	

ESSENTIALS PLANs°r

44.14.1

	

The Essentials Plan discount is applicable as appropriate when customers subscribe to a
package of the following services :

A. Residence

EASYOPTIONS" PACKAGES

1 .

	

Caller 1D Service (Calling Name Delivery and Calling Number Delivery)
2.

	

Three-way Calling (monthly rate basis only)
3 .

	

Call Waiting

44.14.2

	

Rates and Charges

The following discount is applicable as a credit to the subscriber's monthly bill .

Residential customers who subscribe to the Essentials Plan, Call Forwarding Busy
Line/Don't Answer and Call Waiting ID will receive the above discount (2).

CANCELLED

JAN 0 4 2005
sya~h.25 H

1

Public
SMIirlaCO

Mission
WIGat

(1)

	

The maximum Service and Equipment Charge per line is $7.75 for residential customers, except
when Simultaneous Call Forwarding service is established .

(2)

	

This discount will not apply to those residential customers whoare already receiving the Multi-line
discount on The WORKS or SBC Advantage Plan .

Issued : June 15, 2004

	

Effective: July 15, 2004

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri

St . Louis, Missouri
RUE
MOM

USOC -- Months Discount-
Service and

Equipment Charge

A. Residence
(single line) RCR4Z ($9.22)(CR) $7.75

B. Residence RCREV (0.15) 7.75



(RT)
(RT)

(MT)

P.S.C . Mo.- No.35
No Supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 44
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet 14
of canceling this tariff.

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 14

44 .14

	

ESSENTIALS PLANsm

A. Residence

44.14.2

	

Rates and Charges

EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES

44 .14 .1

	

The Essentials Plan discount is applicable as appropriate when customers subscribe to a
package o£the following services :

1 .

	

Caller ID Service (Calling Name Delivery and Calling Number Delivery)
2 .

	

Three-way Calling (monthly rate basis only)
3 .

	

Call Waiting

The following discount is applicable as a credit to the subscriber's monthly bill .

tMlisso ri Public
sen+iom CIommi©dlon

"

	

APR 2 12003

(MT)(CT;

Residential customers who subscribe to the Essentials Plan, Call Forwarding Busy
Line/Don't Answer and Call Waiting ID will receive the above discount (2) .

CANCELLED

JUi4-1 5 2004

161 'qt~k, R~S
Public

SNIVS30URj
II1lssion

(1)

	

The maximum Service and Equipment Charge per line is $7.75 for residential customers, except
when Simultaneous Call Forwarding service is established .

(2)

	

This discount will not apply to those residential customers who are already receiving the Multi-line
discount on The WORKS or SBC Advantage Plan .

Issued : April 21, 2003

	

Effective : May 21, 2003

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P ., d/b/a SBC Missouri, mis9~

	

i
St . Louis, Missouri

	

erviao

	

ratfiffilF~si~l`6

FILED MAY 2 1103

USOC Monthly Discount
Service and

Equipment Charge(1)

A. Residence
(single line) RCR4Z ($8 .12)(CR) $7.75

B. Residence RCREV (0.15) 7.75



P.S.C . Mo.- No . 35
No Supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariffwill be issued

	

Section 44
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 14
ofcanceling this tariff.

44.14 Essentials Plans"
EASYOPTIONSO PACKAGES

RepIac0Al g~13f~gib4
Servloe

	

omm salon

RECD JAN 13 2003

44.14.1 The Essentials Plan discount is applicable as appropriate when customers subscribe to a
package of the following services :

A . Residence

1 .

	

Caller ID Service (Calling Name Delivery and Calling Number Delivery)
2 .

	

Three-way Calling (monthly rate basis only)
3 .

	

Call Waiting

44.14.2

	

Rates and Charges

B. Residence

The following discount is applicable as a credit to the subscriber's monthly bill .

MA`l
2 1 2003

A
rir._sston,llazw

Service and
USOC

	

Monthly Discount

	

Equipment Charge(I )

A. Residence
(single line)

	

RCR4Z

	

($7.93)

	

$7.75

Residential customers who subscribe to the Essentials Plan, Call Forwarding Busy
Line/Don't Answer and Call Waiting ID will receive the following discount (2) .

Service and
USOC

	

Monthly Discount

	

Equipment Charge( I )

RCREM

	

(SO. 15)(CR)

	

$7.75

(1)

	

The maximum Service and Equipment Charge per line is $7.75 for residential customers, except
when Simultaneous Call Forwarding service is established .

(2)

	

This discount will not apply to those residential customers who are already receiving the Multi-line
discount on The WORKS or SBC Advantage Plan .

Issued : January 13, 2003

	

Effective : February 12, 2003

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-Missouri

	

Adj g~ul~ Public
Southwestern Bell'felephone, L.P ., d/b/a Southwestern Bell Telephoto ~a y

St . Louis, Missouri

FILED FEB 12 2003

Service Commission



(AT)

P .S.C . Mo.-No . 35
No Supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

'

	

Section 44
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 14
of canceling this tariff.

	

Replacing Original Sheet 14

44.14

	

Essentials Plansm

44.14.1 The Essentials Plan discount is applicable as appropriate when customers subscribe to a
package of the following services :

	

RECD APR 0 2 2002

1 .

	

Caller II) Service (Calling Name Delivery and Calling Number Delivery)
2.

	

Three-way Calling (monthly rate basis only)
3.

	

Call Waiting

44.14.2 Rates andCharges

" (ACT)

	

B. Residence

A. Residence

t, MCDLLED

FED 1 2 200

anssiolt

EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES

Missouri Public

Service Commission

The following discount is applicable as a credit to the subscriber's monthly bill .

Monthly

	

Service and
USOC

	

Discount

	

Equipment Charge(1)
A. Residence

(single line)

	

RCR4Z

	

($ 7.93) (CR)

	

$7.75

Residential customers who subscribe to the Essentials Plan, Call Forwarding Busy Line/
Don't Answer and Call Waiting ID will receive the following discount (2);

Monthly

	

Service and
USOC

	

Discount

	

Equipment Charge 1)

RCREM ($0.10)

	

$7.75

(1) The maximum Service and Equipment Charge per line is $7.75 for residential customers, except
when Simultaneous Call Forwarding service is established .

(AT)

	

(2) This discount will not apply to those residential customers who are already receiving the Multi-line
discount on the WORKS or SBC Advantage Plan.

Issued : April 2, 2002

	

Effective: May 2, 2002

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri

	

Missouri Public
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P ., d/b/a Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

	

FILED MAY 02 2002
02 -10 57

SerViCE' Cr]mmicot.~..



P.S.C . Mo.-No. 35
No Supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 44
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 14
of canceling this tariff. Missouri Public

44 .14

	

Essentials Plan"'

44.14.1 The Essentials Plan discount is applicable as appropriate when cu5oemes >bs

	

eoanISSIOFi
package ofthe following services :

A. Residence

1 .

	

Caller ID Service (Calling Name Delivery and Calling Number Delivery)
2.

	

Three-way Calling (monthly rate basis only)
3.

	

Call Waiting

44.14.2 Rates and Charges

EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES

The following discount is applicable as a credit to the subscriber's monthly bill .

Monthly

	

Service and
USOC

	

Discount

	

Equipment Charge(l)
A. Residence

(single line)

	

RCR4Z

	

($7.75)

	

$7.75

CE«'0
MAY U7, 2002

i'utVi

W1

	

.

c
5 Miss

	

ssian

utVic

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

RECD DEC 03 2001

(1) The maximum Service and Equipment Charge per line is $7.75 for residential customers, except
when Simultaneous Call Forwarding service is established.

Issued : December 3, 2001

	

Effective : January 2, 2002

Missouri

FILED JAN 0 2 2002

Service Comr~r+insion



 

 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 35 
No Supplement to this General Exchange Tariff 
tariff will be issued Section 44 
except for the purpose  4th Revised Sheet 14.01 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 14.01 
  

EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES 
 

(AT) 44.14 ESSENTIALS PLANSM (2) (cont’d) 
 

44.14.2 Rates and Charges (cont'd) 
 

B. Residence (cont’d) 
 

Effective May 28, 2004, Residence customers who subscribe to the Essentials Plan, Call 
Forwarding Busy Line/Don’t Answer and Call Waiting ID will receive the following discount 
in place of the discount stated on Sheet 14. 

 
   

USOC 
 

Monthly Rate 
Service and 

Equipment Charge(1) 
   

 
RCREM 

 
 

(3.95)(CR) 

 
 

$7.75 
  

C. Residence (Multi-line) 
 
Residential customers who subscribe to both a local exchange Primary Access Line, which 
includes the SBC Advantage Plan and Call Forwarding - Busy Line/Don't answer, and an 
Additional Access Line, which includes the Essentials Plan, will receive the following 
additional discount: 

 
   

USOC 
 

Monthly Discount 
Service and 

Equipment Charge(1) 
   

 
RCR59 

 
 

($4.40) 

 
 

$7.75 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) The maximum Service and Equipment Charge per line is $7.75 for residential customers, except 

when Simultaneous Call Forwarding service is established. 
(2) The Essentials Plan will no longer be offered except to existing customers at existing locations who 

subscribed to the package prior to January 4, 2005. 
 

 Issued:  December 30, 2005 Effective:  February 1, 2006 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a AT&T Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 
 

CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

Schwam psc




 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 35 
No Supplement to this General Exchange Tariff 
tariff will be issued Section 44 
except for the purpose  3rd Revised Sheet 14.01 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 14.01 
  

EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES 
 

(AT) 44.14 ESSENTIALS PLANSM (2) (cont’d) 
 

44.14.2 Rates and Charges (cont'd) 
 

B. Residence (cont’d) 
 

Effective May 28, 2004, Residence customers who subscribe to the Essentials Plan, Call 
Forwarding Busy Line/Don’t Answer and Call Waiting ID will receive the following discount 
in place of the discount stated on Sheet 14. 

 
   

USOC 
 

Monthly Rate 
Service and 

Equipment Charge(1) 
   

 
RCREM 

 
 

(2.95) 

 
 

$7.75 
  

C. Residence (Multi-line) 
 
Residential customers who subscribe to both a local exchange Primary Access Line, which 
includes the SBC Advantage Plan and Call Forwarding - Busy Line/Don't answer, and an 
Additional Access Line, which includes the Essentials Plan, will receive the following 
additional discount: 

 
   

USOC 
 

Monthly Discount 
Service and 

Equipment Charge(1) 
   

 
RCR59 

 

 
 

($4.40) 
 

 
 

$7.75 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(AT) 
(AT) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) The maximum Service and Equipment Charge per line is $7.75 for residential customers, except 

when Simultaneous Call Forwarding service is established. 
(2) The Essentials Plan will no longer be offered except to existing customers at existing locations who 

subscribed to the package prior to January 4, 2005. 
 

 Issued:  December 3, 2004 Effective:  January 4, 2005 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 

schwam


schwam
February 1, 2006



(AT)

No Supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff.

44.14 Essentials Plans "' (cont'd)

44.14.2 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

(AT)

	

B.

	

Residence (cont'd)

C .

	

Residence (Multi-line)

CANIC'FA!
Fn

,)pN 0 4 2005

p~b11c 5e1iSSOR
mission

M

P.S.C . Mo. No. 35

EASYOPTIONSO PACKAGES

General Exchange Tariff
Section 44

2nd Revised Sheet 14.01
Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 14.01

Effective May 28, Residence customers who subscribe to the Essentials Plan, Call Forwarding
Busy Line/Don't Answer and Call Waiting ID will receive the following discount in place of
the discount stated on Sheet 14 .

Service and
USOC -

	

Monthly Rate - Equipment Charge

RCREM (2.95) $7.75

Residential customers who subscribe to both a local exchange Primary Access Line, which
includes the SBC Advantage Plan and Call Forwarding - Busy Line/Don't answer, and an
Additional Access Line, which includes the Essentials Plan, will receive the following
additional discount :

Service and
USOC

	

Monthly Discount

	

Equipment Charge(1)

RCR59 ($4.40)

	

$7.75

Missouri Public
Service Commission

RFC'D APR 28 2003

(1)

	

The maximum Service and Equipment Charge per line is $7.75 for residential customers, except
when Simultaneous Call Forwarding service is established .

Issued : April 28, 2003

	

Effective : May 28, 2003

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri

	

Missouri Pubiio
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P ., d/b/a SBC Missouri Service Commioolon

St. Louis, Missouri
FILED MAY 2 8 2003



No Supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff.

44.14 Essentials Plans"(cont'd)
44.14.2

	

Rates and Charges (cont'd)

C .

	

Residence (Multi-line)

P.S.C . Mo.-No . 35

EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES

	

SeMISS~olnmtlioon

Residential customers who subscribe to both a local exchange Primary Access Line, which
includes the SBC Advantage Plan and Call Forwarding - Busy Line/Don't answer, and an
Additional Access Line, which includes the Essentials Plan, will receive the following
additional discount :

Service and
USOC

	

Monthly Discount

	

EauinmentCharge(I)

RCR59 ($4.40)(CR) $7.75

0 1003

MPG \4sons 1

4yw~

General Exchange Tariff
Section 44

Ist Revised Sheet 14.01
Replacing Original Sheet 14.01

Issued : January 13, 2003

	

Effective : February 12, 2003

RECD JAN 13 2003

( I )

	

The maximum Service and Equipment Charge per line is $7.75 for residential customers, except
when Simultaneous Call Forwarding service is established .

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-Missouri

	

Mga,gOU~~ PublicSouthwestern Bell Telephone, L .P ., d/b/a Southwestern Bell Telephone Ciri~,,~o
St. Louis, Missouri

FILED FE B 12 2003

Service Commission



P.S.C . Mo. No . 35
No Supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 44
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 14 .01
of canceling this tariff.

44.14

	

Essentials Plan'" (Continued)

44.14.2 Rates and Charges

C. Residence (Multi-line)

EASYOPTIONS®PACKAGES Missouri Public

RECD MAR 15 2002

Service Commission
Residential customers who subscribe to both a local exchange Primary Access Line,
which includes the SBC Advantage Plan and Call Forwarding - Busy Line/Don't
answer, and an Additional Access Line, which includes the Essentials Plan, will receive
the following additional discount:

Monthly

	

Service and
USOC

	

Discount

	

Equipment Charge(l)

RCR59 ($4 .20)

	

$7.75

CAMLED

FED 12 2003

S11.0(.
.,4b& `@Vln:

	

''SSiow

Missouri Public

FILED APR 15 2002

Service Commission

(1) The maximum Service and Equipment Charge per line is $7.75 for residential customers, except
when Simultaneous Call Forwarding service is established .

Issued : March 15, 2002

	

Effective: April 15, 2002

By JANNEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P ., dfb/a Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



 

P.S.C. Mo. - No. 35 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 Section 44
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P. 11th Revised Sheet 15
d/b/a AT&T Missouri Replacing 10th Revised Sheet 15

EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES 

 

 
44.15 SBC ADVANTAGE PLANSM (3) 

 
44.15.1 The SBC Advantage Plan discount is applicable as appropriate when customers subscribe to a 

package of the following services: 
 
A. Residence 

 
1. Caller ID Service (Calling Name Delivery and Calling Number Delivery) 
2. Three-way Calling (monthly rate basis only) 
3. Call Waiting 
4. Call Blocker 
5. Call Forwarding 
6. Call Waiting ID 
7. Privacy Manager 

 
44.15.2 Rates and Charges 

 
The following discount is applicable as a credit to the subscriber's monthly bill. 

 

 

  
USOC 

 
Monthly Discount 

Service and 
Equipment Charge(1) 

 

 
A. Residence (single line) 

SBC Advantage Plan 
- with Privacy Manager 
- without Privacy Manager 
- without Privacy Manager 

with CFBLDA(2) 
 

 
 
 

RCR4X 
RCR4Y 

 
RCRAT 
RCRAS 

 
 
 

($13.09)(CR) 
(8.49)(CR) 

 
(0.08) 

 

 
 
 

$7.75 
7.75 

 
7.75 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) The maximum Service and Equipment Charge per line is $7.75 for residential customers, except 

when Simultaneous Call Forwarding service is established. 
(2) Applies in addition to the RCR4Y credit. 
(3) SBC Advantage Plan will no longer be offered except to existing customers at existing locations who 

subscribed to the package prior to January 4, 2005. 
 

 

Issued:  December 22, 2006 Effective:  January 1, 2007
By CINDY BRINKLEY, President – Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 

 

CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission



P.S.C. Mo. - No. 35 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 Section 44
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P. 10th Revised Sheet 15
d/b/a AT&T Missouri Replacing 9th Revised Sheet 15

EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES 

 

 
44.15 SBC Advantage PlanSM (3) 

 
44.15.1 The SBC Advantage Plan discount is applicable as appropriate when customers subscribe to a 

package of the following services: 
 
A. Residence 

 
1. Caller ID Service (Calling Name Delivery and Calling Number Delivery) 
2. Three-way Calling (monthly rate basis only) 
3. Call Waiting 
4. Call Blocker 
5. Call Forwarding 
6. Call Waiting ID 
7. Privacy Manager 

 
44.15.2 Rates and Charges 

 
The following discount is applicable as a credit to the subscriber's monthly bill. 

 

 

  
USOC 

 
Monthly Discount 

Service and 
Equipment Charge(1) 

 

 
A. Residence (single line) 

SBC Advantage Plan 
- with Privacy Manager 
- without Privacy Manager 
- without Privacy Manager with 

CFBLDA(2) 

 
 
 

RCR4X 
RCR4Y 

 
RCRAT 
RCRAS 

 
 
 

($14.09)(CR) 
(9.49)(CR) 

 
(0.08) 

 
 
 

$7.75 
7.75 

 
7.75 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) The maximum Service and Equipment Charge per line is $7.75 for residential customers, except 

when Simultaneous Call Forwarding service is established. 
(2) Applies in addition to the RCR4Y credit. 
(3) SBC Advantage Plan will no longer be offered except to existing customers at existing locations who 

subscribed to the package prior to January 4, 2005. 

 

 

Issued:  July 11, 2006 Effective:  July 21, 2006
By CINDY BRINKLEY, President – Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 

 

 

January 1, 2006



 

 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 35 
No Supplement to this General Exchange Tariff 
tariff will be issued Section 44 
except for the purpose  9th Revised Sheet 15 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 8th Revised Sheet 15 
  

EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES 
 

 44.15 SBC ADVANTAGE PLANSM (3) 
 
44.15.1 The SBC Advantage Plan discount is applicable as appropriate when customers subscribe to 

a package of the following services: 
 
A. Residence 

 
1. Caller ID Service (Calling Name Delivery and Calling Number Delivery) 
2. Three-way Calling (monthly rate basis only) 
3. Call Waiting 
4. Call Blocker 
5. Call Forwarding 
6. Call Waiting ID 
7. Privacy Manager 

 
44.15.2 Rates and Charges 

 
The following discount is applicable as a credit to the subscriber's monthly bill. 

 
   

USOC 
 

Monthly Discount 
Service and 

Equipment Charge(1) 
  

A. Residence (single line) 
SBC Advantage Plan 
- with Privacy Manager 
- without Privacy Manager 
- without Privacy Manager with 

CFBLDA(2) 

 
 
 
RCR4X 
RCR4Y 
 
RCRAT 
RCRAS 

 
 
 

($14.61)(CR) 
(10.01)(CR) 

 
(0.08) 

 
 
 

$7.75 
7.75 

 
7.75 

  
 
 
 
 
 
(1) The maximum Service and Equipment Charge per line is $7.75 for residential customers, except 

when Simultaneous Call Forwarding service is established. 
(2) Applies in addition to the RCR4Y credit. 
(3) SBC Advantage Plan will no longer be offered except to existing customers at existing locations 

who subscribed to the package prior to January 4, 2005. 
 

 Issued:  December 30, 2005 Effective:  February 1, 2006 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a AT&T Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 
 

July 21, 2006



 

 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 35 
No Supplement to this General Exchange Tariff 
tariff will be issued Section 44 
except for the purpose  8th Revised Sheet 15 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 7th Revised Sheet 15 
  

EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES 
 

 44.15 SBC ADVANTAGE PLANSM (3) 
 
44.15.1 The SBC Advantage Plan discount is applicable as appropriate when customers subscribe to 

a package of the following services: 
 
A. Residence 

 
1. Caller ID Service (Calling Name Delivery and Calling Number Delivery) 
2. Three-way Calling (monthly rate basis only) 
3. Call Waiting 
4. Call Blocker 
5. Call Forwarding 
6. Call Waiting ID 
7. Privacy Manager 

 
44.15.2 Rates and Charges 

 
The following discount is applicable as a credit to the subscriber's monthly bill. 

 
   

USOC 
 

Monthly Discount 
Service and 

Equipment Charge(1) 
  

A. Residence (single line) 
SBC Advantage Plan 
- with Privacy Manager 
- without Privacy Manager 
- without Privacy Manager with 

CFBLDA(2) 

 
 
 
RCR4X 
RCR4Y 
 
RCRAT 
RCRAS 

 
 
 

($15.61)(CR) 
(11.01) 

 
(0.08) 

 
 
 

$7.75 
7.75 

 
7.75 

  
 
 
 
 
 
(1) The maximum Service and Equipment Charge per line is $7.75 for residential customers, except 

when Simultaneous Call Forwarding service is established. 
(2) Applies in addition to the RCR4Y credit. 
(3) SBC Advantage Plan will no longer be offered except to existing customers at existing locations 

who subscribed to the package prior to January 4, 2005. 
 

 Issued:  July 22, 2005 Effective:  August 22, 2005 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 

schwam


schwam
February 1, 2006



 

 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 35 
No Supplement to this General Exchange Tariff 
tariff will be issued Section 44 
except for the purpose  7th Revised Sheet 15 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 6th Revised Sheet 15 
  

EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES 
 

 44.15 SBC ADVANTAGE PLANSM (3) 
 
44.15.1 The SBC Advantage Plan discount is applicable as appropriate when customers subscribe to 

a package of the following services: 
 
A. Residence 

 
1. Caller ID Service (Calling Name Delivery and Calling Number Delivery) 
2. Three-way Calling (monthly rate basis only) 
3. Call Waiting 
4. Call Blocker 
5. Call Forwarding 
6. Call Waiting ID 
7. Privacy Manager 

 
44.15.2 Rates and Charges 

 
The following discount is applicable as a credit to the subscriber's monthly bill. 

 
   

USOC 
 

Monthly Discount 
Service and 

Equipment Charge(1) 
  

A. Residence (single line) 
SBC Advantage Plan 
- with Privacy Manager 
- without Privacy Manager 
- without Privacy Manager with 

CFBLDA(2) 

 
 
 
RCR4X 
RCR4Y 
 
RCRAT 
RCRAS 

 
 
 

($15.31)(CR) 
(11.01)(CR) 

 
(0.08) 

 
 
 

$7.75 
7.75 

 
7.75 

  
 
 
 
 
 
(1) The maximum Service and Equipment Charge per line is $7.75 for residential customers, except 

when Simultaneous Call Forwarding service is established. 
(2) Applies in addition to the RCR4Y credit. 
(3) SBC Advantage Plan will no longer be offered except to existing customers at existing locations 

who subscribed to the package prior to January 4, 2005. 
 

 Issued:  June 21, 2005 Effective:  July 21, 2005 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 
 



P.S.C . Mo.-No . 35
No Supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 44
except for the purpose

	

6thRevised Sheet 15
ofcanceling this tariff.

	

Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 15

(AT)

	

44.15

	

SBCADVANTAGE PLANsm (3)

EASYOPTIONS®PACKAGES

4.15.1

	

TheSBC Advantage Plan discount is applicable as appropriate when customers subscribe to
a package of the following services :

A. Residence

1 .

	

Caller II) Service (Calling Name Delivery and Calling Number Delivery)
2.

	

Three-way Calling (monthly rate basis only)
3.

	

Call Waiting

	

~ap~'

	

~-
4.

	

Call Mocker

	

Mi'9ENCC"-1-~ ~~
5.

	

Call Forwarding
6.

	

Call Waiting 1D

	

JUL 2 1 2005
7.

	

Privacy Manager
t Y

bah P's

	

16
44.15 .2

	

Rates and Charges

	

pubric Service coI
llussyon

The following discount is applicable as a credit to the subscriber's monthly bill.

Service and
USOC

	

Monthly Discount

	

Equipment Charge(1)

A.

	

Residence (single line)
SBC Advantage Plan

(1)

	

Themaximum Service and Equipment Charge per line is $7.75 for residential customers, except
when Simultaneous Call Forwarding service is established .

(2)

	

Applies in addition to the RCR4Y credit.
(AT)

	

(3)

	

SBCAdvantage Plan will no longer be offered except to existing customers at existing locations
(AT)

	

who subscribed to the package prior to January 4, 2005 .

Issued : December 3, 2004

	

Effective : January 4, 2005

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P ., d/b/a SBC Missouri

St . Louis, Missouri RLM
MOM

- with Privacy Manager RCR4X ($15 .47) $7 .75
- without Privacy Manager RCR4Y (11 .17) 7.75
- without Privacy Manager with

CFBLDA(2) RCRAT (0.08) 7.75
RCRAS



P.S.C . Mo.-No. 35
No Supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 44
except for the purpose

	

5th Revised Sheet 15
of canceling this tariff.

	

Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 15

44.15 SBC ADVANTAGE PLANSM

A. Residence

EASYOPTIONSO PACKAGES

44.15.1

	

The SBC Advantage Plan discount is applicable as appropriate when customers subscribe to
a package of the following services :

1 .

	

Caller ID Service (Calling Name Delivery and Calling Number Delivery)
2 .

	

Three-way Calling (monthly rate basis only)
3 .

	

Call Waiting CANCELED
4 .

	

Call Blocker
5 .

	

Call Forwarding
Call Waiting 11)

	

JAN 0

	

2005
7 .

	

Privacy Manager

	

~

	

CJ (,r,

44.15.2

	

Rates and Charges

	

Publi~C Service COMMiSS1011MISSOURI
The following discount is applicable as a credit to the subscriber's monthly bill .

Service and
USOC

	

Monthly Discount

	

Equipment Charg-e(l)

A.

	

Residence (single line)
SBC Advantage Plan

(1)

	

The maximum Service and Equipment Charge per line is $7.75 for residential customers, except
when Simultaneous Call Forwarding service is established .

(2)

	

Applies in addition to the RCR4Y credit .

Issued : June 15, 2004

	

Effective : July 15, 2004

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P ., d/b/a SBC Missouri

St. Louis, Missouri
RLM
AM 10r%4mbfk

- with Privacy Manager RCR4X ($15.47)(CR) $7.75
- without Privacy Manager RCR4Y (11.17)(CR) 7.75
- without Privacy Manager with

CFBLDA(2) RCRAT (0.08) 7.75
RCRAS



No Supplement to this
tariffwill be issued
except for the purpose
ofcanceling this tariff.

A . Residence

44.15.2

	

Rates and Charges

P.S.C . Mo.- No. 35

EASYOPTIONS" PACKAGES

44.15 SBC ADVANTAGE PLANSM

General Exchange Tariff
Section 44

4th Revised Sheet 15
Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 15

44.15.1

	

The SBC Advantage Plan discount is applicable as appropriate when customers subscribe to
a package ofthe following services :

1 .

	

Caller ID Service (Calling Name Delivery and Calling Number Delivery)

	

,
2.

	

Three-way Calling (monthly rate basis only)

	

RECD OCT 15 2003
3 .

	

Call Waiting
4 .

	

Call Blocker

	

ServiC® CorY1missioll5 .

	

Call Forwarding
6 .

	

Call Waiting ID
7 .

	

Privacy Manager

The following discount is applicable as a credit to the subscriber's monthly bill .

Service and
USOC

	

Monthly Discount

	

Equipment Charge(l)

A.

	

Residence (single line)
SBC Advantage Plan

Missouri Public

bye/~2S ~s
tputbiic

b~iviw Hlmission
The maximum Service and Equipment Charge per line is $7.75 for residential customers, except
when Simultaneous Call Forwarding service is established .

(2)

	

Applies in addition to the RCR4Y credit.

Issued : October 15, 2003

	

Effective : November 15, 2003

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P ., d/b/a SBC Missouri

St. Louis, Missouri

	

Missouri Public
Service Commission

NOV 15 260

- with Privacy Manager RCR4X ($13.99)(CR) $7.75
- without Privacy Manager RCR4Y (9.99)(CR) 7.75
- without Privacy Manager with

CFBLDA(2) RCRAT (0.08) 7.75
RCRAS

CANCELLED

JUIIJ 5 2004



No Supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff.

A. Residence

44.15.2

	

Rates and Charges

P.S.C . Mo.-No. 35

EASYOPTIONS* PACKAGES
44.15 SBCADVANTAGEPLAN

44.15.1

	

TheSBC Advantage Plan discount is applicable as appropriate wheROnidtl;t9i7bArle ;003
apackage ofthe following services :

1 .

	

Caller ID Service (Calling Name Delivery and Calling Number Delivery)
2.

	

Three-way Calling (monthly rate basis only)
3.

	

Call Waiting
4.

	

Call Blocker
5 .

	

Call Forwarding
6.

	

Call Waiting ID
7.

	

Privacy Manager

General Exchange Tariff
Section 44

3rd Revised Sheet 15
Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 15

The following discount is applicable as a credit to the subscriber's monthly bill .

Missouri Public

Service Commission

Service and
USOC MonthlyDiscount EquinmentCharee(1)

A.

	

Residence (single line)
SBCAdvantage Plan

(AT)

(AT)

mV 15 2403

t, r SIS~l+-h ~rnysiorlPubt~c s9~6
01

(1)

	

The maximum Service and Equipment Charge per line is $7.75 for residential customers, except
when Simultaneous Call Forwarding service is established.

(AT)

	

(2)

	

Applies in addition to the RCR4Y credit .

Issued : August 15, 2003

	

Effective : September 15, 2003

By CINDY BRINKLEY,President-SBC Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P ., dlb(a SBCMissouri hjiggour9 Pu1)11C

St. Louis, Missouri

	

Service commission

FILED SEP 15 2003

- with Privacy Manager RCR4X ($14.07) $7.75
- without Privacy Manager RCR4Y (10.07) 7.75
- without Privacy Manager with

CFBLDA(2) RCRAT (0.08)(NR) 7.75
RCRAS



P.S .C . Mo.- No . 35
No Supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 44
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 15
of canceling this tariff.

	

Replacing 1 st Revised S

	

t
mlsso~n *6610

EASYOPTIONS®PACKAGES

	

Se. -IG®

	

ommloom

44.15 SBC ADVANTAGE PLANs'" REM APR 2

44.15.1

	

The SBC Advantage Plan discount is applicable as appropriate when customers subscribe to
a package ofthe following services :

A . Residence

44.15 .2

1 .

	

Caller ID Service (Calling Name Delivery and Calling Number Delivery)
2 .

	

Three-way Calling (monthly rate basis only)
3 .

	

Call Waiting
4 .

	

Call Blocker
5 .

	

Call Forwarding
6 .

	

Call Waiting ID
7 .

	

Privacy Manager

Rates and Charges

Issued : April 21, 2003

The following discount is applicable as a credit to the subscriber's monthly bill .

A .

CARMLLED

SEP~ 9 2003
~y ~r

	

__/~ 5

	

r6-
Pnb(it+

SOW,SS-C11P-l~nAssio~

(I)

	

The maximum Service and Equipment Charge per line is $7.75 for residential customers, except
when Simultaneous Call Forwarding service is established .

Effective : May 21,2003

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P ., d/b/a SBC Missouri

	

MS6potdrl PuDll0
St. Louis, Missouri

	

Sor'I©® gornmission

FILED MAY 2 12003

Service and
USOC MonthlyDiscount Equipment Charge(1)

Residence (single line)
SBC Advantage Plan
- with Privacy Manager RCR4X ($14.07)(CR) $7 .75
- without Privacy Manager RCR4Y (10.07)(CR) 7 .75



P.S.C . Mo.-No . 35
No Supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 44
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 15
of canceling this tariff.

	

Replacing Original Sheet 15

44.15 SBC Advantage Plansm

A. Residence

44.15.2 Rates and Charges

EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES

44.15 .1 The SBC Advantage Plan discount is applicable as appropriate whM1ustdii'iWisJAJW4G
to a package ofthe following services:

1 .

	

Caller ID Service (Calling Name Delivery and Calling Number Deli,5rWice
2.

	

Three-way Calling (monthly rate basis only)
3.

	

Call Waiting

	

CA4.

	

Call Blocker
5.

	

Call Forwarding
6 .

	

Call Waiting ID
7,

	

Privacy Manager'

REM A PR 0 2 2002

Ml41 21 Zoo

r'ubl s's

The following discount is applicable as a credit to the subscriber's monthly bill .

Commission

Monthly

	

Service and
USOC

	

Discount

	

Equipment Charge(1)

A. Residence (single line)

SBC Advantage Plan

- with Privacy Manager

	

RCR4X

	

($13 .42) (CR)

	

$7.75

- without Privacy Manager

	

RCR4Y

	

($ 9.42) (CR)

	

$7.75

(1) The maximum Service andEquipment Charge per line is $7.75 for residential customers, except
when Simultaneous Call Forwarding service is established.

Issued : April 2, 2002

	

Effective : May 2, 2002

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri

	

Mi0GOUfi Public
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P ., d/b/a Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

	

FILED
MAY

02 -10 57
Service Commission



P.S .C . Mo .-No . 35
No Supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 44
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 15
of canceling this tariff.

	

Missouri Public

44.15 SBC Advantage Plans"

EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES

Service Commission
44.15 .1

	

TheSBC Advantage Plan discount is applicable as appropriate when customers subscribe to
a package ofthe following services :

A. Residence

1 .

	

Caller II) Service (Calling Name Delivery and Calling Number Delivery)
2.

	

Three-way Calling (monthly rate basis only)
3 . Call Waiting

	

MELLO
4.

	

Call Blocker
5 .

	

Call Forwarding

	

MAY Q q 2~a2
6.

	

Call Waiting ID
7. Privacy Manager

	

NJ L&~~S ~~

	

oJi44.15.2 Rates andCharges

	

Fubi~c $MISSOUR~
~SI)II

The following discount is applicable as a credit to the subscriber's monthly bill .

RECD DEC 03 2001

(1) The maximum Service and Equipment Charge per line is $7.75 for residential customers, except
when Simultaneous Call Forwarding service is established.

Issued : December 3, 2001

	

Effective : January 2, 2002

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company Missouri Public

St . Louis, Missouri

FILED JAN, 02 2002

Service Cor°nmisr.i0M

A. Residence (single line)

USOC
Monthly
Discount

Service and
Equipment Charge(1)

SBC Advantage Plan

- with Privacy Manager RCR4X ($12.80) $7 .75

- without Privacy Manager RCR4Y ($8.80) $7 .75



 

 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 35 
No Supplement to this General Exchange Tariff 
tariff will be issued Section 44 
except for the purpose  3rd Revised Sheet 16 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 16 
  

EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES 
 

(AT) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(AT) 
 
(AT) 
 
 
 
 
(AT) 

44.16 BUSINESS ESSENTIALS(1)(2) 
 
44.16.1 Business Essentials is a package available to business customers only. 
 
44.16.2 Description 

 
A. Business Essentials is a predefined group of EasyOptions services purchased as a monthly 

subscription only: 
 
• Call Forwarding,  
• Remote Access to Call Forwarding,  
• 3-Way Calling, and  
• a fourth EASYOPTIONS service, selected by the customer from the following choices: 

• Anonymous Call Rejection, 
• Auto Redial, 
• Call Blocker, 
• Call Return, 
• Call Waiting, 
• Personalized Ring-1st Ring, 
• Priority Call, 
• Selective Call Forwarding, or 
• Speed Calling 30. 

 
Remote Access to Call Forwarding (RACF) may be removed or eliminated from Business 
Essentials at the customer’s option.  The package price will be adjusted if the customer de-
selects RACF. 
 
Any of these services can be purchased on an individual basis under the terms specified in the 
appropriate tariff. 

 
 
(1) Business Essentials is obsolete for business customers, except for existing business customers at 

existing locations who subscribed to the plan prior to August 1, 2005. 
(2) The obsolete Business Essential package has been discontinued (e.g., sunset) as of 6/16/2006.  

Customers were notified of the discontinuation of this obsolete package and encouraged to switch 
to another package product.  If any line still had this obsolete package on their account on 6/16/06, 
the obsolete package rate was removed from the account and the standard EASYOPTIONS 
SERVICE month to month rates were applied to the line as shown in this tariff.  Also, any 
additional credits/discounts associated with the package were removed. 

 
 Issued:  May 16, 2006 Effective:  June 16, 2006 

 
By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-Missouri 

Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a AT&T Missouri 
St. Louis, Missouri 

 

CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission



 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 35 
No Supplement to this General Exchange Tariff 
tariff will be issued Section 44 
except for the purpose  2nd Revised Sheet 16 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 16 
  

EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(AT) 
(AT) 

44.16 BUSINESS ESSENTIALS 
 

44.16.1 Business Essentials is a package available to business customers only. 
 

44.16.2 Description 
 

A. Business Essentials is a predefined group of EasyOptions services purchased as a monthly 
subscription only: 

 
• Call Forwarding,  
• Remote Access to Call Forwarding,  
• 3-Way Calling, and  
• a fourth EASYOPTIONS service, selected by the customer from the following choices: 

• Anonymous Call Rejection, 
• Auto Redial, 
• Call Blocker, 
• Call Return, 
• Call Waiting, 
• Personalized Ring-1st Ring, 
• Priority Call, 
• Selective Call Forwarding, or 
• Speed Calling 30. 

 
Remote Access to Call Forwarding (RACF) may be removed or eliminated from Business 
Essentials at the customer’s option.  The package price will be adjusted if the customer de-
selects RACF. 

 
Any of these services can be purchased on an individual basis under the terms specified in the 
appropriate tariff. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Business Essentials is obsolete for business customers, except for existing business customers at existing 
locations who subscribed to the plan prior to August 1, 2005. 
 

 Issued:  July 1, 2005 Effective:  August 1, 2005 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 

June 16, 2006



(ACT)

(AT)

(MT)

(MT)

P.S.C. Mo.-No. 35
No Supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 44
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 16
of canceling this tariff.

	

Replacing Original Sheet 16

44 .16

	

BUSINESS ESSENTIALS

RECD NOV 15 2002
44 .16.1

	

Business Essentials is a package available to business customers only.

44.16.2 Description

	

S2rvirB Commission

A.

	

Business Essentials is a predefined group of Easy0ptions services purchased as a monthly
subscription only :

EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES

	

Migsourl Public

"

	

Call Forwarding,
"

	

Remote Access to Call Forwarding,
"

	

3-Way Calling, and
"

	

a fourth EASYOPTIONS service, selected by the customer from the following choices :
" Anonymous Call Rejection,
"

	

Auto Redial,
" Call Blocker,

	

CANCEa1Fn
" Call Return,
"

	

Call Waiting,
"

	

Personalized Ring-Ist Ring,
"

	

Priority Call,
"

	

Selective Call Forwarding, or
"

	

Speed Calling 30 .

Q I
2005

Pubi1C
Service URI

mission

Remote Access to Call Forwarding (RACF) may be removed or eliminated from Business
Essentials at the customer's option . The package price will be adjusted if the customer de-
selects RACF.

Any of these services can be purchased on an individual basis under the terms specified in the
appropriate tariff.

Issued : November 15, 2002

	

Effective : December 16, 2002

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P ., d/b/a Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
MISSOHN PW~tto

San+ s®

	

01TIM asicsn

FILED DEC 16 2002



P.S.C . Mo.-No. 35
No Supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariffwill be issued

	

Section 44
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 16
of canceling this tariff.

	

Missouri Public

44.16 BUSINESS ESSENTIALS

44.16.2 Description

"

	

Anonymous Call Rejection
"

	

Call Waiting ID,
"

	

Call Waiting 1D Options,
"

	

Personalized Ring,
"

	

Privacy Manager, and
"

	

Internet Caller ID .

EASYOPTIONSO PACKAGES RECD MAR 15 2002
Service Commission

44.16.1 Business Essentials is a package available to business customers only .

A. Business Essentials is a predefined group of EasyOptions® services purchased as a monthly
subscription only :

Call Forwarding,
Remote Access to Call Forwarding,
3-Way Calling, and
a fourth EASYOPTIONS service, selected by the customer from the following choices:

Anyof these services can be purchased on an individual basis under the terms specified in the
appropriate tariff.

B . In addition to the discount that applies to this package, eligible customers who subscribe to
this package will receive a discount on other eligible EasyOptions® services on the same line,
ordered in conjunction with or ordered subsequent to purchasing this package. These other
eligible EasyOptions® services, purchased as monthly subscriptions only, are listed below.

IVI ;SSouri Public

FILED A PR 15 2002
Service Commission

Issued : March 15, 2002

	

Effective : April 15, 2002

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P ., d/b/a Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

" Anonymous Call Rejection,
" Auto Redial,
" Call Blocker, CARMILED
" Call Return,

Call Waiting,
DEC 16 2002" Personalized Ring-1 s' Ring,

" Priority Call,
" Selective Call Forwarding, or Pnbl Sop'Q~ ~_ cl s~sOR
" Speed Calling 30 . b



 

 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 35 
No Supplement to this General Exchange Tariff 
tariff will be issued Section 44 
except for the purpose  4th Revised Sheet 17 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 17 
  

EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES 
 

(AT) 44.16 BUSINESS ESSENTIALS(1)(2) (cont'd) 
 
44.16.2 Description (cont'd) 

 
B. In addition to the discount that applies to this package, eligible customers who subscribe to this 

package will receive a discount on other eligible EasyOptions services on the same line, ordered 
in conjunction with or ordered subsequent to purchasing this package.  These other eligible 
EasyOptions services, purchased as monthly subscriptions only, are listed below. 

 
(MT) 
 
(MT) 

 • Anonymous Call Rejection, 
• Call Waiting ID, 
• Call Waiting ID Options, and 

• Personalized Ring, 
• Privacy Manager, and 
• Internet Caller ID. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(MT) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(AT) 
 
 
 
 
(AT) 

 
The discount on the additional EasyOptions services will be one dollar ($1.00) per feature, per 
line, limited to a total credit of five dollars ($5.00) per line. 

 
C. Subscribers to Business Essentials will also be eligible for the following periphery discounts: 

 
1. A waiver of the Monthly Rate and the Installation Charge for Call Forwarding-Busy Line, 

Call Forwarding-Don’t Answer and/or Call Forwarding-Busy Line/Don’t Answer. 
 
2. The Call Transfer Disconnect rate for eligible packages. 
 
3. The Outgoing Call Control rate for eligible packages. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) Business Essentials is obsolete for business customers, except for existing business customers at 

existing locations who subscribed to the plan prior to August 1, 2005. 
(2) The obsolete Business Essential package has been discontinued (e.g., sunset) as of 6/16/2006.  

Customers were notified of the discontinuation of this obsolete package and encouraged to switch 
to another package product.  If any line still had this obsolete package on their account on 6/16/06, 
the obsolete package rate was removed from the account and the standard EASYOPTIONS 
SERVICE month to month rates were applied to the line as shown in this tariff.  Also, any 
additional credits/discounts associated with the package were removed. 

 
 Issued:  May 16, 2006 Effective:  June 16, 2006 

 
By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-Missouri 

Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a AT&T Missouri 
St. Louis, Missouri 

 
CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission



 

 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 35 
No Supplement to this General Exchange Tariff 
tariff will be issued Section 44 
except for the purpose  3rd Revised Sheet 17 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 17 
  

EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES 
 

 44.16 BUSINESS ESSENTIALS (cont'd) 
 

44.16.2 Description (cont'd) 
 

B. In addition to the discount that applies to this package, eligible customers who subscribe to this 
package will receive a discount on other eligible EasyOptions services on the same line, ordered 
in conjunction with or ordered subsequent to purchasing this package.  These other eligible 
EasyOptions services, purchased as monthly subscriptions only, are listed below. 

 
• Anonymous Call Rejection, 
• Call Waiting ID, 
• Call Waiting ID Options, 
• Personalized Ring, 
• Privacy Manager, and 
• Internet Caller ID. 

 
The discount on the additional EasyOptions services will be one dollar ($1.00) per feature, per 
line, limited to a total credit of five dollars ($5.00) per line. 

 
C. Subscribers to Business Essentials will also be eligible for the following periphery discounts: 

 
1. A waiver of the Monthly Rate and the Installation Charge for Call Forwarding-Busy Line, 

Call Forwarding-Don’t Answer and/or Call Forwarding-Busy Line/Don’t Answer. 
 

2. The Call Transfer Disconnect rate for eligible packages. 
 

3. The Outgoing Call Control rate for eligible packages. 
 

44.16.3 Rates and Charges 
 

A. The following charges are applicable to the customer’s monthly bill when they subscribe to 
Business Essentials. 

 
  USOC Monthly Rate 
 Business Essentials 

- with RACF 
- without RACF 

 

 
PGOBS 
PGOBQ 

 

 
$15.95(CR) 

13.20(CR) 
 

 Business Essentials is obsolete for business customers, except for existing business customers at existing 
locations who subscribed to the plan prior to August 1, 2005. 
 

 Issued:  February 21, 2006 Effective:  March 3, 2006 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a AT&T Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 

June 16, 2006



 

 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 35 
No Supplement to this General Exchange Tariff 
tariff will be issued Section 44 
except for the purpose  2nd Revised Sheet 17 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 17 
  

EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES 
 

 44.16 BUSINESS ESSENTIALS (cont'd) 
 

44.16.2 Description (cont'd) 
 

B. In addition to the discount that applies to this package, eligible customers who subscribe to this 
package will receive a discount on other eligible EasyOptions services on the same line, ordered 
in conjunction with or ordered subsequent to purchasing this package.  These other eligible 
EasyOptions services, purchased as monthly subscriptions only, are listed below. 

 
• Anonymous Call Rejection, 
• Call Waiting ID, 
• Call Waiting ID Options, 
• Personalized Ring, 
• Privacy Manager, and 
• Internet Caller ID. 

 
The discount on the additional EasyOptions services will be one dollar ($1.00) per feature, per 
line, limited to a total credit of five dollars ($5.00) per line. 

 
C. Subscribers to Business Essentials will also be eligible for the following periphery discounts: 

 
1. A waiver of the Monthly Rate and the Installation Charge for Call Forwarding-Busy Line, 

Call Forwarding-Don’t Answer and/or Call Forwarding-Busy Line/Don’t Answer. 
 

2. The Call Transfer Disconnect rate for eligible packages. 
 

3. The Outgoing Call Control rate for eligible packages. 
 

44.16.3 Rates and Charges 
 

A. The following charges are applicable to the customer’s monthly bill when they subscribe to 
Business Essentials. 

 
  USOC Monthly Rate 
 Business Essentials 

- with RACF 
- without RACF 

 

 
PGOBS 
PGOBQ 

 

 
$13.45 

10.70 
 

(AT) 
(AT) 

Business Essentials is obsolete for business customers, except for existing business customers at existing 
locations who subscribed to the plan prior to August 1, 2005. 
 

 Issued:  July 1, 2005 Effective:  August 1, 2005 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 

sennn1


sennn1
March 3, 2006



(MT)

(MT)
(MT)

P.S.C . Mo.-No . 35
No Supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 44
except for the purpose

	

1 st Revised Sheet 17
ofcanceling this tariff.

	

Replacing Original Sheet 17

44.16

	

BUSINESS ESSENTIALS (cont'd)

44.16.2

	

Description (cont'd)

EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES

Serum®Commission
(MT)

	

B.

	

In addition to the discount that applies to this package, eligible customers w o su scribe to this
package will receive a discount on other eligible Easy0ptions services on the same line,
ordered in conjunction with or ordered subsequent to purchasing this package . These other
eligible Easy0ptions services, purchased as monthly subscriptions only, are listed below.

"

	

Anonymous Call Rejection,
"

	

Call Waiting ID,
"

	

Call Waiting ID Options,
"

	

Personalized Ring,
"

	

Privacy Manager, and
"

	

Internet Caller ID .

The discount on the additional EasyOptions services will be one dollar ($1 .00) per feature, per
line, limited to a total credit offive dollars ($5.00) per line .

C .

	

Subscribers to Business Essentials will also be eligible for the following periphery discounts :

1 .

	

A waiver of the Monthly Rate and the Installation Charge for Call Forwarding-Busy Line,
Call Forwarding-Don't Answer and/or Call Forwarding-Busy Line/Don't Answer.

2 .

	

The Call Transfer Disconnect rate for eligible packages .

3 .

	

The Outgoing Call Control rate for eligible packages .

44.16 .3

	

Rates and Charges

Mtsmour9 PubAc

RECD NOV i 5, 2002

CANCEI-CM

AUG 0 1 2005

ay and (~.~ 17
.)ubfic

Service CoI
mission

MISSOUR

A.

	

The following charges are applicable to the customer's monthly bill when they subscribe to
Business Essentials .

USOC

	

Month Rate
Business Essentials

(CT)

	

-

	

with RACF

	

PGOBS

	

$13.45
(AT)

	

- without RACF

	

PGOBQ

	

10.70(NR)

Issued : November 15, 2002

	

Effective : December 16, 2002

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P ., d/b/a Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

servic®oC iPfn
llO

FLO DEC 16 2002



P.S.C . Mo.- No. 35
No Supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 44
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 17
of canceling this tariff. Missouri Public

44.16 BUSINESS ESSENTIALS (continued)

44.16.2 Description (continued)
as
"

	

Thediscount on the additional Easy0ptions® services will be one dollar ($1 .00) per
feature, per line, limited to a total credit of five dollars ($5.00) per line .

n.

C. Subscribers to Business Essentials will also be eligible for the following periphery discounts :

1.

	

Awaiver of the MonthlyRate andthe Installation Charge for Call Forwarding-Busy Line,
Call Forwarding-Don't Answer and/or Call Forwarding-Busy Line/Don't Answer.

2.

	

TheCall Transfer Disconnect rate for eligible packages .
3.

	

TheOutgoing Call Control rate for eligible packages.

44.16.3 Rates andCharges

EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES

FILED

	

V-2$n

RECD MAR 15 2002
Service Commission

A. The following charges are applicable to the customer's monthly bill when they subscribe to
Business Essentials .

Monthly
USOC Rate

Business Essentials

	

PGOBS

	

$13.45
Package

Themonthly rates andcharges as specified in Section 47 of this tarifffor each EasyOptions®
service in this package may appear on the customer's bill . Ifindividual rates appear, a per
line credit will be applied to the customer's bill such that the net monthly price for Business
Essentials will be that specified above.

B. The following credits will apply when eligible EasyOption ® services are added to a
customer's line in addition to Business Essentials .

Issued: March 15, 2002

	

Effective : April 15, 2002

By JA-l

	

TfSIV;Pfesi e'nl'l§§IM
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P ., d/b/a Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Monthly
USOC Discount

One additional service RCRB3 $1 .00
Two additional services RCRB4 $2.00
Three additional services RCRB5 $3.00
Four additional services RCRB6 $4.00
Five or more additional services RCRB7 $5.00

Missouri Public



 

 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 35 
No Supplement to this General Exchange Tariff 
tariff will be issued Section 44 
except for the purpose  3rd Revised Sheet 18 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 18 
  

EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES 
 

(AT) 
 
(CT) 
 
(MT) 

44.16 BUSINESS ESSENTIALS(1)(2) (cont'd) 
 
44.16.3 Rates and Charges 

 
A. The following charges are applicable to the customer’s monthly bill when they subscribe to 

Business Essentials. 
 

  USOC Monthly Rate 
 
 
(MT) 

Business Essentials 
- with RACF 
- without RACF 

 
PGOBS 
PGOBQ 

 
$15.95 

13.20 
  

The monthly rates and charges as specified in Section 47 of this tariff for each EasyOptions 
service in this package may appear on the customer's bill.  If individual rates appear, a per line 
credit will be applied to the customer's bill such that the net monthly price for Business 
Essentials will be that specified above. 

 
B. The following credits will apply when eligible EasyOptions services are added to a customer’s 

line in addition to Business Essentials. 
 

  USOC Monthly Discount 
 One additional service 

Two additional services 
Three additional services 
Four additional services 
Five or more additional services 

RCRB3 
RCRB4 
RCRB5 
RCRB6 
RCRB7 

$1.00 
2.00 
3.00 
4.00 
5.00 

 
(MT) 
 
 
 
 
(AT) 
 
(AT) 
 
 
 
 
(AT) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) Business Essentials is obsolete for business customers, except for existing business customers at 

existing locations who subscribed to the plan prior to August 1, 2005. 
(2) The obsolete Business Essential package has been discontinued (e.g., sunset) as of 6/16/2006.  

Customers were notified of the discontinuation of this obsolete package and encouraged to switch 
to another package product.  If any line still had this obsolete package on their account on 6/16/06, 
the obsolete package rate was removed from the account and the standard EASYOPTIONS 
SERVICE month to month rates were applied to the line as shown in this tariff.  Also, any 
additional credits/discounts associated with the package were removed. 

 
 Issued:  May 16, 2006 Effective:  June 16, 2006 

 
By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-Missouri 

Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a AT&T Missouri 
St. Louis, Missouri 

 
CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission



 

 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 35 
No Supplement to this General Exchange Tariff 
tariff will be issued Section 44 
except for the purpose  2nd Revised Sheet 18 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 18 
  

EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES 
 

 44.16 BUSINESS ESSENTIALS (cont'd) 
 

44.16.3 Rates and Charges (cont'd) 
 

A. (cont'd) 
 

The monthly rates and charges as specified in Section 47 of this tariff for each EasyOptions 
service in this package may appear on the customer's bill.  If individual rates appear, a per line 
credit will be applied to the customer's bill such that the net monthly price for Business 
Essentials will be that specified above. 

 
B. The following credits will apply when eligible EasyOptions services are added to a customer’s 

line in addition to Business Essentials. 
 

  USOC Monthly Discount 
 One additional service 

Two additional services 
Three additional services 
Four additional services 
Five or more additional services 

 

RCRB3 
RCRB4 
RCRB5 
RCRB6 
RCRB7 

 

$1.00 
2.00 
3.00 
4.00 
5.00 

 
 C. Periphery Discount Rates 

 
The monthly rates and charges as specified in Section 47 of this tariff for each EasyOptions 
service in this package may appear on the customer's bill.  If individual rates appear, a per line 
credit will be applied to the customer's bill such that the net monthly price for Business 
Essentials will be that specified above. 

 
  USOC Monthly Rate S&E Charge 
 Call Transfer Disconnect 

Outgoing Call Control 
 

RCR3W 
RCROC 

 

$7.50 
9.95 

 

$15.65 
14.50 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(AT) 
(AT) 
 

The maximum Service and Equipment Charge of $15.65 per line for business customers 
applies, except when Simultaneous Call Forwarding is established. 

 
D. The applicable Service and Equipment Charge for one or more individual EasyOptions services 

will apply when individual EasyOptions services are added to the same line containing 
Business Essentials subsequent to the package order. 

 
Business Essentials is obsolete for business customers, except for existing business customers at existing 
locations who subscribed to the plan prior to August 1, 2005. 
 

 Issued:  July 1, 2005 Effective:  August 1, 2005 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 
 

June 16, 2006



(MT)

	

A. (cont'd)

P.S.C. Mo. No. 35
No Supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 44
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 18
ofcanceling this tariff.

	

Replacing Original Sheet 18

44.16

	

BUSINESS ESSENTIALS (cont'd)

44.16.3

	

Rates and Charges (cont'd)

C .

EASYOPTIONSO PACKAGES

O.

	

containing Business Essentials subsequent to the package order .

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P ., d/b/a Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Missouri Pubuo

RECD Nov 15 2002

Service Commission

The monthly rates and charges as specified in Section 47 ofthis tariff for each EasyOptions
service in this package may appear on the customer's bill. If individual rates appear, a per line
credit will be applied to the customer's bill such that the net monthly price for Business
Essentials will be that specified above .

B .

	

The following credits will apply when eligible EasyOptions services are added to a customer's

(MT)

The monthly rates and charges as specified in Section 47 of this tariff for each EasyOptions
service in this package may appear on the customer's bill . If individual rates appear, a per line
credit will be applied to the customer's bill such that the net monthly price for Business

oC

	

Essentials will be that specified above .

USOC

	

Monthly Rate

	

S&E Charge
LLJ o°

'	`"

	

,k

	

Call Transfer Disconnect

	

RCR3W

	

$7.50

	

515.65
ti I

	

Outgoing Call Control

	

RCROC

	

995

	

1450. .avaaX40

	

The maximum Service and Equipment Charge of $15.65 per line for business customers
applies, except when Simultaneous Call Forwarding is established.

.="

	

D.

	

The applicable Service and Equipment Charge for one or more individual Easy0ptions
services will apply when individual EasyOptions services are added to the same line

Issued : November 15, 2002

	

Effective : December 16, 2002

missoj4ft PU%1
Service OMM

FILED DEC 16 2002

line in addition. to Business Essentials.

USOC Monthly Discount

One additional service RCRB3 $1 .00
Two additional services RCRB4 2.00
Three additional services RCRB5 3.00
Four additional services RCRB6 4.00
Five or more additional services RCRB7 5.00

Periphery Discount Rates



P.S.C . Mo.-No . 35
No Supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 44
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 18
of canceling this tariff.

Missouri Public
EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES

44.16 BUSINESS ESSENTIALS (continued) RECD MAR 1 5 2002

44.16.3 Rates and Charges (continued) Service Commission
C. Periphery Discount Rates

Call Transfer Disconnect

	

RCR3W

	

$7.50

	

$15.65
Outgoing Call Control

	

RCROC

	

$9.95

	

$14.50

Themaximum Service and Equipment Charge of $15 .65 per line for business customers
applies, except when Simultaneous Call Forwarding is established .

D. The applicable Service and Equipment Charge for one or more individual EasyOptionsS
services will apply when individual Easy0ptionsO services are added to the same line
containing Business Essentials subsequent to the package order.

''t&dt--

USOC

	

Monthly Rate

	

S&ECharge

Missouri Public

FILED APR 15 2002

Service Commission

Issued : March 15, 2002

	

Effective: April 15, 2002

G 6 zoo

By JANNEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P ., d/b/a Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



 

 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 35 
No Supplement to this General Exchange Tariff 
tariff will be issued Section 44 
except for the purpose  Original Sheet 18.01 
of canceling this tariff.  
 

EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES 
 

(MT)(AT) 44.16 BUSINESS ESSENTIALS(1)(2) (cont'd) 
 
44.16.3 Rates and Charges (cont’d) 

 
C. Periphery Discount Rates 

 
The monthly rates and charges as specified in Section 47 of this tariff for each EasyOptions 
service in this package may appear on the customer's bill.  If individual rates appear, a per line 
credit will be applied to the customer's bill such that the net monthly price for Business 
Essentials will be that specified above. 

 
  USOC Monthly Rate S&E Charge 
 Call Transfer Disconnect 

Outgoing Call Control 
RCR3W 
RCROC 

$7.50 
9.95 

$15.65 
14.50 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(MT)(AT)
 
(AT) 
 
 
 
 
(AT) 
 

 
The maximum Service and Equipment Charge of $15.65 per line for business customers 
applies, except when Simultaneous Call Forwarding is established. 

 
D. The applicable Service and Equipment Charge for one or more individual EasyOptions services 

will apply when individual EasyOptions services are added to the same line containing 
Business Essentials subsequent to the package order. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) Business Essentials is obsolete for business customers, except for existing business customers at 

existing locations who subscribed to the plan prior to August 1, 2005. 
(2) The obsolete Business Essential package has been discontinued (e.g., sunset) as of 6/16/2006.  

Customers were notified of the discontinuation of this obsolete package and encouraged to switch 
to another package product.  If any line still had this obsolete package on their account on 6/16/06, 
the obsolete package rate was removed from the account and the standard EASYOPTIONS 
SERVICE month to month rates were applied to the line as shown in this tariff.  Also, any 
additional credits/discounts associated with the package were removed. 

 
 Issued:  May 16, 2006 Effective:  June 16, 2006 

 
By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-Missouri 

Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a AT&T Missouri 
St. Louis, Missouri 

 
CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission



 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 35 
No Supplement to this General Exchange Tariff 
tariff will be issued Section 44 
except for the purpose  2nd Revised Sheet 19 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 19 
  

EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(AT) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(AT) 
(AT) 

44.17 BUSINESS PREFERRED 
 

44.17.1 Business Preferred is a package available to business customers only. 
 

44.17.2 Description 
 

A. Business Preferred is a predefined group of EasyOptions Services purchased as a monthly 
subscription only: 

 
• Call Forwarding,  
• Remote Access to Call Forwarding,  
• 3-Way Calling, 
• Call Waiting,  
• Call Return,  
• Auto Redial,  
• Priority Call,  
• Caller ID Service 

 
Any of these services can be purchased on an individual basis under the terms specified in the 
appropriate tariff. 

 
B. Call Waiting may be removed or eliminated from Business Preferred, at the customer’s option.  

No adjustment is made to the package price when Call Waiting is de-selected.  Remote Access 
to Call Forwarding (RACF) may also be removed or eliminated from Business Preferred at the 
customer’s option.  No adjustment is made to the package price when RACF is de-selected. 

 
C. Eligible customers who subscribe to this package will receive a discount on other eligible 

EasyOptions services on the same line, ordered in conjunction with or ordered subsequent to 
purchasing this package when the feature is ordered prior to June 1, 2006.  Such eligible 
EasyOptions services, purchased as monthly subscriptions only, include: 

 
• Anonymous Call Rejection,   Personalized Ring 
• Call Waiting ID,    Privacy Manager 
• Call Waiting ID Options,   Internet Caller ID 

 
 
 
Business Preferred is obsolete except for existing customers at existing locations on existing lines that 
ordered Business Preferred prior to June 1, 2006. 
 

 Issued:  May 2, 2006 Effective:  June 1, 2006 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a AT&T Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 

CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission



P.S.C. Mo.- No. 35
No Supplement to this General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 44
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 19
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 19

EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES

(AT)

(AT)

44.17 BUSINESS PREFERRED

44.17.1 Business Preferred is a package available to business customers only.

44.17.2 Description

A. Business Preferred is a predefined group of EasyOptions Services purchased as a monthly
subscription only:

•  Call Forwarding,
•  Remote Access to Call Forwarding,
•  3-Way Calling,
•  Call Waiting,
•  Call Return,
•  Auto Redial,
•  Priority Call,
•  Caller ID Service

Any of these services can be purchased on an individual basis under the terms specified in the
appropriate tariff.

B. Call Waiting may be removed or eliminated from Business Preferred, at the customer’s
option.  No adjustment is made to the package price when Call Waiting is de-selected. Remote
Access to Call Forwarding (RACF) may also be removed or eliminated from Business
Preferred at the customer’s option.  No adjustment is made to the package price when RACF
is de-selected.

C. Eligible customers who subscribe to this package will receive a discount on other eligible
EasyOptions services on the same line, ordered in conjunction with or ordered subsequent to
purchasing this package.  Such eligible EasyOptions services, purchased as monthly
subscriptions only, include:

•  Anonymous Call Rejection,
•  Call Waiting ID,
•  Call Waiting ID Options,
•  Personalized Ring,
•  Privacy Manager, and
•  Internet Caller ID.

Issued:  November 15, 2002 Effective:  December 16, 2002

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

June 1, 2006
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tviissouri Public

44 .17 Business Preferred

EASYOPTIONSO PACKAGES

44.17.1 Business Preferred is a package available to business customers o@prvice Commission

44.17.2 Description

A. Business Preferred is a predefined group of Easy0ptions(& Services purchased as a
monthly subscription only

Any ofthese services can be purchased on an individual basis under the terms specified in the
appropriate tariff.

B . Call Waiting may be removed or eliminated from Business Preferred, at the customer's
option . No adjustment is made to the package price when Call Waiting is de-selected .

C . Eligible customers who subscribe to this package will receive a discount on other
eligible EasyOptionsS services on the same line, ordered in conjunction with or
ordered subsequent to purchasing this package . Such eligible Easy0ptionsO services,
purchased as monthly subscriptions only, include:

"

	

Anonymous Call Rejection,
"

	

Call Waiting 1D,
"

	

Call Waiting ID Options,
"

	

Personalized Ring,
"

	

Privacy Manager,and
"

	

Internet Caller 11) .

Issued: March 15, 2002

Missouri Public

FILED APR 15 2002

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P ., d/b/a Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Drrsp
nrtjD MAR 15 2002

~,16
2002

Service CommissiorEffective : April 15, 2002

" Call Forwarding,
" Remote Access to Call Forwarding,
" 3-Way Calling,
" Call Waiting,
" Call Return,
" Auto Redial, t~laa~i

.

" Priority Call,
" Caller ID Service



 

 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 35 
No Supplement to this General Exchange Tariff 
tariff will be issued Section 44 
except for the purpose  4th Revised Sheet 20 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 20 
  

EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(AT) 

44.17 BUSINESS PREFERRED (cont'd) 
 
44.17.2 Description (cont'd) 

 
The discount on the additional EasyOptions services will be one dollar ($1.00) per feature, 
per line, limited to a total credit of five dollars ($5.00) per line. 

 
D. Subscribers to Business Preferred will also be eligible for the following periphery discounts 

when features are ordered prior to June 1, 2006: 
 
1. A waiver of the Monthly Rate and the Installation Charge for Call Forwarding-Busy Line, 

Call Forwarding-Don’t Answer and/or Call Forwarding-Busy Line/Don’t Answer. 
 
2. The Call Transfer Disconnect discount for eligible packages. 
 
3. The Outgoing Call Control discount for eligible packages. 

 
44.17.3 Rates and Charges 

 
A. The following charges are applicable to the customer’s monthly bill when they subscribe to 

Business Preferred. 
 

  USOC Monthly Rate 
 Business Preferred 

- with Call Waiting, with RACF 
- without Call Waiting, with RACF 
- with Call Waiting, without RACF 
- without Call Waiting, without RACF 

 
PGOBT 
PGOBU 
PGOBV 
PGOBW 

 
$24.00 

24.00 
24.00 
24.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(AT) 
(AT) 

 
The monthly rates and charges as specified in Section 47 of this tariff for each EasyOptions 
service in this package may appear on the customer's bill.  If individual rates appear, a per line 
credit will be applied to the customer's bill such that the net monthly price for Business 
Preferred will be that specified above. 

 
 
 
 
 
Business Preferred is obsolete except for existing customers at existing locations on existing lines that 
ordered Business Preferred prior to June 1, 2006. 
 

 Issued:  May 2, 2006 Effective:  June 1, 2006 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a AT&T Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 

CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission



 

 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 35 
No Supplement to this General Exchange Tariff 
tariff will be issued Section 44 
except for the purpose  3rd Revised Sheet 20 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 20 
  

EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES 
 

 44.17 BUSINESS PREFERRED (cont'd) 
 
44.17.2 Description (cont'd) 

 
The discount on the additional EasyOptions services will be one dollar ($1.00) per feature, 
per line, limited to a total credit of five dollars ($5.00) per line. 

 
D. Subscribers to Business Preferred will also be eligible for the following periphery discounts: 

 
1. A waiver of the Monthly Rate and the Installation Charge for Call Forwarding-Busy Line, 

Call Forwarding-Don’t Answer and/or Call Forwarding-Busy Line/Don’t Answer. 
 
2. The Call Transfer Disconnect discount for eligible packages. 
 
3. The Outgoing Call Control discount for eligible packages. 

 
44.17.3 Rates and Charges 

 
A. The following charges are applicable to the customer’s monthly bill when they subscribe to 

Business Preferred. 
 

  USOC Monthly Rate 
 Business Preferred 

- with Call Waiting, with RACF 
- without Call Waiting, with RACF 
- with Call Waiting, without RACF 
- without Call Waiting, without RACF 

 
PGOBT 
PGOBU 
PGOBV 
PGOBW 

 
$24.00(CR) 

24.00 
24.00 
24.00(CR) 

  
The monthly rates and charges as specified in Section 47 of this tariff for each EasyOptions 
service in this package may appear on the customer's bill.  If individual rates appear, a per line 
credit will be applied to the customer's bill such that the net monthly price for Business 
Preferred will be that specified above. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Issued:  February 21, 2006 Effective:  March 3, 2006 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a AT&T Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 
 

June 1, 2006



 

 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 35 
No Supplement to this General Exchange Tariff 
tariff will be issued Section 44 
except for the purpose  2nd Revised Sheet 20 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 20 
  

EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES 
 

 44.17 BUSINESS PREFERRED (cont'd) 
 
44.17.2 Description (cont'd) 

 
The discount on the additional EasyOptions services will be one dollar ($1.00) per feature, 
per line, limited to a total credit of five dollars ($5.00) per line. 

 
D. Subscribers to Business Preferred will also be eligible for the following periphery discounts: 

 
1. A waiver of the Monthly Rate and the Installation Charge for Call Forwarding-Busy Line, 

Call Forwarding-Don’t Answer and/or Call Forwarding-Busy Line/Don’t Answer. 
 
2. The Call Transfer Disconnect discount for eligible packages. 
 
3. The Outgoing Call Control discount for eligible packages. 

 
44.17.3 Rates and Charges 

 
A. The following charges are applicable to the customer’s monthly bill when they subscribe to 

Business Preferred. 
 

  USOC Monthly Rate 
 Business Preferred 

- with Call Waiting, with RACF 
- without Call Waiting, with RACF 
- with Call Waiting, without RACF 
- without Call Waiting, without RACF 

 
PGOBT 
PGOBU 
PGOBV 
PGOBW 

 
$21.50(CR) 

21.50 
21.50 
21.50(CR) 

  
The monthly rates and charges as specified in Section 47 of this tariff for each EasyOptions 
service in this package may appear on the customer's bill.  If individual rates appear, a per line 
credit will be applied to the customer's bill such that the net monthly price for Business 
Preferred will be that specified above. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Issued:  June 21, 2005 Effective:  July 21, 2005 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 
 

sennn1
March 3, 2006

sennn1
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44.17

	

BUSINESS PREFERRED (cont'd)

44.17.2

	

Description (cont'd)

EASYOPTIONSO PACKAGES MI®souri Public

mn Nov 15 2002

Service Commission
The discount on the additional EasyOptions services will be one dollar ($1 .00) per feature,
per line, limited to a total credit of five dollars ($5.00) per line .

D .

	

Subscribers to Business Preferred will also be eligible for the following periphery discounts :

1 .

	

Awaiver of the Monthly Rate and the Installation Charge for Call Forwarding-Busy Line,
Call Forwarding-Don't Answer and/or Call Forwarding-Busy Line/Don't Answer .

2 .

	

The Call Transfer Disconnect discount for eligible packages .

3 .

	

The Outgoing Call Control discount for eligible packages .

44.17.3

	

Rates and Charges

A .

	

The following charges are applicable to the customer's monthly bill when they subscribe to
Business Preferred .

USOC

	

Monthly Rate
Business Preferred

(AT)

	

-

	

with Call Waiting, with RACF

	

PGOBT

	

$19.95
(AT)

	

-

	

without Call Waiting, with RACF

	

PGOBU

	

19.95
(AT)

	

-

	

with Call Waiting, without RACF

	

PGOBV

	

19.95
(AT)

	

-

	

without Call Waiting, without RACF

	

PGOBW

	

19.95

The monthly rates and charges as specified in Section 47 of this tariff for each EasyOptions
service in this package may appear on the customer's bill . If individual rates appear, a per line
credit will be applied to the customer's bill such that the net monthly price for Business
Preferred will be that specified above .

CANCRI-EC

2 1 2005
RV

Pubw
`Mi8S0URi

fnibsion

Issued : November 15, 2002

	

Effective : December 16, 2002

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P ., d/b/a Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

serrvi6 mfun an

FLED DEC 16 2002



" ~- j D . Subscribers to Business Preferred will also be eligible for the following periphery
.-f ~ 8~
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discounts:

^c39
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P.S.C . Mo.-No. 35
No Supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 44
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 20
of canceling this tariff.

44 .17 Business Preferred

44.17.2 Description (continued)

EASYOPTIONSS PACKAGES

The discount on the additional Easy0ptions® services will be one dollar ($1 .00) per
feature, per line, limited to a total credit of five dollars ($5 .00) per line.

44.17.3 Rates and Charges

Missouri F'Unl;c

RECD MAR 15 2002
Service Commission

1 .

	

Awaiver ofthe Monthly Rate and the Installation Charge for Call Forwarding-Busy Line,
Call Forwarding-Don't Answer and/or Call Forwarding-Busy Line/Don't Answer.

2.

	

The Call Transfer Disconnect discount for eligible packages .
F9

	

3.

	

TheOutgoing Call Control discount for eligible packages .
GL

A. The following charges are applicable to the customer's monthly bill when they subscribe to

Issued : March 15, 2002

By JANNEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P ., d/b/a Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Themonthly rates and charges as specified in Section 47 ofthis tarifffor each Easy0ptions®
service in this package may appear on the customer's bill . Ifindividual rates appear, aper
line credit will be applied to the customer's bill such that the net monthly price for Business
Preferred will be that specified above.

B . The following credits will apply when eligible Easy0ptionse services are added to a
customer's line in addition to Business Preferred .

Effective: April 15, 2002

Monthly
USOC _Credit

One additional service RCRB3 $1 .00
Two additional services RCRB4 $2.00
Three additional services RCRB5 $3 .00
Four additional services RCRB6 $4.00
Five or more additional services RCRB7 $5 .00

Business Preferred .
Monthly Missouri PublicUSOC Rate

Business Preferred PGOBT $19.95
FILED APR 15 2002

Business Preferred PGOBU $19.95
without Call Waiting Service Commission



 

 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 35 
No Supplement to this General Exchange Tariff 
tariff will be issued Section 44 
except for the purpose  2nd Revised Sheet 21 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 21 
  

EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES 
 

 
 
 
 
 
(AT) 
(AT) 

44.17 BUSINESS PREFERRED (cont'd) 
 

44.17.3 Rates and Charges (cont'd) 
 

B. The following credits will apply when eligible EasyOptions® services are added to a customer’s 
line in addition to Business Preferred when features are ordered prior to June 1, 2006. 

 
  USOC Monthly Credit 
  

One additional service 
Two additional services 
Three additional services 
Four additional services 
Five or more additional services 

 

 
RCRB3 
RCRB4 
RCRB5 
RCRB6 
RCRB7 

 

 
$1.00 

2.00 
3.00 
4.00 
5.00 

 
 C. Periphery Discount Rates 

 
  USOC Monthly Rate S&E Charge 
  

Call Transfer Disconnect 
Outgoing Call Control 

 

 
RCR3W 
RCROC 

 

 
$7.50 

9.95 
 

 
$15.65 

14.50 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(AT) 
(AT) 

 
The maximum Service and Equipment Charge of $15.65 per line for business customers 
applies, except when Simultaneous Call Forwarding is established. 

 
D. The applicable Service and Equipment Charge for one or more individual EasyOptions services 

will apply when individual EasyOptions services are added to the same line containing 
Business Essentials subsequent to the package order. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Business Preferred is obsolete except for existing customers at existing locations on existing lines that 
ordered Business Preferred prior to June 1, 2006. 
 

 Issued:  May 2, 2006 Effective:  June 1, 2006 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a AT&T Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 
 

CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission



P.S.C. Mo.- No. 35
No Supplement to this General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 44
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 21
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 21

EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES

(MT) 44.17 BUSINESS PREFERRED (cont'd)

44.17.3 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

B. The following credits will apply when eligible EasyOptions® services are added to a
customer’s line in addition to Business Preferred.

USOC Monthly Credit

(MT)

One additional service
Two additional services
Three additional services
Four additional services
Five or more additional services

RCRB3
RCRB4
RCRB5
RCRB6
RCRB7

$1.00
2.00
3.00
4.00
5.00

C. Periphery Discount Rates

USOC Monthly Rate S&E Charge

Call Transfer Disconnect
Outgoing Call Control

RCR3W
RCROC

$7.50
9.95

$15.65
14.50

The maximum Service and Equipment Charge of $15.65 per line for business customers
applies, except when Simultaneous Call Forwarding is established.

D. The applicable Service and Equipment Charge for one or more individual EasyOptions
services will apply when individual EasyOptions services are added to the same line
containing Business Essentials subsequent to the package order.

Issued:  November 15, 2002 Effective:  December 16, 2002

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

June 1, 2006
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General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 44
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 21
of canceling this tariff.

44.17 Business Preferred

44.17.3 Rates andCharges (continued)

C. Periphery Discount Rates

CA RL'

DEC 16 2002

EASYOPTIONSO PACKAGES Missouri Public

RECD MAR 15 2002

Service Commission

USOC

	

Monthly Rate

	

S&ECharge

Call Transfer Disconnect

	

RCR3W

	

$7.50

	

$15.65
Outgoing Call Control

	

RCROC

	

$9.95

	

$14.50

The maximum Service and Equipment Charge of $15.65 per line for business customers
applies, except when Simultaneous Call Forwarding is established .

D. The applicable Service and Equipment Charge for one or more individual EasyOptionsS
services will apply when individual EasyOptions® services are added to the same line
containing Business Preferred subsequent to the package order.

Missouri Public

FILED APR 15 2002
Service Commission

Issued : March 15, 2002

	

Effective: April 15, 2002

By JANNEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P ., d/b/a Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES 
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 44.18 uSelectSM3 
 

uSelectSM3 is a package of EasyOptions® Services that is available to residence customers only.  
It is offered in association with residence local exchange services unless specified otherwise. 

 
44.18.1 Description 

 
A. uSelectSM3 is a group of three EasyOptions® Services that consist of Caller ID Service as a 

required component and two more component services that the customer may choose from the 
following Selection List: 

 
- Three-Way Calling 
- Call Forwarding 
- Call Return 
- Call Blocker 
- Call Waiting  
- Call Waiting ID 
- Privacy Manager 
- Auto Redial 
- Speed Calling 8 
- Distinctive Ring 

 
B. uSelectSM3 is available to any residence customer where Caller ID and at least two component 

services are available. 
 

C. The component services may be purchased individually at their standard tariff rates. 
 

D. Residence customers currently subscribing to all uSelectSM3 component services may request 
billing at the uSelectSM3 price.  Customers who do so must also pay the package Installation 
charge. 

 
E. uSelectSM3 may be included in other packages and bundles that are marketed under other 

names. 
 

F. uSelectSM3 may be ordered on the customer’s main/primary line or any additional line. 
 
G. The uSelectSM3 component services may only be purchased as a monthly subscription.  

Pay-per-activation services and charges are not included in the uSelectSM3 package price. 
 
 
 

 Issued:  July 16, 2004 Effective:  August 16, 2004 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 
CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

schwam
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 44.18 uSelectSM3 (cont'd) 
 

44.18.1 Description (cont'd) 
 

H. The component services of uSelectSM3 are provided on a per line basis.  All services must be 
ordered on the same line in order for the customer to be eligible for the uSelectSM3 price. 
 

I. uSelectSM3 subscribers will benefit from the uSelectSM3 price until they disconnect one or more 
of the uSelectSM3 component services. 

 
J. uSelectSM3 subscribers will continue to benefit from the uSelectSM3 price if, on the same order, 

they disconnect one or both selectable component services and replace those disconnected 
services with other services from the Selection List. 
 

K. If the customer subscribes to more than two EasyOptions® Services on the uSelectSM3 Selection 
List, the two most expensive services will be included in uSelectSM3. 

 
L. Services purchased in excess of those ordered as components of uSelectSM3 will be charged at 

their standard tariff rates and may include any applicable discounts.  Customers who purchase 
Caller ID and more than four EasyOptions® Services from the Selection List are eligible to 
purchase uSelectSM6 according to the terms of the uSelectSM6 tariff. 

 
M. Discounted monthly rates for any other combinations of the services provided in uSelectSM3 on 

the same access line, as specified elsewhere in this tariff, do not apply to the component 
services selected by the customer within uSelectSM3. 

 
N. In order to receive the 2-Line uSelectSM3 price, a customer must have two or more lines and 

have the uSelectSM3 package ordered on the main line.  Only one 2-Line uSelectSM3 package 
can be ordered on a customer’s account.  Customers who disconnect their additional access 
lines will be charged the uSelectSM3 price. 

 
O. A Nonrecurring charge will apply to the installation of a uSelectSM package the first time a new 

or existing customer subscribes to the package.  Payment of the uSelectSM Installation charge 
ensures that no subsequent nonrecurring charges will apply if the customer changes or adds 
features within the Selection List as long as the customer maintains the uSelectSM package on 
that line.  If a customer disconnects their uSelectSM package from a line, the uSelectSM 
Installation charge would apply again to re-establish a uSelectSM package on that line.  The 
uSelectSM Installation charge will not apply again if the customer upgrades from uSelectSM3 to 
uSelectSM6 or downgrades from uSelectSM6 to uSelectSM3.  The uSelectSM Installation charge is 
a line-level charge and if the customer subscribes to uSelectSM3 on any additional access line, 
the nonrecurring charge will be charged on each such line. 

 Issued:  July 16, 2004 Effective:  August 16, 2004 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 
CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

schwam



 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 35 
No Supplement to this General Exchange Tariff 
tariff will be issued Section 44 
except for the purpose  2nd Revised Sheet 24 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 24 
  

EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES 
 

(FC) 44.18 USELECTSM3 (cont'd) 
 

44.18.1 Description (cont’d) 
 

P. The EasyOptions® Nonrecurring Service and Equipment charges will apply when the customer 
initially subscribes to the package and must add one or more EasyOptions® Services to do so. 

 
Q. The service interactions of the individual EasyOptions® Services in the package apply. 

 
R. These packages are only available to customers who subscribe to Flat Rate 1-Party exchange 

access line service. 
 

44.18.2 Rates and Charges 
 

The following charges include the rates for local exchange service and will apply to the 
uSelectSM3 packages. 

 
(AT)  USOC Monthly Rate Installation Charge (1) 
  

uSelectSM3 
2-Line uSelectSM3 

 
PGO4K 
PGOF5 

 
$22.18 

29.47 

 
$3.95 (CR) 

3.95 (CR) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(AT) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) The Installation Charge USOC is SM7FF. 
 

 Issued:  December 2, 2005 Effective:  January 1, 2006 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 

CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

schwam



 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 35 
No Supplement to this General Exchange Tariff 
tariff will be issued Section 44 
except for the purpose  1st Revised Sheet 24 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 24 
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 44.18 uSelectSM3 (cont'd) 
 

44.18.1 Description (cont’d) 
 

P. The EasyOptions® Nonrecurring Service and Equipment charges will apply when the customer 
initially subscribes to the package and must add one or more EasyOptions® Services to do so. 

 
Q. The service interactions of the individual EasyOptions® Services in the package apply. 

 
R. These packages are only available to customers who subscribe to Flat Rate 1-Party exchange 

access line service. 
 

44.18.2 Rates and Charges 
 

The following charges include the rates for local exchange service and will apply to the 
uSelectSM3 packages. 

 
  USOC Monthly Rate Installation Charge 
  

uSelectSM3 
2-Line uSelectSM3 

 
PGO4K 
PGOF5 

 
$22.18(CR) 

29.47(CR) 

 
$1.95 

1.95 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Issued:  November 2, 2004 Effective:  December 2, 2004 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 
 

kempkc
January 1, 2006

schwam




P.S.C . Mo.-No . 35
No Supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 44
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 24
ofcanceling this tariff.

44.18

	

uSelecP3 (com'd)

44.18.1

	

Description (cont'd)

44.18.2

	

Rates and Charges

EASYCIPTIONS" PACKAGES

P.

	

The EasyOptions Nonrecurring Service and Equipment charges will apply when the customer
initially subscribes to the package and must add one or more EasyOptions Services to do so .

Q .

	

The service interactions of the individual EasyOptions 6 Services in the package apply .

R .

	

These packages are only available to customers who subscribe to Flat Rate 1-Party exchange
access line service .

The following charges include the rates for local exchange service and will apply to the
uselectsm3 packages .

USOC

	

Monthly Rate

	

Installation Charge

uSelectsm3

	

PG04K $22.38 $1 .95
2-Line uSelectsm3

	

PGOF5

	

29.87

	

1 .95

aE~
o~2aaa

G`1 S ry~ce ,~?9p4~Ct~

	

C,tu

Issued : July 16, 2004

	

Effective : August 16, 2004

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P ., d/b/a SBC Missouri

St . Louis, Missouri
RLD

MOM
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44.19 uSelectSM6 
 

uSelectSM6 is a package of EasyOptions® Services that is available to residence customers only.  
It is offered in association with residence local exchange services unless specified otherwise. 

 
44.19.1 Description 

 
A. uSelectSM6 is a group of six EasyOptions® Services that consist of Caller ID Service as a 

required component and five more component services that the customer may choose from the 
following Selection List: 
 
- Three-Way Calling 
- Call Forwarding 
- Call Return 
- Call Blocker 
- Call Waiting  
- Call Waiting ID 
- Privacy Manager 
- Auto Redial 
- Speed Calling 8 
- Distinctive Ring 

 
B. uSelectSM6 is available to any residence customer where Caller ID and at least five component 

services are available. 
 

C. The component services may be purchased individually at their standard tariff rates. 
 

D. Residence customers currently subscribing to all uSelectSM6 component services may request 
billing at the uSelectSM6 price.  Customers who do so must also pay the package Installation 
charge. 

 
E. uSelectSM6 may be included in other packages and bundles that are marketed under other 

names. 
 

F. uSelectSM6 may be ordered on the customer’s main/primary line or any additional line. 
 

G. The uSelectSM6 component services may only be purchased as a monthly subscription.  
Pay-per-activation services and charges are not included in the uSelectSM6 package price. 

 
 
 

 Issued:  July 16, 2004 Effective:  August 16, 2004 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 
CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

schwam
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 44.19 uSelectSM6 (cont'd) 
 

44.19.1 Description (cont'd) 
 

H. The component services of uSelectSM6 are provided on a per line basis.  All services must be 
ordered on the same line in order for the customer to be eligible for the uSelectSM6 price. 
 

I. uSelectSM6 subscribers will benefit from the uSelectSM6 price until they disconnect one or more 
of the uSelectSM6 component services. 

 
J. uSelectSM6 subscribers will continue to benefit from the uSelectSM6 price if, on the same order, 

they disconnect one or both selectable component services and replace those disconnected 
services with other services from the Selection List. 
 

K. If the customer subscribes to more than five EasyOptions® Services on the uSelectSM6 
Selection List, the five most expensive services will be included in uSelectSM6.  

 
L. Services purchased in excess of those ordered as components of uSelectSM6 will be charged at 

their standard tariff rates and may include any applicable discounts.  Customers who purchase 
Caller ID and more than four EasyOptions® Services from the Selection List are eligible to 
purchase uSelectSM6 according to the terms of the uSelectSM6 tariff. 

 
M. Discounted monthly rates for any other combinations of the services provided in uSelectSM6 on 

the same access line, as specified elsewhere in this tariff, do not apply to the component 
services selected by the customer within uSelectSM6. 

 
N. In order to receive the 2-Line uSelectSM6 price, a customer must have two or more lines and 

have the uSelectSM6 package ordered on the main line.  Only one 2-Line uSelectSM6 package 
can be ordered on a customer’s account. Customers who disconnect their additional access 
lines will be charged the uSelectSM6 price. 

 
O. A Nonrecurring charge will apply to the installation of a uSelectSM package the first time a new 

or existing customer subscribes to the package.  Payment of the uSelectSM Installation charge 
ensures that no subsequent nonrecurring charges will apply if the customer changes or adds 
features within the Selection List as long as the customer maintains the uSelectSM package on 
that line.  If a customer disconnects their uSelectSM package from a line, the uSelectSM 
Installation charge would apply again to re-establish a uSelectSM package on that line.  The 
uSelectSM Installation charge will not apply again if the customer downgrades from uSelectSM6 
to uSelectSM3 or upgrades from uSelectSM3 to uSelectSM6.  The uSelectSM Installation charge is 
a line-level charge and if the customer subscribes to uSelectSM6 on any additional access line, 
the nonrecurring charge will be charged on each such line. 

 Issued:  July 16, 2004 Effective:  August 16, 2004 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 
CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

schwam
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EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES 

 

 
44.19 USELECTSM6 (cont'd) 
 

44.19.1 Description (cont’d) 
 

P. The EasyOptions® Nonrecurring Service and Equipment charges will apply when the customer 
initially subscribes to the package and must add one or more EasyOptions® Services to do so. 

 
Q. The service interactions of the individual EasyOptions® Services in the package apply. 
 
R. These packages are only available to customers who subscribe to Flat Rate 1-Party exchange 

access line service. 
 

44.19.2 Rates and Charges 
 

The following charges include the rates for local exchange service and will apply to the 
uSelectSM6 packages. 

 
 

 

 USOC Monthly Rate Installation Charge(1)  
 

uSelectSM6 
2-Line uSelectSM6 

 

 
PGO4L 
PGOF6 

 

 
$29.00(CR) 

36.00(CR) 
 

 
$3.95 

3.95 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) The Installation Charge USOC is SM7FF. 
 

 

Issued:  December 22, 2006 Effective:  January 1, 2007
By CINDY BRINKLEY, President – Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 

 

 
CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission
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tariff will be issued Section 44 
except for the purpose  1st Revised Sheet 27 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 27 
  

EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES 
 

(FC) 44.19 USELECTSM6 (cont'd) 
 

44.19.1 Description (cont’d) 
 

P. The EasyOptions® Nonrecurring Service and Equipment charges will apply when the customer 
initially subscribes to the package and must add one or more EasyOptions® Services to do so. 

 
Q. The service interactions of the individual EasyOptions® Services in the package apply. 
 
R. These packages are only available to customers who subscribe to Flat Rate 1-Party exchange 

access line service. 
 

44.19.2 Rates and Charges 
 

The following charges include the rates for local exchange service and will apply to the 
uSelectSM6 packages. 

 
(AT)  USOC Monthly Rate Installation Charge (1) 
  

uSelectSM6 
2-Line uSelectSM6 

 

 
PGO4L 
PGOF6 

 

 
$28.00 

35.00 
 

 
$3.95 (CR) 

3.95 (CR) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(AT) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) The Installation Charge USOC is SM7FF. 
 

 Issued:  December 2, 2005 Effective:  January 1, 2006 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 

January 1, 2006



 

 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 35 
No Supplement to this General Exchange Tariff 
tariff will be issued Section 44 
except for the purpose  Original Sheet 27 
of canceling this tariff.  
 

EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES 
TA SOP 

 44.19 uSelectSM6 (cont'd) 
 

44.19.1 Description (cont’d) 
 

P. The EasyOptions® Nonrecurring Service and Equipment charges will apply when the customer 
initially subscribes to the package and must add one or more EasyOptions® Services to do so. 

 
Q. The service interactions of the individual EasyOptions® Services in the package apply. 
 
R. These packages are only available to customers who subscribe to Flat Rate 1-Party exchange 

access line service. 
 

44.19.2 Rates and Charges 
 

The following charges include the rates for local exchange service and will apply to the 
uSelectSM6 packages. 

 
  USOC Monthly Rate Installation Charge 
  

uSelectSM6 
2-Line uSelectSM6 

 

 
PGO4L 
PGOF6 

 

 
$28.00 

35.00 
 

 
$1.95 

1.95 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Issued:  July 16, 2004 Effective:  August 16, 2004 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 

schwam


kempkc
January 1, 2006
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 44.20 Feature Select 
 

Feature Select is a package of EasyOptions® Services that is available to Business customers 
only. 

 
44.20.1 Description 

 
A. Feature Select is a group of five EasyOptions® Services that the customer may choose from the 

following Selection List: 
 
- Call Waiting  
- Call Forwarding 
- Remote Access to Call Forwarding 
- Three-Way Calling 
- Caller ID 
- Call Waiting ID 
- Auto Redial 
- Call Return 
- Speed Calling 30 
- Call Blocker 

 
B. Feature Select is available to Business customers only.  Feature Select is available to any 

business customer where at least five component services are available. 
 

C. The package is provided subject to the availability of Central Office capacity and facilities and 
the availability of each EasyOptions® Services in the customer’s serving Central Office. 

 
D. Business customers currently subscribing to all Feature Select component services may request 

billing at the Feature Select price. 
 
E. Feature Select may be ordered on the customer’s main/primary line or any additional line.  To 

be eligible for the Feature Select price, all component services must be purchased on the same 
line. 

 
F. The Feature Select component services may only be purchased as a monthly subscription.  

Pay-per-activation services and charges are not included in the Feature Select package price. 
 
 
 
 

 Issued:  December 30, 2004 Effective:  February 1, 2005 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 

CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

schwam
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 44.20 Feature Select (cont'd) 
 

44.20.1 Description (cont'd) 
 
G. Feature Select subscribers will benefit from the Feature Select price until they disconnect one 

or more of the Feature Select components. 
 
H. Feature Select subscribers will continue to benefit from the Feature Select price if, on the same 

order, they disconnect one or both selectable components and replace those disconnected 
services with other services from the Selection List. 

 
I. If the customer subscribes to more than five EasyOptions® Services on the Feature Select 

Selection List, the five features to be included in the Feature Select package will be the five 
highest priced features based on current, stand alone feature rates. 

 
J. Services purchased in excess of those ordered as components of Feature Select will be charged 

at their standard tariff rates and may include any applicable discounts. 
 
K. The service interactions of the individual EasyOptions® Services in the packages apply. 
 
L. This package is not available with ISDN, PBX, Coin, PRI, Centrex, PLEXAR and other non-

POTS classes of services (e.g. Inmate or hotel-motel lines), 800/900, Cellular, Semi-Public 
Service, WATS, Foreign Exchange Service, DID, Payphone Exchange Access Service, Hot 
Line and Warm Line, Telebranch, Preferred Number Service and Location Routing Service. 

 
M. Discounted monthly rates for any other combinations of the services provided in Feature Select 

on the same access line, as specified elsewhere in this tariff, do not apply to the component 
services selected by the customer within Feature Select. 

 
N. EasyOptions® Services nonrecurring charges will not apply when the customer subscribes to 

additional EasyOptions® Services to meet the requirement of the Feature Select package. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Issued:  December 30, 2004 Effective:  February 1, 2005 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 

CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

schwam
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EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES 

 

 
44.20 FEATURE SELECT (cont'd) 
 

44.20.2 Rates and Charges 
 
The following charges will apply to the Feature Select packages. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

(CT) 

  USOC Monthly Rate Installation Charge  
  

Feature Select 
- with Caller ID 
- without Caller ID 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

C5PCX 
C5PBX 

 

 
 

$15.00 
15.00 

 
 
- 
- 

 

Issued:  March 23, 2007 Effective:  April 23, 2007
By CINDY BRINKLEY, President – Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 

 

 
CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

schwam



 

 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 35 
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 44.20 Feature Select (cont'd) 
 

44.20.2 Rates and Charges 
 

The following charges include the rates for local exchange service and will apply to the 
Feature Select packages. 

 
  USOC Monthly Rate Installation Charge 
 Feature Select 

- with Caller ID 
- without Caller ID 

 

 
C5PCX 
C5PBX 

 

 
$15.00 

15.00 
 

 
- 
- 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Issued:  December 30, 2004 Effective:  February 1, 2005 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 
 

April 23, 2007

schwam
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 44.21 USELECTSM STANDARD 
 

uSelectSM Standard is a package of EasyOptions® Services that is available to residence 
customers only.  It is offered in association with residence local exchange services unless 
specified otherwise. 

 
44.21.1 Description 

 
A. uSelectSM Standard is a group of four EasyOptions® Services consisting of Call Waiting and 

three additional EasyOptions® Services that the customer may choose as component services off 
the following Selection List: 

 
- Three-Way Calling 
- Call Forwarding 
- Call Return 
- Call Blocker 
- Auto Redial 
- Speed Calling 8 
- Distinctive Ring 

 
B. uSelectSM Standard is only available to residence customers where Caller ID is not available and 

where Call Waiting and at least three additional component services are available. 
 

C. The component services may be purchased individually at their standard tariff rates. 
 

D. uSelectSM Standard may be included in other packages and bundles that are marketed under 
other names. 

 
E. uSelectSM Standard may be ordered on the customer’s main/primary line or any additional line. 
 
F. The uSelectSM Standard component services may only be purchased as a monthly subscription.  

Pay-per-activation services and charges are not included in the uSelectSM Standard package 
price. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Issued:  September 30, 2005 Effective:  November 1, 2005 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 

CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

schwam
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 44.21 USELECTSM STANDARD (cont'd) 
 

44.21.1 Description (cont'd) 
 

G. The component services of uSelectSM Standard are provided on a per line basis.  All services 
must be ordered on the same line in order for the customer to be eligible for the uSelectSM 
Standard price. 
 

H. uSelectSM Standard subscribers will benefit from the uSelectSM Standard price until they 
disconnect one or more of the uSelectSM Standard component services. 

 
I. uSelectSM Standard subscribers will continue to benefit from the uSelectSM Standard price if, on 

the same order, they disconnect one or more selectable component services and replace those 
disconnected services with other services from the Selection List. 
 

J. If the customer subscribes to more than three EasyOptions® Services on the uSelectSM Standard 
Selection List, the three most expensive services will be included in uSelectSM Standard. 

 
K. Services purchased in excess of those ordered as components of uSelectSM Standard will be 

charged at their standard tariff rates and may include any applicable discounts.   
 

L. Discounted monthly rates for any other combinations of the services provided in uSelectSM 
Standard on the same access line, as specified elsewhere in this tariff, do not apply to the 
component services selected by the customer within uSelectSM Standard. 

 
M. A Nonrecurring charge will apply to the installation of a uSelectSM package the first time a new 

or existing customer subscribes to the package.  Payment of the uSelectSM Installation charge 
ensures that no subsequent nonrecurring charges will apply if the customer changes or adds 
features within the Selection List as long as the customer maintains the uSelectSM package on 
that line.  If a customer disconnects their uSelectSM package from a line, the uSelectSM 
Installation charge would apply again to re-establish a uSelectSM package on that line.  If Caller 
ID becomes available to the customer, the uSelectSM Installation charge will not apply again if: 
1) the customer upgrades from uSelectSM Standard to uSelectSM6, or 2) if the customer 
subscribes to the uSelectSM3 package instead.  The uSelectSM Installation charge is a line-level 
charge and if the customer subscribes to uSelectSM Standard on any additional access line, the 
nonrecurring charge will be charged on each such line.   

 
 
 
 
 

 Issued:  September 30, 2005 Effective:  November 1, 2005 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 
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June 29, 2007 
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 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 35 
No Supplement to this General Exchange Tariff 
tariff will be issued Section 44 
except for the purpose  1st Revised Sheet 33 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 33 
  

EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES 
 

 44.21 USELECTSM STANDARD (cont'd) 
 

44.21.1 Description (cont’d) 
 

N. The EasyOptions® Nonrecurring Service and Equipment charges will apply when the customer 
initially subscribes to the package and must add one or more EasyOptions® Services to do so. 

 
O. The service interactions of the individual EasyOptions® Services in the package apply. 

 
P. These packages are only available to customers who subscribe to Flat Rate 1-Party exchange 

access line service. 
 

44.21.2 Rates and Charges 
 

The following charges include the monthly recurring rates for local exchange service and 
will apply to the uSelectSM Standard package.  Additional Service Equipment Charges 
associated with local exchange service may apply. 

 
   Monthly Rate Installation Charge 
 USOC  PGO4Q SM7FF 
  

Charges 
 

 
 

 
$22.18 

 

 
$3.95 (CR) 

 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Issued:  December 2, 2005 Effective:  January 1, 2006 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 
 

CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission
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 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 35 
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tariff will be issued Section 44 
except for the purpose  Original Sheet 33 
of canceling this tariff.  
 

EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES 
 

 44.21 USELECTSM STANDARD (cont'd) 
 

44.21.1 Description (cont’d) 
 

N. The EasyOptions® Nonrecurring Service and Equipment charges will apply when the customer 
initially subscribes to the package and must add one or more EasyOptions® Services to do so. 

 
O. The service interactions of the individual EasyOptions® Services in the package apply. 

 
P. These packages are only available to customers who subscribe to Flat Rate 1-Party exchange 

access line service. 
 

44.21.2 Rates and Charges 
 

The following charges include the monthly recurring rates for local exchange service and 
will apply to the uSelectSM Standard package.  Additional Service Equipment Charges 
associated with local exchange service may apply. 

 
   Monthly Rate Installation Charge 
 USOC  PGO4Q SM7FF 
  

Charges 
 

 
 

 
$22.18 

 

 
$1.95 

 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Issued:  September 30, 2005 Effective:  November 1, 2005 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 
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EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES 

 

 
44.22 SELECT FEATURE PACKAGE 
 

Select Feature Package is a collection of services that includes an exchange access line and the 
EasyOptions® Services listed below.  It is available to residence customers only.   

 
44.22.1 Description 

 
A. Residential customers who subscribe to Select Feature Package will receive a discounted rate on 

their total monthly recurring bill for Select Feature Package where the following EasyOptions® 
services are purchased as a monthly subscription only: 

 
• Calling Name and Number Delivery (Caller ID) 
• 3-Way Calling  
• Call Waiting 
• Call Waiting ID 
• Call Forwarding 
• Call Screening 
• Speed Dial 8 
• Auto Redial 
• Call Return 
• Priority Ringing 
• Selective Call forwarding 

 
 Call Waiting and/or Call Waiting ID may be de-selected from Select Feature Package at the 

customer's option when the package is first ordered.  Either feature may be added back to the 
package at the customer’s request.  No adjustment is made to the package price when either or 
both of these features is included or not. 

 
 Caller ID will not be included in Select Feature Package only if Caller ID is not available to the 

customer due to service availability in the customer’s serving Central Office.  No adjustment is 
made to the package price when Caller ID is excluded. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Issued:  November 17, 2006 Effective:  December 19, 2006
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EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES 

 

 
44.22 SELECT FEATURE PACKAGE  (cont'd) 
 

44.22.1 Description (cont'd) 
 

 The customer may subscribe to Privacy Manager and no adjustment is made to the package 
price.  Nonrecurring installation charges do not apply if Privacy Manager is subscribed to with the 
package or later cancelled. 

 
 The customer may subscribe to Call Forwarding-Busy Line, Call Forwarding-Don’t Answer or Call 

Forwarding-Busy Line/Don’t Answer and no adjustment will be made to the package price.  
Nonrecurring charges do not apply if these any or all of these services are subscribed to with the 
package or later cancelled. 

 
 Nonrecurring feature installation charges do not apply to features that are included within or 

excluded from within the package or added or cancelled in addition to the package under this 
paragraph A. 

 
B. The component services may be purchased individually at their tariff rates. 
 
C. Discounted monthly rates for any other combinations of the services provided in Select Feature 

Package on the same access line, as specified elsewhere in this tariff, do not apply under Select 
Feature Package. 

 
D. All features must be purchased on the same line in order for the customer to be eligible for Select 

Feature Package pricing. 
 

E. The EasyOptions® non-recurring Service and Equipment Charges will apply when the customer 
initially subscribers to the package and must add one or more EasyOptions® services to create 
the package on the line.  The charges will not apply if the customer is changing from another 
feature package to Select Feature Package on the same order. 

 
F. Usage-sensitive, per-activation features and per-activation charges are not included in Select 

Feature Package. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Issued:  November 17, 2006 Effective:  December 19, 2006
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EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES 

 

 
44.22 SELECT FEATURE PACKAGE  (cont'd) 
 

44.22.1 Description (cont'd) 
 

G. Select Feature Package subscribers will benefit from the package price until they disconnect any 
of the non-de-selectable component features. 

 
H. The package is provided subject to the availability of Central Office capacity and facilities and the 

availability of each EasyOptions® service in the customer’s serving Central Office. 
 
I. Select Feature Package subscribers will continue to benefit from the Select Feature Package 

price if, on the same order, they de-select a service and/or re-select a previously de-selected 
service. 
 

J. The applicable Installation Charge for one or more individual EasyOptions® services will apply 
when individual EasyOptions® services are added to the same line containing Select Feature 
Package subsequent to the package order.   

 
K. Customers currently subscribing to all Select Feature Package component services may request 

billing at the Select Feature Package price. 
 
L. Select Feature Package may be included in other packages and bundles that are marketed under 

other names.  Select Feature Package may also be bundled with other additional services at a 
combined price that exceeds the Select Feature Package tariff price. 

 
M. Select Feature Package may be ordered on the customer’s primary/main line or any additional 

line.   
 
N. Select Feature Package is only available with flat rate 1-Party exchange access line service. 
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44.22 SELECT FEATURE PACKAGE  (cont'd) 
 

44.22.1 Description (cont’d) 
 
O. A nonrecurring charge will apply to the installation of Select Feature Package the first time a new 

or existing customer subscribes to the package.  Payment of the Select Feature Package 
Installation charge ensures that no subsequent nonrecurring charges will apply if the customer 
de-selects or re-selects one or more features for as long as the customer maintains Select 
Feature Package on that line.  If a customer disconnects Select Feature Package from a line, the 
Select Feature Package Installation charge would apply again to re-establish Select Feature 
Package on that line.  The Select Feature Package Installation charge is a line-level charge.  If 
the customer subscribes to Select Feature Package on any additional access line, the 
nonrecurring feature and package Installation charges will be assessed to each such line. 

 
P. Standard non-recurring charges associated with ordering and/or installing the access line may 

apply. 
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44.22 SELECT FEATURE PACKAGE  (cont'd) 
 

44.22.1 Description (cont’d) 
 

44.22.2 Rates and Charges 
 

The following discounted charges include the monthly recurring rates for local exchange 
service and will apply to Select Feature Package.  Additional Service Equipment Charges 
associated with local exchange service may apply. 

 
 

 

  Monthly Rate Installation Charge  
 USOC: PGO36 SM7FF  
 

Select Feature Package 
- with basic access line 
- with Lifeline 

 

  
 

$28.00 
21.00 

 

 
$3.95 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Issued:  November 17, 2006 Effective:  December 19, 2006
By CINDY BRINKLEY, President – Missouri 
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 35

No supplement to this General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 44
except for the purpose APPENDIX
of canceling this tariff. 6th Revised Sheet 1

Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 1

EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES

PROMOTIONS

1. Residence customers who order The WORKS from November 1, 1998, through November 30, 1998,
will receive an additional monthly credit of $9.95 that will apply during the first month following the
initial installation.  Customers currently subscribing to The WORKS are not eligible for this
promotion.

2. Residence customers who order The WORKS� or move from Caller ID Value Package Plus to The
WORKS� from January 1, 1999, through February 28, 1999, will receive a credit of $18.95 on their
first bill.  Customers currently subscribing to The WORKS� or The BASICSsm are not eligible for this
promotion.

3. Residence customers who order The WORKS from May 1, 1999, through June 30, 1999, will receive
an additional monthly credit of $9.95 that will apply during the first month following the initial
installation.  Customers currently subscribing to The WORKS or The BASICSsm are not eligible for
this promotion.

4. Residence customers ordering The WORKS� package between August 1, 1999, and September 30,
1999, will receive a coupon redeemable for $20.00.  Customers already subscribing to The WORKS�

will not be eligible for this promotion.

5. Residence customers ordering The WORKS� package between November 1, 1999 and November 30,
1999, will receive a coupon redeemable for $20.00.  There is a thirty-day retention requirement
associated with this promotion.  Customers already subscribing to The WORKS� or The BASICSsm

will not be eligible for this promotion.

6. Residence customers ordering The WORKS� package between May 1, 2000 and June 30, 2000, will
receive a coupon redeemable for $20.00.  Customers already subscribing to The WORKS� or
The BASICSsm will not be eligible for this promotion.

(AT) 7. Business customers ordering either The WORKS� or BizSaversm packages between May 1, 2000 and
July 31, 2000, will receive a coupon redeemable for $20.00.  Customers already subscribing to either of
these packages are not eligible for this promotion.  Customers who are downgrading their services will

(AT) not be eligible for this promotion.

®Registered Trademark of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
smService Mark of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
____________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:        APRIL 14, 2000 Effective:        APRIL 24, 2000

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, MissouriCANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

schwam
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ofcanceling this tariff.
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5.

P .S .C . Mo.-No . 35

EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES

PROMOTIONS
RFM) MAR 23 2000

Residence customers who order The WORKS from November 1, 1998, through November 30, 1998,
will receive an additional monthly credit of $9.95 that will apply during the first month following the
initial installation . Customers currently subscribing to The WORKS are not eligible for this
promotion.

Residence customers who order The WORKS® or move from Caller ID Value Package Plus to The
WORKS® from January 1, 1999, through February 28, 1999, will receive a credit of $18.95 on their
first bill . Customers currently subscribing to The WORKS® or The BASICS' are not eligible for this
promotion .

Residence customers who order The WORKS from May 1, 1999, through June 30, 1999, will receive
an additional monthly credit of $9.95 that will apply during the first month following the initial
installation . Customers currently subscribing to The WORKS or The BASICS" are not eligible for
this promotion .

Residence customers ordering The WORKS® package between August 1, 1999, and September 30,
1999, will receive a coupon redeemable for $20 .00. Customers already subscribing to The WORKS®
will not be eligible for this promotion.

Residence customers ordering The WORKS® package between November 1, 1999 and November 30,
1999, will receive a coupon redeemable for $20.00. There is a thirty-day retention requirement
associated with this promotion . Customers already subscribing to The WORKS® or The BASICS'
will not be eligible for this promotion .

Residence customers ordering The WORKS® package between May 1, 2000 and June 30, 2000, will
receive a coupon redeemable for $20.00 . Customers already subscribing to The WORKS® or
The BASICS" will not be eligible for this promotion .

CANCELLED

APB
2
4 2000

iVBy S
Public Service Commission

®Registered Trademark of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
"Service Mark of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

Issued :

	

MARCH 27, 2000

	

Effective:

	

APRIL 6, 2000

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

General Exchange Tariff
Section 44

APPENDIX
5th Revised Sheet I

Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 1

APR 06 2000
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P.S.C . Mo.-No . 35

EASYOPTIONSO PACKAGES

PROMOTIONS

General Exchange Tariff
Section 44

APPENDIX
4th Revised Sheet 1

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 1

1 .

	

Residence customers who order The WORKS from November 1, 1998, through November 30, 1998,
will receive an additional monthly credit of $9.95 that will apply during the first month following the
initial installation . Customers currently subscribing to The WORKS are not eligible for this
promotion .

2.

	

Residence customers who order The WORKS® or move from Caller ID Value Package Plus to The
WORKS® from January 1, 1999, through February 28, 1999, will receive a credit of $18.95 on their
first bill . Customers currently subscribing to The WORKS® or The BASICSsm are not eligible for
this promotion .

3 .

4.

Residence customers who order The WORKS from May 1, 1999, through June 30, 1999, will receive
an additional monthly credit of $9.95 that will apply during the first month following the initial
installation . Customers currently subscribing to The WORKS or The BASICSsm are not eligible for
this promotion.

Residence customers ordering The WORKS® package between August 1, 1999, and September 30,
1999, will receive a coupon redeemable for $20.00 . Customers already subscribing to The WORKS®
will not be eligible for this promotion.

Residence customers ordering The WORKSO package between November 1, 1999 and November 30,
1999, will receive a coupon redeemable for $20.00. There is a thirty-day retention requirement
associated with this promotion. Customers already subscribing to TheWORKS® or The BASICSsm
will not be eligible for this promotion.

CANCELLED

APR O 16 2000
-r>

Public SernceCommission
MISSOURI

®Registered Trademark of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
smService Mark of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

"

	

Issued : October 1, 1999

	

Effective : October 11, 1999

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff.

3.

Issued : JUN 2 8 1999

P .S .C . Mo.-No . 35

EASYOPTIONS'W PACKAGES

PROMOTIONS

1.

	

Residence customers who order The WORKS from November 1, 1998, through November 30, 1998,
will receive an additional monthly credit of $9 .95 that will apply during the first month following the
initial installation . Customers currently subscribing to The WORKS are not eligible for this
promotion.

2.

	

Residence customers who order TheWORKS® or move from Caller ID Value Package Plus to The
WORKS® from January 1, 1999, through February 28, 1999, will receive a credit of $18.95 on their
first bill . Customers currently subscribing to TheWORKS® or The BASICSsm are not eligible for
this promotion.

Residence customers who order The WORKS from May 1, 1999, through June 30, 1999, will receive
an additional monthly credit of $9.95 that will apply during the first month following the initial
installation . Customers currently subscribing to TheWORKS or The BASICSsm are not eligible for
this promotion .

Residence customers ordering The WORKS® package between August 1, 1999, and September 30,
1999, will receive a coupon redeemable for $20.00. Customers already subscribing to The WORKS©
will not be eligible for this promotion.
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®Registered Trademark of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
smService Mark of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
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By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff.

I .

	

Residence customers who order The WORKS from November 1, 1998, through November 30, 1998,
will receive an additional monthly credit of $9.95 that will apply during the first month following the
initial installation . Customers currently subscribing to The WORKS are not eligible for this
promotion .

(AT)

	

3 .

	

Residence customers who order TheWORKS from May 1, 1999, through June 30, 1999, will receive
an additional monthly credit of $9 .95 that will apply during the first month following the initial
installation . Customers currently subscribing to The WORKS or The BASICSsm are not eligible for

(A~)

	

this promotion.

Issued : MAR 3 1 1999

EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES

2 .

	

Residence customers who order The WORKS® or move from Caller ID ValuePackage Plus to The
WORKS® from January 1, 1999, through February 28, 1999, will receive a credit of $18.95 on their
first bill . Customers currently subscribing to The WORKS® or TheBASICSsm are not eligible for
this promotion.

CANCELLED

P.S.C . Mo.-No . 35

PROMOTIONS

®Registered Trademark of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
smService Mark of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

By PRISCILLAHILL-ARDOIN, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

General Exchange Tariff
Section 44

APPENDIX
2nd Revised Sheet 1

Replacing 1 st Revised Sheet 1
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff.

Issued :
DEC 01 1999

P.S.C . Mo.-No . 35

EASYOPTIONSO PACKAGES

PROMOTIONS

1 .

	

Residence customers who orderTheWORKS from November 1, 1998, through November 30, 1998,
will receive an additional monthly credit of$9.95 that will apply during the first month following the
initial installation . Customers currently subscribing to The WORKS are not eligible for this
promotion.

(AT)

	

2.

	

Residence customers who order TheWORKS® or move from Caller ID Value Package Plus to The
WORKSO from January 1, 1999, through February 28, 1999, will receive a credit of $18.95 on their
first bill . Customers currently subscribing to The WORKS® or The BASICSsm are not eligible for

(AT)

	

this promotion.
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®Registered Trademark of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
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Effective: DEC 111998

By PRISCILLA HILL-ARDOIN, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

General Exchange Tariff
Section 44

APPENDIX
1 st Revised Sheet I

Replacing Original Sheet 1
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General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued
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except for the purpose

	

APPENDIX
of canceling this tariff.

	

Original Sheet 1

Issued:

	

OCT 12 19

EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES

PROMOTIONS

	

RECD OCT ® 9 1998

1 .

	

Residence customers who order The WORKS from November 1, 1998, throughNovember 30, 1998,
will receive an additional monthly credit of $9.95 that will apply during the first month following the
initial installation . Customers currently subscribing to The WORKS are not eligible for this
promotion.

'Registered Trademark of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

By PRISCILLA HILL-ARDOIN, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

Se. Louis, Missouri
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P.S.C. Mo.- No. 35
No Supplement to this General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 44
except for the purpose APPENDIX
of canceling this tariff. 2nd Revised Sheet 2

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 2

EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES

PROMOTIONS (Cont’d)

(AT)

(AT)

8. Business customers ordering The WORKS� package between September 11, 2000 and November
30, 2000, will receive a coupon redeemable for $20.00.  Customers already subscribing to this
package are not eligible for this promotion.  Customers who are downgrading their services will
not be eligible for this promotion.

9. Business customers ordering The BASICSsm package between September 11, 2000 and
November 30, 2000, will receive a coupon redeemable for $20.00.  Customers already
subscribing to this package are not eligible for this promotion.  Customers who are downgrading
their services will not be eligible for this promotion.

10. Business customers ordering a BizSaver package between September 11, 2000 and November 30,
2000, will receive a coupon redeemable for $15.00.  Customers already subscribing to a BizSaver
package are not eligible for this promotion.  Customers who are downgrading their services will
not be eligible for this promotion.

11. Residence customers ordering The WORKS� package between January 1, 2001 and March 16,
2001 will receive a credit equal to the first month’s billing of the recurring rate.  Customers
already subscribing to The WORKS� are not eligible for this promotion.

12. Residence customers ordering The WORKS� package on an “N” or “T” order will receive a
coupon redeemable for $20.00.  Customers subscribing to The WORKS� package on a “C” order
will receive one month of service free.  Customers already subscribing to The WORKS� package
are not eligible for this promotion.  Customers moving from The BASICSsm to The WORKS� are
not eligible for this promotion.  There are no retention requirements for this offer.  This
promotional offer is available from April 2, 2001 through June 30, 2001.

®Registered Trademark of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
smService Mark of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

Issued:  March 23, 2001 Effective:  April 2, 2001

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission
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P .S .C . Mo.-No . 35

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff.

	

OEC 2 2 2000
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9.

MISSOURI
Public Service Commimion
EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES

PROMOTIONS (Cont'd)

General Exchange Tariff
Section 44

APPENDIX
1st Revised Sheet 2

Replacing Original Sheet 2

Business customers ordering The WORKS® package between September 11, 2000 and November 30,
2000, will receive a coupon redeemable for $20.00. Customers already subscribing to this package are
not eligible for this promotion. Customers who are downgrading their services will not be eligible for
this promotion .

Business customers ordering The BASICS'package between September 11, 2000 and November 30,
2000, will receive a coupon redeemable for $20.00. Customers already subscribing to this package are
not eligible for this promotion . Customers who are downgrading their services will not be eligible for
this promotion .

10 . Business customers ordering a BizSaver package between September 11, 2000 and November 30, 2000,
will receive a coupon redeemable for $15 .00. Customers already subscribing to a BizSaver package are
not eligible for this promotion . Customers who are downgrading their services will not be eligible for
this promotion.

(AT)

	

11 . Residence customers ordering The WORKS® package between January 1, 2001 and March 16, 2001 will
~,

	

receive a credit equal to the first month's billing ofthe recurring rate . Customers already
!~1)

	

subscribing to The WORKS® are not eligible for this promotion .

CANCR 9 r^

APR Q 2 2007
By I1~F~ 5 2-

Public Service
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mission

®Registered Trademark of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
"Service Mark of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

Issued : December 22, 2000

	

Effective : January 1, 2001

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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Section 44
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Original Sheet 2

EASYOPTIONS" PACKAGES

PROMOTIONS (Cont'd)

8.

	

Business customers ordering The WORKS®package between September 11, 2000 and November 30,
2000, will receive a coupon redeemable for $20.00. Customers already subscribing to this package are
not eligible for this promotion. Customers whoare downgrading their services will not be eligible for
this promotion .

9.

	

Business customers ordering TheBASICS"package between September 11, 2000 and November 30,
2000, will receive acoupon redeemable for $20.00. Customers already subscribing to this package are
not eligible for this promotion . Customers who are downgrading their services will not be eligible for
this promotion.

10 . Business customers ordering aBizSaver package between September 11, 2000 andNovember 30, 2000,
will receive a coupon redeemable for $15.00. Customers already subscribing to a BizSaver package are
not eligible for this promotion . Customers who are downgrading their services will not be eligible for
this promotion.
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13. Business customers ordering The WORKS� package between May 1, 2001 and July 31, 2001, will
receive a coupon redeemable for $20.00.  Customers already subscribing to this package are not
eligible for this promotion.  Customers who are downgrading their services will not be eligible for
this promotion.

14. Business customers ordering The BASICSsm package between May 1, 2001 and July 31, 2001, will
receive a coupon redeemable for $20.00.  Customers already subscribing to this package are not
eligible for this promotion.  Customers who are downgrading their services will not be eligible for
this promotion.

15. Business customers ordering The BizSaver package between May 1, 2001 and July 31, 2001, will
receive a coupon redeemable for $15.00.  Customers already subscribing to a BizSaver package are
not eligible for this promotion.  Customers who are downgrading their services will not be eligible
for this promotion.

16. This promotion offers residence customers an incentive to continue their subscription to The
WORKS� package by providing them with a $5.00 credit on their bill for two months when they
agree to retain their subscriptions to The WORKS� package.  Only current subscribers to The
WORKS� who are calling in to disconnect their package will be eligible for this promotion.  This
promotional offer is available between June 11, 2001 and August 31, 2001.

17. Residence  customers ordering The WORKS� package on an "N" or "T" order will receive a
coupon redeemable for $20.00.  Customers subscribing to The WORKS� package on a "C" order
will receive one month of service for $0.99.  Customers already subscribing to The WORKS�

package are not eligible for this promotion.  Customers moving from The BASICSsm to The
WORKS� are not eligible for this promotion.  There are no retention requirements for this offer.
This promotional offer is available from August 1, 2001 through September 30, 2001.

®Registered Trademark of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
smService Mark of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

Issued:  July 20, 2001 Effective:  August 1, 2001

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
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13 . Business customers ordering The WORKS® package between May 1, 2001 and July 31, 2001, will
receive acoupon redeemable for $20.00. Customers already subscribing to this package are not
eligible for this promotion . Customers who are downgrading their services will not be eligible for
this promotion .

14 . Business customers ordering The BASICS"' package between May 1, 2001 and July 31, 2001, will
receive a coupon redeemable for $20.00. Customers already subscribing to this package are not
eligible for this promotion . Customers who are downgrading their services will not be eligible for
this promotion.

15 . Business customers ordering The BizSaver package between May 1, 2001 and July 31, 2001, will
receive acoupon redeemable for $15.00. Customers already subscribing to aBizSaver package are
not eligible for this promotion . Customers who are downgrading their services will not be eligible
for this promotion .

16 . This promotion offers residence customers an incentive to continue their subscription to The
WORKS®package by providing them with a $5.00 credit on their bill for two months when they
agree to retain their subscriptions to The WORKS®package. Only current subscribers to The
WORKS®who are calling in to disconnect their package will be eligible for this promotion . This
promotional offer is available between June 11, 2001 and August 31, 2001 .
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Business customers ordering TheWORKS® package between-Nfayyl',C2f QWThiyt0 hgP81, wilI
receive a coupon redeemable for $20 .00, Customers already subscribing to this package are not
eligible for this promotion . Customers who are downgrading their services will not be eligible for
this promotion.

Business customers ordering The BASICS' package betweenMay 1, 2001 and July 31, 2001, will
receive a coupon redeemable for $20.00. Customers already subscribing to this package are not
eligible for this promotion . Customers who are downgrading their services will not be eligible for
this promotion.

Business customers ordering The Bizsaver package betweenMay 1, 2001 and July 31, 2001, wilt
receive a coupon redeemable for $15 .00 . Customers already subscribing to aBizSaver package
are not eligible for this promotion. Customers who are downgrading their services will not be
eligible for this promotion.

JUL 1 1 2001
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18. Business customers ordering The WORKS� with Caller ID package between October 1, 2001 and
November 30, 2001, will receive a coupon redeemable for $20.00.  Customers already subscribing
to this package are not eligible for this promotion.  Customers who are downgrading their services
will not be eligible for this promotion.

19. Business customers ordering The BasicsSM package between October 1, 2001 and
November 30, 2001, will receive a coupon redeemable for $20.00.  Customers already subscribing
to this package are not eligible for this promotion.  Customers who are downgrading their services
will not be eligible for this promotion.

20. Business customers ordering the BizSaver B or E package between October 1, 2001 and November
30, 2001, will receive a coupon redeemable for $15.00.  Customers already subscribing to a
BizSaver B or E package are not eligible for this promotion.  Customers who are downgrading their
services will not be eligible for this promotion.

21. Residential customers ordering The WORKS package between February 14, 2002 and
March 30, 2002 will receive a credit equal to the first month's billing of the recurring rate.
Customers already subscribing to The WORKS are not eligible for this promotion.

22. A retail promotional period shall be extended from March 31, 2002 through April 15, 2002.
During this promotional period residential customers ordering The WORKS package will receive a
credit equal to the first month’s billing of the recurring rate.  Customers already subscribing to The
WORKS are not eligible for this promotion.

23. Business customers who meet the terms and conditions of this offer, and who order Business
Preferred between August 5, 2002 and October 31, 2002 will receive a coupon that can be
redeemed for $20.00.  Customers who currently subscribe to the Bizsaver E, WORKS, Essential
Office with The WORKS, Essential Office with Bizsaver E or Internet Caller ID package are not
eligible for this offer on the same line.  Customers who move their Business Preferred service from
one location to another during the promotional period are also not eligible. One coupon per account
may be redeemed during the promotional period, and the coupon must be returned by
December 9, 2002.

® Registered Trademark of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
SM Service Mark of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

Issued:  July 26, 2002 Effective:  August 5, 2002

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 
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18 . Business customers ordering The WORKS® with Caller ID package between October I, 2001 and
November 30, 2001, will receive a coupon redeemable for $20 .00 . Customers already subscribing
to this package are not eligible for this promotion . Customers who are downgrading their services
will not be eligible for this promotion .

19 . Business customers ordering The BASICS"' package between October I, 2001 and November 30,
2001, will receive a coupon redeemable for $20.00 . Customers already subscribing to this package
are not eligible for this promotion . Customers who are downgrading their services will not be
eligible for this promotion .

20 . Business customers ordering The BizSaver B or E package between October I, 2001 and
November 30, 2001, will receive a coupon redeemable for $15 .00 . Customers already subscribing
to a BizSaver B or E package are not eligible for this promotion. Customers who are downgrading
their services will not be eligible for this promotion.

21 . Residential customers ordering The WORKS package between February 14, 2002 and March 30,
2002 will receive a credit equal to the first month's billing of the recurring rate . Customers already
subscribing to The WORKS are not eligible forth is promotion .

(AT)

	

22 . A retail promotional period shall be extended from March 31, 2002 through April 15, 2002 .
During this promotional period residential customers ordering The WORKS package will receive a
credit equal to the first month's billing of the recurring rate . Customers already subscribing to The

(AT)

	

WORKS are not eligible for this promotion .
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RECD FEB 04 2002of canceling this tariff.

18 . Business customers ordering The WORKS® with Caller ID package between October 1, 2001 and
November 30, 2001, will receive a coupon redeemable for $20.00 . Customers already subscribing
to this package are not eligible for this promotion . Customers who are downgrading their'services
will not be eligible for this promotion .

20 .

Service Commission
EASYOPTIONS PACKAGES

Residential customers ordering The WORKS package between February 14, 2002 and March 30,
2002 will receive a credit equal to the first month's billing ofthe recurring rate . Customers already
subscribing to The WORKS are not eligible for this promotion .

CANCEIirAn

MAR 31 2002

PROMOTIONS (Cont'd)

Business customers ordering The BASICS" package between October 1, 2001 and November 30,
2001, will receive a coupon redeemable for $20.00 . Customers already subscribing to this package
are not eligible for this promotion . Customers who are downgrading their services will not be
eligible for thispromotion .

Business customers ordering The BizSaver B or E package between October l, 2001 and
November 30, 2001, will receive a coupon redeemable for $15 .00 . Customers already subscribing
to a BizSaver B or E package are not eligible for this promotion . Customers who are downgrading
their services will not be eligible for this promotion .
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18 . Business customers ordering The WORKS© with Caller ID package between October 1, 2001 and

November 30, 2001, will receive a coupon redeemable for $20.00. Customers already subscribing
to this package are not eligible for this promotion . Customers who are downgrading their services
will not be eligible for this promotion .

19 . Business customers ordering The BASICS' package between October 1, 2001 and November 30,
2001, will receive a coupon redeemable for $20.00. Customers already subscribing to this package
are not eligible for this promotion . Customers who are downgrading their services will not be
eligible for this promotion .

20 . Business customers ordering The BizSaver B or E package between October 1, 2001 and
November 30, 2001, will receive a coupon redeemable for $15 .00. Customers already subscribing
to a BizSaver B or E package are not eligible for this promotion . Customers who are downgrading
their services will not be eligible for this promotion .
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Effective : October 1, 2001
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24. Business customers subscribing to The BASICSSM package between May 10, 2000, and 
July 31, 2000, will receive a coupon redeemable for $20.00.  Customers already subscribing to 
The BASICSSM package are not eligible for this promotion.  Customers who are downgrading 
their services will not be eligible for this promotion. 

 
25 Residence customers subscribing to The WORKS® package on an “N” or “T” order will receive a 

coupon redeemable for $20.00.  Customers subscribing to The WORKS® package on a “C” order 
will receive one month of service free.  Customers already subscribing to The WORKS® package 
are not eligible for this promotion.  Customers moving from The BASICSSM to The WORKS® are 
not eligible for the promotion.  There are no retention requirements for this offer.  This 
promotional offer is available from August 10, 2000 through October 31, 2000. 

 
26. Residence customers subscribing to The BASICSSM package during this promotional period who 

are returning to SWBT after receiving service from another service provider will receive a credit 
equal to two month’s billing of the recurring rate.  There are no retention requirements associated 
with this offer.  This promotion is available from January 15, 2001 through April 13, 2001. 

 
27. Business customers ordering BizSaverSM “B” or “E” between January 1, 2000, and 

March 31, 2000, will receive a one-time credit of $15.00.  Customers already subscribing to 
either of these packages are not eligible for this promotion. 

 
28. This promotion offers residence customers an incentive to continue their subscription to The 

WORKS® package by providing them with a $5.00 credit on their on their bill for two months 
when they agree to retain their subscriptions to The WORKS® package.  Only current subscribers 
to The WORKS® who are calling in to disconnect their package will be eligible for this 
promotion.  This promotional offer is available between February 1, 2001 and April 14, 2001. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
® Registered Trademark of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company 
SM Service Mark of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company 
 

 Issued:  July 16, 2004 Effective:  August 16, 2004 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 
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June 29, 2007 
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29. This promotion offers eligible residence customers who subscribe to The WORKS® package 
between February 1, 2001 and April 13, 2001, a credit of two months recurring rate on their 
monthly bill.  To be eligible for this promotion the customer must have previously had service 
with SWBT and switched to another provider and now wishes to come back to SWBT for 
service. 

 
30. Business customers subscribing to the BASICSSM package between January 22, 2001 and 

March 30, 2001 will receive a credit of $16.95 on the first monthly bill.  Customers already 
subscribing to the BASICSSM package are not eligible for this promotion. 

 
31. Business customers who order The WORKS® with Caller ID between January 22, 2001 and 

March 30, 2001 will receive a credit equal to one month’s recurring rate of $18.95 on their first 
month’s bill.  Customers who already subscribe to The WORKS® with Caller ID are not eligible 
for this promotion. 

 
32. Business customers with 1-10 lines who order The WORKS® between October 1, 2001 and 

November 30, 2001 will receive a credit of $19.95 on their first month's bill.  To be eligible for 
this promotion the customer must have previously had service with SWBT and switched to 
another provider and now wishes to come back to SWBT for service.  Customers who already 
subscribe to The WORKS® are not eligible for this promotion. 

 
33. Business customers who meet the terms and conditions of this offer, and who order Business 

Essentials between April 15, 2002 and June 30, 2002 will receive a coupon that can be redeemed 
for $30.00. Customers who currently subscribe to BizsaverSMB, BizsaverSME, The WORKS®, the 
BASICSSM, Essential Office, or Internet Caller ID Package are not eligible for this offer on that 
same line.  Customers who move their Business Essentials service from one location to another 
during the promotional period are also not eligible.  One coupon per account may be redeemed 
during the promotional period, and the coupon must be returned by August 19, 2002. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
® Registered Trademark of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company 
SM Service Mark of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company 
 

 Issued:  July 16, 2004 Effective:  August 16, 2004 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 
CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
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34. Business customers who meet the terms and conditions of this offer, and who order Business 
Preferred between April 15, 2002 and June 30, 2002 will receive a coupon that can be redeemed 
for $40.00.  Customers who currently subscribe to the BizsaverSME, WORKS, Essential Office 
with The WORKSSM, Essential Office with BizsaverSME or Internet Caller ID package are not 
eligible for this offer on the same line.  Customers who move their Business Preferred service 
from one location to another during the promotional period are also not eligible.  One coupon per 
account may be redeemed during the promotional period, and the coupon must be returned by 
August 19, 2002. 

 
35. Business customers who order BizSaverSMB or BizSaverSME between January 22, 2001 and 

March 30, 2001 will receive a credit equal to $15.00 on their first month’s bill.  Customers who 
already subscribe to BizSaverSMB or BizSaverSME are not eligible for this promotion. 

 
36. This promotion offers new and existing residence customers ordering the SBC Advantage Plan 

one month free of the recurring rate.  This promotion is not available to customers who already 
subscribe to The WORKS® or WORKS customers transferring their service to a different 
location.  This promotional offer is available from January 2, 2002 through March 30, 2002. 

 
37. This promotion offers a $20.00 Check to residential customers that subscribe to the SBC 

Advantage Plan.  Customers who connect new service, transfer or upgrade their existing service 
and agree to purchase the SBC Advantage Plan will be eligible to receive a coupon redeemable 
for the $20.00 check.  Current subscribers to the SBC Advantage Plan and The WORKS® are not 
eligible for this offer.  This promotional offer is available from April 6, 2002 through 
June 29, 2002. 

 
38. This promotion offers a $10.00 check to residential customers that subscribe to the Essentials 

Plan.  Customers who connect new service, transfer or upgrade their existing service and agree to 
purchase the Essentials Plan will be eligible to receive a coupon redeemable for the $10.00 
check.  This promotion is available to residential customers who do not currently subscribe to 
these services or who will be upgrading from stand alone vertical services to the Essentials Plan.  
Customers currently subscribing to The WORKS®, SBC Advantage Plan or the Essentials Plan 
will not be eligible for this promotion.  This promotional offer is available from April 6, 2002 
through June 29, 2002. 

 
 
® Registered Trademark of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company 
SM Service Mark of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company 
 

 Issued:  July 16, 2004 Effective:  August 16, 2004 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
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39. This promotion offers one month free recurring charge to all residential customers who subscribe 
to the SBC Advantage Plan.  This promotion will not be available to customers currently 
subscribing to the SBC Advantage Plan or The WORKS®.  This promotional offer is available 
from December 3, 2002 through February 28, 2003. 

 
40. This promotion offers residential customers who subscribe to an access line and the Essentials 

PlanSM a reduced monthly price of $22.95 for 12 months.  To be eligible for this promotion, the 
residential customer must currently have their network access service with another carrier within 
the SBC serving area and now wish to establish network access service with SBC.  Customers 
must retain the access line and required features for 12 months in order to receive the discounted 
monthly price. 
 

This promotion will run from June 14, 2004 through September 14, 2004. 
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41. This promotion offers residential customers who subscribe to uSelectSM3 package a $4.00 
reduction in the uSelectSM3 package price for 12 months.  This offer is not available to customers 
who purchase Call Forwarding-Busy Line/Don’t Answer on the same access line.  To be eligible 
for this promotion, the residential customer must currently have their network access service with 
another carrier and now wish to establish network access service with SBC.  Eligible customers 
must retain the access line and required features for 12 consecutive billing cycles, in order to 
receive the full benefit of this offer.  This promotion will run from August 16, 2004 through 
August 15, 2005. 

 
Effective December 10, 2004, customers receiving benefits from this uSelectSM3 offer will be 
eligible to continue to receive their remaining benefits for this offer if they upgrade to the 2-Line 
uSelectSM3, uSelectSM6, or 2-Line uSelectSM6 package. 

 
42. This promotion offers residential customers who subscribe to an access line and the Essentials 

Plan a reduced monthly price of $22.95 for 12 months.  To be eligible for this promotion, the 
residential customer must currently have their network access service with another carrier and 
now wish to establish network access service with SBC.  Customers must retain the access line 
and required features for 12 months in order to receive the discounted monthly price. 

 
This promotion will run from September 15, 2004 through December 31, 2004. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Issued:  November 24, 2004 Effective:  December 10, 2004 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
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41. This promotion offers residential customers who subscribe to uSelectsm3 package a $4.00
reduction in the uSelectsm3 package price for 12 months . This offer is not available to customers
who purchase Call Forwarding-Busy Line/Don't Answer on the same access line . To be eligible
for this promotion, the residential customer must currently have their network access service with
another carrier and now wish to establish network access service with SBC . Eligible customers
must retain the access line and required features for 12 consecutive billing cycles, in order to
receive the full benefit of this offer . This promotion will ran from August 16, 2004 through
August 15, 2005 .

(AT)

	

42.

	

This promotion offers residential customers who subscribe to an access line and the Essentials
Plan a reduced monthly price of 522.95 for 12 months . To be eligible for this promotion, the
residential customer must currently have their network access service with another carrier and
now wish to establish network access service with SBC . Customers must retain the access line
and required features for 12 months in order to receive the discounted monthly price .

(AT)

	

This promotion will run from September 15, 2004 through December 31, 2004 .
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By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P ., d/b/a SBC Missouri
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EASYOPTIONS' PACKAGES

PROMOTIONS (cont'd)
41 . This promotion offers residential customers who subscribe to uSelects'"3 package a $4.00

reduction in the uSelects"3 package price for 12 months . This offer is not available to customers
who purchase Call Forwarding-Busy Line/Don't Answer on the same access line. To be eligible
for this promotion, the residential customer must currently have their network access service with
another carrier and now wish to establish network access service with SBC. Eligible customers
must retain the access line and required features for 12 consecutive billing cycles, in order to
receive the full benefit ofthis offer. This promotion will run from August 16, 2004 through
August 15, 2005 .
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Registered Trademark of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
s" Service Mark of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

Issued : July 16, 2004

	

Effective : August 16, 2004

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P ., d/b/a SBC Missouri

St. Louis, Missouri FILM
MOM



 

 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 35 
No Supplement to this General Exchange Tariff 
tariff will be issued Section 44 
except for the purpose  APPENDIX 
of canceling this tariff. Original Sheet 10 
 

EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES 
 

PROMOTIONS (cont’d) 
TA SOP 

 43. This promotion offers residential customers who subscribe to an access line and the uSelectSM3 
package, a waiver of the monthly recurring charges for the access line and the uSelectSM3 package 
for 2 consecutive bill cycles.  In addition, the customer will receive a waiver of the nonrecurring 
feature installation charges to add features within the uSelectSM3 package over the term of the 
promotion. 

 
Eligible customers are as follows: 
 
• Customer must respond to Company-issued marketing material, a Company-initiated marketing 

contact or an offer made during a customer–initiated call to the Company. 
• The residential customer must currently have their network access service with another carrier 

and now wish to establish network access service with SBC. 
• This offer is not available to customers who purchase Call Forwarding-Busy Line/Don’t Answer 

on the same access line. 
• Customer must retain the access line and required features for 2 consecutive billing cycles, in 

order to receive the full benefit of this offer. 
• Customers who discontinue their access line or the uSelectSM3 package before the 2nd bill 

period, will not be charged back the discount already received. 
• Customers subscribing to 2-Line uSelectSM3 are not eligible for this offer. 
• This offer is not combinable with any other Win/Winback uSelectSM offers or the Privacy 

Manager 6 month free offer. 
• The customer is required to pay the $1.95 Installation Charge for the uSelectSM3 package. 

 
This promotion will run from November 1, 2004 through December 31, 2005. 

 
® Registered Trademark of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company 
SM Service Mark of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Issued:  October 1, 2004 Effective:  November 1, 2004 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 
 

CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

schwam



 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 35 
No Supplement to this General Exchange Tariff 
tariff will be issued Section 44 
except for the purpose  APPENDIX 
of canceling this tariff. 2nd Revised Sheet 11 
 Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 11 
 

EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES 
 

PROMOTIONS (CONT'D) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(CT) 
(CT) 
(RT) 
(CT) 
 
(CT) 

44. This promotion offers residential customers who subscribe to an access line and the uSelectSM3 
package, a waiver of the monthly recurring charges for the access line and the uSelectSM3 package 
for two consecutive bill cycles.  In addition, the customer will receive a waiver of the nonrecurring 
feature installation charges to add features in order to subscribe to the uSelectSM3. 
 
Eligible customers are as follows: 
 
• The customer must currently have their network access service with another carrier and now 

wish to establish network access service with the Company. 
• The customer must respond to Company-issued marketing material, a Company-initiated 

marketing contact or an offer made during a customer–initiated call to the Company. 
• This offer is not available to customers who purchase Call Forwarding-Busy Line/Don’t 

Answer on the same access line. 
• The customer must retain the access line and required package for two consecutive billing 

cycles in order to receive the full benefit of this offer. 
• Customers who discontinue their access line or the uSelectSM3 package before the second bill 

period will not be charged back the discount already received. 
• Customers subscribing to 2-Line uSelectSM3 are not eligible for this offer. 
• This offer is not combinable with any other Win/Winback uSelectSM promotion or the 

win/winback residence access line $40.00 credit or $3.00 credit for 12 months promotions. 
 

• The customer is required to pay the Installation Charge for the uSelectSM3 package. 
 
This promotion will run from October 1, 2005 through December 31, 2005. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
® Registered Trademark of Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P. 
SM Service Mark of Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P. 
 

 Issued:  September 21, 2005 Effective:  October 1, 2005 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 
 

CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

schwam



 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 35 
No Supplement to this General Exchange Tariff 
tariff will be issued Section 44 
except for the purpose  APPENDIX 
of canceling this tariff. 1st Revised Sheet 11 
 Replacing Original Sheet 11 
 

EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES 
 

PROMOTIONS (cont’d) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(CT) 

44. This promotion offers residential customers who subscribe to an access line and the uSelectSM3 
package, a waiver of the monthly recurring charges for the access line and the uSelectSM3 package 
for two consecutive bill cycles.  In addition, the customer will receive a waiver of the nonrecurring 
feature installation charges to add features in order to subscribe to the uSelectSM3. 
 
Eligible customers are as follows: 
 
• The customer must currently have their network access service with another carrier and now 

wish to establish network access service with the Company. 
• The customer must respond to Company-issued marketing material, a Company-initiated 

marketing contact or an offer made during a customer–initiated call to the Company. 
• This offer is not available to customers who purchase Call Forwarding-Busy Line/Don’t 

Answer on the same access line. 
• The customer must retain the access line and required package for two consecutive billing 

cycles in order to receive the full benefit of this offer. 
• Customers who discontinue their access line or the uSelectSM3 package before the second bill 

period will not be charged back the discount already received. 
• Customers subscribing to 2-Line uSelectSM3 are not eligible for this offer. 
• This offer is not combinable with any other Win/Winback uSelectSM promotion, the 

win/winback residence access line $40.00 credit promotion or the win/winback Privacy 
Manager six-month free promotion. 

• The customer is required to pay the $1.95 Installation Charge for the uSelectSM3 package. 
 
This promotion will run from April 1, 2005 through July 1, 2005. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
® Registered Trademark of Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P. 
SM Service Mark of Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P. 
 

 Issued:  June 21, 2005 Effective:  July 1, 2005 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 
 

schwam

schwam
October 1, 2005
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tariff will be issued
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except for the purpose

	

APPENDIX
of canceling this tariff.

	

Original Sheet 11

44 .

	

This promotion offers residential customers who subscribe to an access line and the uSelectsM3
package, a waiver of the monthly recurring charges for the access line and the uSelectsM3 package
for two consecutive bill cycles . In addition, the customer will receive a waiver ofthe nonrecurring
feature installation charges to add features in order to subscribe to the uSelectsM3.

Eligible customers are as follows :

EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES

PROMOTIONS (CONT'D)

"

	

Thecustomer must currently have their network access service with another carrier and now
wish to establish network access service with the Company.

"

	

Thecustomer must respond to Company-issued marketing material, a Company-initiated
marketing contact or an offer made during a customer-initiated call to the Company.

"

	

This offer is not available to customers who purchase Call Forwarding-Busy Line/Don't
Answer on the same access line.

"

	

Thecustomer must retain the access line and required package for two consecutive billing
cycles in order to receive the full benefit of this offer.

"

	

Customers who discontinue their access line or the uSelectsM3 package before the second bill
period will not be charged back the discount already received .

"

	

Customers subscribing to 2-Line uSelectsM3 are not eligible for this offer.
"

	

This offer is not combinable with any other Win/Winback uSelectsm promotion, the
win/winback residence access line $40 .00 credit promotion or the win/winback Privacy
Manager six-month free promotion .

"

	

The customer is required to pay the $1 .95 Installation Charge for the uSelectsM3 package.

This promotion will run from April 1, 2005 through September 30, 2005.

Registered Trademark of Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P .
Service Mark of Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P .

CANCEREC

JUL 12005

Pubtla~ MISSOURI
mission

Issued : March 22, 2005

	

Effective : April 1, 2005

By CINDYBRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri

	

RUBSt . Louis, Missouri

MOM



 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 35 
No Supplement to this General Exchange Tariff 
tariff will be issued Section 44 
except for the purpose  APPENDIX 
of canceling this tariff. Original Sheet 12
  

EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES 
 

PROMOTIONS (cont’d) 
 

 45. This promotion offers eligible residential customers who subscribe to at least two access lines and 
the 2-Line uSelectSM3 package, a $10.00 credit for each of the three consecutive bill cycles 
following service connection. 
 
In addition, the customer will receive a waiver of any applicable nonrecurring EasyOptions® 
feature installation charges (General Exchange Tariff, Section 47) to add the EasyOptions® 
features of the 2-Line uSelectSM3 package.  The promotion also waives the standard residential 
service and Equipment charge (Local Exchange Tariff). 
 
All other applicable service connection charges for the line installation apply. 

 
Eligible customers are those residential customers who currently have their service with another 
carrier and now wish to establish service with the Company. 

 
The terms and conditions for this promotion follow: 
 
• This offer is not available to customers who purchase Call Forwarding-Busy Line/Don’t Answer 

on either access line. 
• Customer must retain the package for three consecutive billing cycles in order to receive the full 

benefit of this offer. 
• Customers who discontinue either one or both of their access lines or the uSelectSM3 package 

before the third bill period will not be charged back the discount already received. 
• Customers are not eligible for any uSelectSM3 Win/Winback promotions, the Win/Winback 

Caller ID Name and Number $40.00 credit promotion and/or the Privacy Manager 6 months free 
offer if Privacy Manager is selected by the customer in the 2-Line uSelectSM3 package. 

• The customer is required to pay the $1.95 Installation Charge for the uSelectSM3 package. 
 

This promotion will run from April 8, 2005 through September 30, 2005. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
® Registered Trademark of Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P. 
SM Service Mark of Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P. 
 

 Issued:  March 29, 2005 Effective:  April 8, 2005 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 
 

CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

schwam



 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 35 
No Supplement to this General Exchange Tariff 
tariff will be issued Section 44 
except for the purpose  APPENDIX 
of canceling this tariff. 1st Revised Sheet 13 
 Replacing Original Sheet 13 
 

EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES 
 

PROMOTIONS (CONT'D) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(AT) 
(AT) 
 
 
(C) 
 

46. This promotion offers eligible residential customers who subscribe to the uSelectSM3 package a 
$5.00 monthly bill credit for twelve (12) consecutive months after subscribing to the package. 

 
Eligible customers are those residence customers who 1) have their current service with another 
carrier and now wish to establish their service with the Company, and 2) during the promotional 
period, respond to Company-issued marketing material, a Company-initiated marketing contact or 
an offer made during a customer-initiated call to the Company.  Customers who purchase Call 
Forwarding-Busy Line/Don’t Answer on the same access line are not eligible for this offer. 

 
Eligible customers must retain the package on each bill period date for the twelve consecutive bill 
periods in order to receive the full benefit of this offer.  If the customer disconnects the package 
before the twelfth consecutive bill period date, all remaining bill credits will be canceled. 

 
Customers receiving bill credits from this uSelectSM3 offer will be eligible to continue to receive 
any remaining bill credits for this offer if they upgrade to the 2-Line uSelectSM3, uSelectSM6, or 
2-Line uSelectSM6 package. 
 
This promotional offer may be combined with one of the following offers, but not both: 
- Win/Winback $3.00 bill credit for 12 months (Local Exchange Tariff, Appendix, Sheet 4), 
- Win/Winback $20.00 bill credit for 2 months (Local Exchange Tariff, Appendix, Sheet 3). 
This promotional offer may not be combined with the Win/Winback two months free offer 
(General Exchange Tariff, Section 44, Appendix Sheet 10). 

 
 

This promotion will be extended from November 16, 2005 through December 31, 2005. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Issued:  November 4, 2005 Effective:  November 15, 2005 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 
 CANCELLED 

June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

schwam



 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 35 
No Supplement to this General Exchange Tariff 
tariff will be issued Section 44 
except for the purpose  APPENDIX 
of canceling this tariff. Original Sheet 13 
  
 

EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES 
 

PROMOTIONS (CONT'D) 
 

 46. This promotion offers eligible residential customers who subscribe to the uSelectSM3 package a 
$5.00 monthly bill credit for twelve (12) consecutive months after subscribing to the package. 

 
Eligible customers are those residence customers who 1) have their current service with another 
carrier and now wish to establish their service with the Company, and 2) during the promotional 
period, respond to Company-issued marketing material, a Company-initiated marketing contact or 
an offer made during a customer-initiated call to the Company.  Customers who purchase Call 
Forwarding-Busy Line/Don’t Answer on the same access line are not eligible for this offer. 

 
Eligible customers must retain the package on each bill period date for the twelve consecutive bill 
periods in order to receive the full benefit of this offer.   If the customer disconnects the package 
before the twelfth consecutive bill period date, all remaining bill credits will be canceled. 

 
Customers receiving bill credits from this uSelectSM3 offer will be eligible to continue to receive 
any remaining bill credits for this offer if they upgrade to the 2-Line uSelectSM3, uSelectSM6, or 2-
Line uSelectSM6 package. 
 
This promotional offer may be combined with one of the following offers, but not both: 
- win/winback $3.00 bill credit for 12 months (Local Exchange Tariff, Appendix, Sheet 4), 
- win/winback $20.00 bill credit for 2 months (Local Exchange Tariff, Appendix, Sheet 3). 

 
This promotion will run from August 16, 2005 through November 15, 2005. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Issued:  August 5, 2005 Effective:  August 15, 2005 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 
 

schwam

schwam
November 15, 2005



P.S.C. Mo. - No. 35 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 Section 44
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P. APPENDIX
d/b/a AT&T Missouri 3rd Revised Sheet 14
 Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 14

EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES 

PROMOTIONS (CONT'D) 

 

 
47. This promotion offers eligible residential customers who subscribe to the uSelectSM3 package a $5.00 

monthly bill credit for twelve (12) consecutive months after subscribing to the package.  The 
nonrecurring uSelect installation charge will also be waived. 
 
Eligible customers are those residence customers who 1) have their current service with another 
carrier and now wish to establish their service with the Company, and 2) during the promotional 
period, respond to Company-issued marketing material, a Company-initiated marketing contact or an 
offer made during a customer-initiated call to the Company.  This offer is not available to customers 
who have local service with an affiliate of the Company. 
 
Eligible customers must retain the package on each bill period date for the twelve consecutive bill 
periods in order to receive the full benefit of this offer.  If the customer disconnects the package 
before the twelfth consecutive bill period date, all remaining bill credits will be canceled. 
 
Customers receiving bill credits from this uSelectSM3 offer will be eligible to continue to receive any 
remaining bill credits for this offer if they upgrade to the 2-Line uSelectSM3, uSelectSM6, or 2-Line 
uSelectSM6 package. 
 
This promotion will be extended from July 1, 2006 through December 31, 2006. 
 
Effective January 1, 2007, customers who subscribed to this promotion on or before 
December 31, 2006 will receive an increase of $1.05 in their credit amount for all remaining monthly 
bill credits. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(AT) 
 

(AT) 

Issued:  December 22, 2006 Effective:  January 1, 2007
By CINDY BRINKLEY, President – Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 

 

 
CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission



P.S.C. Mo. - No. 35 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 Section 44
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P. APPENDIX
d/b/a AT&T Missouri 2nd Revised Sheet 14
 Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 14

EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES 

PROMOTIONS (CONT'D) 

 

 
47. This promotion offers eligible residential customers who subscribe to the uSelectSM3 package a $5.00 

monthly bill credit for twelve (12) consecutive months after subscribing to the package.  The 
nonrecurring uSelect installation charge will also be waived. 
 
Eligible customers are those residence customers who 1) have their current service with another 
carrier and now wish to establish their service with the Company, and 2) during the promotional 
period, respond to Company-issued marketing material, a Company-initiated marketing contact or an 
offer made during a customer-initiated call to the Company.  This offer is not available to customers 
who have local service with an affiliate of the Company. 
 
Eligible customers must retain the package on each bill period date for the twelve consecutive bill 
periods in order to receive the full benefit of this offer.  If the customer disconnects the package 
before the twelfth consecutive bill period date, all remaining bill credits will be canceled. 
 
Customers receiving bill credits from this uSelectSM3 offer will be eligible to continue to receive any 
remaining bill credits for this offer if they upgrade to the 2-Line uSelectSM3, uSelectSM6, or 2-Line 
uSelectSM6 package. 
 
This promotion will be extended from July 1, 2006 through December 31, 2006. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(CT) 

Issued:  June 21, 2006 Effective:  July 1, 2006
By CINDY BRINKLEY, President – Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 

 

 

January 1, 2006



 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 35 
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of canceling this tariff. 1st Revised Sheet 14 
 Replacing Original Sheet 14 
 

EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES 
 

PROMOTIONS (CONT'D) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(RT) 
(RT) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(CT) 

47. This promotion offers eligible residential customers who subscribe to the uSelectSM3 package a 
$5.00 monthly bill credit for twelve (12) consecutive months after subscribing to the package.  The 
nonrecurring uSelect installation charge will also be waived. 
 
Eligible customers are those residence customers who 1) have their current service with another 
carrier and now wish to establish their service with the Company, and 2) during the promotional 
period, respond to Company-issued marketing material, a Company-initiated marketing contact or 
an offer made during a customer-initiated call to the Company.  This offer is not available to 
customers who have local service with an affiliate of the Company. 
 
Eligible customers must retain the package on each bill period date for the twelve consecutive bill 
periods in order to receive the full benefit of this offer.  If the customer disconnects the package 
before the twelfth consecutive bill period date, all remaining bill credits will be canceled. 
 
Customers receiving bill credits from this uSelectSM3 offer will be eligible to continue to receive 
any remaining bill credits for this offer if they upgrade to the 2-Line uSelectSM3, uSelectSM6, or 
2-Line uSelectSM6 package. 
 
This promotion will be extended from April 1, 2006 through June 30, 2006. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Issued:  March 22, 2006 Effective:  April 1, 2006 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a AT&T Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 
 

July 1, 2006



 

 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 35 
No Supplement to this General Exchange Tariff 
tariff will be issued Section 44 
except for the purpose  APPENDIX 
of canceling this tariff. Original Sheet 14 
  
 

EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES 
 

PROMOTIONS (CONT'D) 
 

 47. This promotion offers eligible residential customers who subscribe to the uSelectSM3 package a 
$5.00 monthly bill credit for twelve (12) consecutive months after subscribing to the package.  The 
nonrecurring uSelect installation charge will also be waived. 

 
Eligible customers are those residence customers who 1) have their current service with another 
carrier and now wish to establish their service with the Company, and 2) during the promotional 
period, respond to Company-issued marketing material, a Company-initiated marketing contact or 
an offer made during a customer-initiated call to the Company.  This offer is not available to 
customers who have local service with an affiliate of the Company.  Customers who purchase Call 
Forwarding-Busy Line/Don’t Answer on the same access line are not eligible for this offer. 

 
Eligible customers must retain the package on each bill period date for the twelve consecutive bill 
periods in order to receive the full benefit of this offer.  If the customer disconnects the package 
before the twelfth consecutive bill period date, all remaining bill credits will be canceled. 

 
Customers receiving bill credits from this uSelectSM3 offer will be eligible to continue to receive 
any remaining bill credits for this offer if they upgrade to the 2-Line uSelectSM3, uSelectSM6, or 
2-Line uSelectSM6 package. 

 
This promotion will run from January 1, 2006 through March 31, 2006. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Issued:  December 22, 2005 Effective:  January 1, 2006 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a AT&T Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 
 

April 1, 2006
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EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES 

PROMOTIONS (CONT'D) 

 

 
48. This promotion offers eligible residential customers who subscribe to Select Feature Package a $5.00 

monthly bill credit for twelve (12) consecutive months after subscribing to the package.  The 
nonrecurring Select Feature Package installation charge will also be waived. 
 
Eligible customers are those residence customers who 1) have their current service with another 
carrier and now wish to establish their service with the Company, and 2) during the promotional 
period, respond to Company-issued marketing material, a Company-initiated marketing contact or an 
offer made during a customer-initiated call to the Company.  This offer is not available to customers 
who have local service with an affiliate of the Company. 
 
Eligible customers must retain the package on each bill period date for the twelve consecutive bill 
periods in order to receive the full benefit of this offer.  If the customer disconnects the package 
before the twelfth consecutive bill period date, all remaining bill credits will be canceled. 
 
This promotion will be available from December 19, 2006 through May 31, 2007. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Issued:  December 8, 2006 Effective:  December 19, 2006
By CINDY BRINKLEY, President – Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 

 

 
CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission
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EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES 

PROMOTIONS (CONT'D) 

 

 
49. This promotion offers eligible residential customers who subscribe to uSelect3 or uSelect Standard 

Packages a $1.62 monthly bill credit until December 31, 2007.  During the promotional period, eligible 
residence customers may subscribe to uSelect Standard package regardless of the availability of 
Caller ID Service in their serving central office.  The nonrecurring uSelect package installation charge 
and EasyOptions services installation charges will also be waived. 
 
Eligible customers are those residence customers who have their current service with another carrier,
including any affiliate of the Company, and now establish their service with the Company. 
 
Eligible customers must retain the package on each bill period in order to receive the full benefit of 
this offer.  If the customer disconnects the package, all remaining bill credits will be canceled. 
 
This promotion can be combined with the nonrecurring charge waiver offer to the eligible customers 
listed above; however it cannot be combined with any other promotional offers made available to 
these customers. 
 
This promotion will be available from June 11, 2007 through August 31, 2007. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Issued:  June 1, 2007 Effective:  June 11, 2007
By CINDY BRINKLEY, President – Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 

 

 
CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission



P.S.C. Mo. - No. 35 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 Section 44
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P. APPENDIX
d/b/a AT&T Missouri Original Sheet 17
 

EASYOPTIONS® PACKAGES 

PROMOTIONS (CONT'D) 

 

 
50. This promotion offers eligible residential customers who subscribe to Select Feature Package a $2.44 

monthly bill credit until December 31, 2007.  The nonrecurring Select Feature Package installation 
charge and EasyOptions services installation charges will also be waived. 
 
Eligible customers are those residence customers who have their current service with another carrier, 
including any affiliate of the Company, and now establish their service with the Company. 
 
Eligible customers must retain the package on each bill period in order to receive the full benefit of 
this offer.  If the customer disconnects the package, all remaining bill credits will be canceled. 
 
This promotion can be combined with other nonrecurring waivers offered to the eligible customers 
listed above; however it cannot be combined with any other promotional offers. 
 
This promotion will be available from June 11, 2007 through August 31, 2007. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Issued:  June 1, 2007 Effective:  June 11, 2007
By CINDY BRINKLEY, President – Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 

 

 
CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission




